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This Annual Audit Report for the year ending 31 March 2006 has been prepared

for submission to the Council in terms of sub-section 17 of Section 59 of the NDMC Act

1994 which envisaged that the Chief Auditor shall deliver to the Council a report of the

entire accounts of the Council for the previous year.

The Report contains comments on the Annual Accounts for the year 2005-06 and

the transactions/cases pertaining to the same period which came to notice during the

course of audit of different Departments. However, in certain important cases, the

position beyond March 2006 was also reviewed and updated position has been

incorporated in order to apprise the Council of the latest position.



This Report includes one chapter on the state of finance of the New Delhi
Municipal Council for the year 2005-06, three chapters containing reviews and ten other

chapters containing 22 paragraphs dealing with results of audit of transactions of various

Departments of the Council.

Revenue receipts decreased from Rs. 1077.91 crore in 2004-05 to Rs.1049.71 crore in

2005-06 constituting a decrease of 2.62 per cefi over the previous year. The share of tax

revenue in total revenue receipts was Rs. 173.07 crore, which constituted 16.49 per cent

of total revenues. House tax Continued to be the major source of tax revenue, amounting

to Rs. 147.10 crore i.e. 84.99 per cent of total tax revenue. Share of non-tax revenue was

Rs. 842.59 crore, which constituted 80.27 per cent of total revenue receipts during

2(A5-06. The non-tax revenue decreas ed, by 2.12 per cent in 2005-06 as compared to

increase of 24.6'7 per cent in 2004-05. Major component of non-tax revenue was sale of

energy, accounting for Rs.515.17 core, which constituted 6l.14 per cent of total non-tax

revenue,

Expenditure increased by 0.46 per cent from Rs' 966'49 crore in 2004-05 to

Rs.SZO.SI crore in 2005-d6. The share of Economic Services in total expenditure was

Rs.628.10 crore, which accounted for 64.69 per cent of total expenditure' As compargd

io p."tio* fiscal, expenditure on Social & Development Services and Economic

Seruices in 2005-06 increased by 4.11 per cent and 13.71 per cent respectively.

Expenditure on General Services decreased by l8'96 per cent'

During 2005-06 as against budget estimates of Rs' 1035'50 crore for revenue receipts the

u"tout"..""iptr *"r"ir. 1049.i1 crore. While at aggregate level the variation between

u.tuui ,"."ip,. and revised estimates was only Rs' 18'88 crore' in four cases against

revised estimates of Rs. 0.73 crore, the receipts were nil. In another 12 cases, shortfall in

t""Jpt. 
"guin.t 

revised estimates ranged fiom 52'2O per cent to 91 per cent' On the

other hand in 12 cases, receipts collicted were in excess of revised estimates with

variation ranging from 59.9 per cent to 10911'll per cent'

v11

Financial Results



The actual expenditure had been consistently below the revised estimates. The savings

were relatively more under non-plan. In 146 cases, the revised estimates of Rs.8.62 crore

were not utilized at all. In 123 cases, savings ranged between 50 per cent to 99'78 per

cent of budget estimates. In 1l cases, persistent savings exceeding 50 per cent of revised

estimates were noticed during the last three years. In 86 cases, the expenditure was in
excess of revised estimates ranging from 0.18 per cent to 14985 per cent. In eight cases

having actual expenditure more than one lakh, the expenditure amounting to
Rs. 67.43 lakh was incurred without any budget provision in the revised estimates.

Under plan expenditure in six heads, there were substantial savings ranging from
39.5 per cent to 99.02 per cent. In three cases, the revised estimates of Rs. 9 lakh
remained wholly unutilized.

During 2001-02 to 2005-06 an amount of Rs. 67.74 crore was drawn as Miscellaneous
Advances, out of which advances of Rs. 63.52 crorc were adjusted against final heads of
account, leaving an amount of only Rs. 4.22 crore unadjusted at the close of financial
year 2005-06.

(Paragraph 1)

The Annual Repair and Maintenance Works of Buildings executed by Civil Engineering
Department during the three years period of 2003-06 were reviewed. Estimates
preparation exercise was observed to be deficient as there were delays and
inconsistencies in estimates proposed and approved. ARMO norms for building
maintenance were not adhered to by three Building Maintenance Divisions as incidence
of original nature of works executed under head ARMO Buildings was significant.
Schedule for upkeep of buildings was also not adhered to. Analysis of ,qorking of service
centres revealed excess deployment of labour and improper maintenance of basic records
like complaint registers. The Civil Engineering Department needs to review management
of ARMO buildings and ensure adherence to laid down norms.

(Paragraph 2)

vIll
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Functioning of Road Lighting Division was reviewed for the five year period of 2001-O2
to 2005-06. The important work of painting of road light poles was being done without
any proper policy/norms. Energy charges, a critical component of expenditure of
Division, were being paid without any scientific and rational basis as there was no co-
relation between number of fittings and amount of bills. Contract Management was not
efficient as there were instances of splitting up of large number of works, award of works
to select few contractors, violation of delegated powers etc. The Electricity Department
needs to look into these critical areas and streamline the working of the Road Lighting
Division.

(Paragraph 3)

The Estate Department of NDMC deals with allotment of commercial units to private

parties/government agencies on monthly licence fee basis. Its performance review for the

period 2000-2006 revealed effective action wanting on the part of Department for
i"cor"ry of licence fee from allottees and ex-allottees of commercial units, resulting in

accumulation of iurears amounting to Rs.590.94 crore as of March 2006. Inordinate

delay in allotment of some commercial units resulted in revenue loss of Rs.l.21 crore.

Prompt action was also not taken to move cases to Estate Officer's Court despite

approval of competent authority. The Estate Department needs to review these areas and

improve its overall functioning.
(Paragraph 4)

Architecture Department, in violation of Ministry of Urban Development and Poverty

alleviation's terms and conditions of allotment of hotel land measuring 6.08 acres at

Barakhamba Road, allowed unauthorized construction of two commercial towers on the

said land which resulted in unnecessary dispute with the Ministry and financial liability

of Rs. 155.10 crore as of February 2002 which was increasing due to non-settlement.

lx

(Paragraph 5.1)

Functio- g of Road Lighting Division

Nou-recovery of misuse charges and damages for unauthorized
construction



Failure of the Civil Engineering/Electricity Department in taking physical possession of

three plots of land acquired at a cost of Rs. 30.85 lakh between April 2000 and April

2006 iesulted in blockige of funds. Besides, they also failed to obtain refund of excess

payment of Rs. 5.61 lakh made to Land and Development Office.

@aragraph 6.1)

Executive Engineer, Store Division (Civil) without waiting for the test report, issued 146

drums (29.2 MT) of Bitumen Emulsion in February 2006. Subsequently, adverse test

report was received and by that time 76 drums (15.2 MT) had already been used

resulting in non-recovery of cost of this material amounting to Rs.2.l0 lakh from the

firm.

(Paragraph 6.2)

Commercial Department failed to take adequate action to recover the outstanding
arrears of electricity and water charges from the defaulting consumeni. Resultantly,
arrears amounting to Rs. 103.79 crore were outstanding as of 31 March 2006.

(Paragraph 7.1)

Failure of the Department to avail2 per cent rebate by not making advance payment of
electricity bills to IWs Delhi Transco Ltd. rcsulted in avoidable excess expenditure of
Rs. 14.91 crore over the period 2003-04 to 2005-06.

(Paragrsph 7.2)

Procurement and use of sub-standard material

Non-recovery of arrears of electricity and water charge$
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Electricity Department in violation of provisions contained in CPWD Works Manual

incurred L^prnOiture of Rs. 14.33 lakh without obtaining prior deposits from PWD

Governmeni of NCT, Delhi. This amount was yet to be recovered as of April 2007 .

(ParagraPh 8.1)

Non-disposal of used transformer oil resulted in accumulation of 50140 litres of used

oil in various electric sub-stations of NDMC. This not only deprived the Council of

revenue which could have been received by sale of this oil but also invited the risk of fire

hazard,this being an inflammable item' 
(paragraph g.2)

The Department failed to get four transforners repaired even after 20 months'

Resultantly, these transformeis had been lying unrepaired as of April 2007 rendering the

expenditure of Rs. 2.35 lakh infructuous'

(ParagraPh E.3)

Municipal Housing Department delayed allotment of staff quarters which resulted not

only in loss of ,"r"nr" of Rs.1.46 lakh to the Council but it had also to incur avoidable

expenditure of Rs.16.61 lakh on account of payment of house rent allowance to the

employees for the period of delayed allotment
(ParagraPh 9.f)

xi



Failure of the Department to take adequate action to recover iurears of rent/damages
outstanding against ex-allottees of staff quarters despite being pointed out in Annual
Audit Report for the year ended March 2004 resulted in non-recovery of arrears of rent
amounting to Rs. 65.29lakh in 281 test checked cases as of March 20fJ7 .

(Paragraph 9.2)

The Department failed to get municipal quarters vacated from the retired/ family of
deceased employees even after the permissible period was over. It also failed to recover
rent/damages amounting to Rs. 28.89lakh in 29 testchecked cases as of March, 2c{ll6.

(Paragraph 9.3)

General Administrative Department did not assess the requirements of livery items
correctly resulting in unnecessary blockage of funds on account of excess purchase of
liveries amounting to Rs. 8.56lakh as of March 2006.

(Paragraph 10.1)

The Department without observing the provisions contained in the General Financial
Rules regarding call of open tender, awarded work to IWs CMC Ltd. in April 2001 for
development of 19 Application Software modules for various Departmenis of NDMC
for implementation of e-governance prograrnme at a cost of Rs. 2 crore. It also paid

xll

Non-recoyery of arrears of rent from the ex-allottees of
Munkipal quarters

fion-r yery of arrrars'ff ffi omt'iefi Olfa yn f'"'
employees retainingquarters unauthorisedly



Rs. 80 lakh as advance against permissible amount of Rs. 10 lakh. Furrher, it failed to
get the work done within the scheduled period of 18 months. The firm, even after being
granted extensions up to.september 2004, could deliver only 2 complete and 6 partia-i
software modules and thereafter, NDMC decided not to grant any ]urther extension.
The Department also piocured computers and networking equipments costing
Rs.3.6l crore during200l-02 to 2004-05 for implementation of e-governance prograrnme
in most of the Departments. Failure of CMC in delivering the software modulls resulted
in under utilization of equipments and delayed/non-implementation of e-governance
prograrnme in NDMC.

(Paragraph 11.1)

The Department did not ensure compatibility
procuring upgraded version of software in July 2003
Rs.7.55lakh.

(Paragraph 11.2)

The Department failed to procure Oracle Software for NDMC schools including Navyug
schools in time. It delayed procurement for about two years (April 20[,4 to March 2006).
Further, it also failed to conduct study/survey about the compatibility of the existing
computers before procurement of software in March 200,6. Resultantly, the Department
incurred an unproductive expenditure of Rs. 5.83 lakh.

(Paragraph 11.3)

House Tax Department did not take adequate steps for the recovery of property tax from
the defaulting parties. Resultantly, rurears of property tax and penalty amounting to
Rs. 323.09 crore could not be recovered from 5405 parties as of 31 March 2006.

of the available computers before
resulting in wasteful expenditure of

xtll
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lVa*teful expenditure on purch*se oJ lVindows XP
Professional Soft*'are



The Department failed to take effective steps to recover service charges in respect of
Central Government properties resulting in non-recovery of service charges amounting

to Rs. 42.37 crore in respect of 9-58 properties as of 3l March 2006.

(Paragraph 12.2)

Failure of the Department to take adequate action to enforce recovery of property tax

from the defaulting institutes resulted in accumulation of heavy arrears of property tax

amounting to Rs. 11.61 crore as of 3l March 2006.
(Paragraph 12.3)

While assessing rateable value of the property, the Department erroneously took the area
a.s 147.5 sq.ft. whereas the actual arca was 1475 sq. ft. resulting in less recovery of
property tax amounting to Rs. 10.45 lakhduring 1994-95 to2005-06.

(Paragraph 12.4)

Compost Plant, Okhla was not being run efficiently. The capacity utilization of the
plant ranged between 17 per cent and 30 per cent during 2OO2-O3 to 2005-06 (up to
December 2005). Actual production of compost ranged between 20 per cent and
42 per cent of the quantity of garbage processed against the ouq)ut norms of
50 per cent. The management could sell only 4O24 MT out of 13289 MT compost
produced during the above period. As a result 9265 MT valuing Rs. 3.61 crore had been
lying unsold. In absence of adequate arrangements for storage huge quantity of compost
was lying in open space susceptible to deterioration and pilferage.

xlY

(Paragraph 13.1)



Five TATA 407 trucks were hired without any justification dirring April 2005 to
September 2005. Resultantly, avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 5.39 lakh was incurred.

(Paragraph 13.2)

The Department had not been maintaining Game Courts of Laxmi Bai Nagar Stadium
properly which resulted in non-utilisation of stadium during 2N3-06 depriving the sports
persons of the benefit of infrastructure and sports facilities. Besides, it had also incurred
expenditure of Rs. 9.40 lakh during the said period on the pay and allowances of staff
posted at the stadium which was continuing at the rate of Rs. 0.26 lakh per month.

(Paragraph 14.f)

xv
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Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

This chapter depicts the financial position of the New Delhi
Municipal Council, based on the analysis of the information contained in
the Accounts of the Council for the year 2005-06. The analysis is based
on the trends in the receipts and expenditure and the financial management
of the Council.

The accounts of the Council are prepared as per Section 58 of the
NDMC Act 1994. The format for preparation of the Accounts is as
prescribed in the Punjab Municipal Act. Accordingly, the Accounts
prepared in form G-4 present head-wise details of revenue and expenditure
corresponding to the budget/revised estimates. In the present form, the
Accounts do not provide for a Statement of Assets and Liabilities.
Consequently, the Statements showing the position of Assets and
Liabilities as on 3l March 2006 were not furnished to audit along with the
Annual Accounts inspite of the fact that audit has been pointing out the
necessity of such Statements in its earlier reports also.

The financial position of the Council is reflected largely through
the New Delhi Municipal Fund, maintained by the Council under Section
44 of the NDMC Act 1994. All receipts and expenditure are booked under
this Fund. During the year 2005-06, there was a surplus of Rs.16.64 crore,
leading to a closing balance of Rs.82.35 crore as on 31 March 2006.

The main sources of funds include the revenue receipts of the
Council. These are applied largely on revenue and capital expenditure.
The actual revenue receipts decreased from Rs.1077.91 crore in 2004-05
to Rs. 1049 .7 I crore in 2005-06, registering a decrease of 2.62 per cent.

Chapter I : Accounts of the ITIDMC

I. I futroduction
it:iirii:,i,. : I i;lriii:ir,. r,li:ti..!l:iil,_i::rti[i:.i.. jl ji;

Firancial position of the Councii
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Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

The revenue expenditure increased from Rs.899.20 crore in
2004-05 to Rs.928.89 crore in 2005-06. The capital expenditure in respect
of works relating to NDMC increased from Rs.27.10 crore in 2004-05 to
Rs.34.86 crore in 2005-06.

In terms of Section 44 of the Act, a Fund known as "The New
Delhi Municipal Fund' is being maintained by the council. All the money
received by the Council or on behalf of the Council from any source forms
part of the New Delhi Municipal Fund. Expenditure on behalf of the
council is to be incurred out of this Fund as per provisions of the NDMC
Act 1994. The total receipts and expenditure under this Fund for the year
2005-06 were as under:

Table 1.1: New Delhi Municipat Fund

Rs. in crore
2005-06 2004-05

Opening Balance as on 1 April 65.71 76.64
Add
Receipts during the year 2066.11 2086.37

Total 2131.82 2163"01
Less
Expenditure during the year 2049.47 2097.30
Surplus (+)/deficit(-) during the
year

(+)16.64 (-)r0.93

Closing Balance as on 31 March 82.3s 65.71

It would be seen from the table above that there was a surplus of
Rs.16.64 crore during 2005-06. The closing balance at the end of 2005-06
based on G-4 statement was Rs.82.35 crore.

The receipts of Rs.2066.11 crore included total ordinary receipts
(budgeted) amounting to Rs.1050.80 crore, Deposits of Rs.103.0s ..*,
Reserve Fund/General Fund Investment of Rs.907.39 crore and Suspense
& Remittances of Rs.4.84 crore. The total receipts on account of interest
on investment were Rs.155.80 crore.

The expenditure of Rs.2049.41 crore included
expenditure amounting to Rs.970.91 crore, Deposits of
Reserve Fund of Rs.991.34 crore and Suspense Stock
amounting to Rs. (-) 8.81 crore.

total ordinary
Rs.96.03 crore,
and Advances

2
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1.5.1 Growth of revenue receipts

The revenue receipts of NDMC consist mainly of tax and non-tax
revenue, besides grants-in-aid from Government of NCT of Delhi. Trend
of revenue receipts, including grants-in-aid received during the last five
years, was as under:

Table 1.2 : Growth of revenue receipts

Rs. in crore
Year Actual revenue

receiots
Percentage increase (+/
decrease(-) over previous vear

200s-06 1049.71 \ 02.62
2004-05 1077.91 (+) 25.05
2003-04 861.97 G\02.28
2002-03 882. l l (+) 14.65
2001-02 769.42 G) 02.97

Grcrvth of revenue rcceipts

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

0

200t-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006

Years

The decrease of 2.62 per cent in revenue receipts in 2005-06 over
the previous year was due to dgcrease in non-tax revenue receipts
particularly on account of sale of energy and interest on investment.

c)

Oil

1.5 Revenue Receipts
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L.5.2 Components of revenue receipts

The main components of revenue receipts are tax and non-tax

revenue and grants-in-aid. The details of the components of revenue

receipts during the last five years were as under:

Table 1.3 : Components of revenue receipts

* Figures given in brackets indicate percentage with respect to total receipts

1000

! Non-taxrevenue

I Taxrevenue

Non-tax revenue continued to be the predominant component of
the revenue receipts. However, as a percentage of total revenue receipts,
the non-tax revenue decreased from 81.25 per cent in200l-02 to 80.27 per
cent in 2005-06. Grants-in-aid from Government of NCT of Delhi/Central
Government, which accounted for a very small proportion of total
resources, increased marginally from 3.06 per cent in 2001-02 to 3.24 per
cent in 2005-06. Share of tax revenue, however, increased from 15.69 per
cent to 16.49 per cent during the same period.

tr Gants-in-aid from
Covernnpnt of
Delhi/Central Covt.-. 800

! ooo

,;& 4oo

4

Rs. in
Components 2005-06 20n,4-05 2003-04 200.2-03 2001-02

Tax revenue 173.O1
(16.49')

172.27

0s.98)
142.31

06.51)
144.71
(16.40)

120;70
(l5.69)

Non-tax revenue 842.59
(80.2',7\

860.85
(79.86)

690.49
(80.1 1)

713.51
(80.90)

625. l8
(8 1.2s)

Grants-in-aid from Government of
Delhil Central Government

34.05
(3.24\

4.79
(4.16)

29.17
(3.38)

23.81
(2.70\

23.54
(3.06)

Total 1049.71
(100.00)

1077.91
(100.00)

861.v7
(100.00)

882.11
fl00.00)

769.42
(100.00)

Components of reventre rcceipts

rc
200t-02

ffi
2002-o3

I
2003-01

Years

I
2004-05 2005-06



1.6.1 Growth of tax revenue

The tax revenue of the Council consists
transfer of property, advertisement tax etc. The
during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06 was as under:

Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

of house tax, duty on
growth of tax revenue

The tax revenue had been showing a consistently rising trend over
last five years except for the year 2003-04. In the year 2005-06 tax
revenue receipts increased marginally by 0.46 per cent in comparison to
rprevious year. This was due to increased colleition of assigned share of
lt,xes. The receipts under tax revenue increased from Rs.120.70 crore ini2001-02 to Rs.173.07 crore in 2005-06. The rate of growth of tax revenue
had been fluctuating between (-)1.66 and 21.05 per 

"ert 
over last five

Iears. The exceptionally high rate of growth of 21.05 per cent during
2004-05 was largely on account of enhancement of rate of hour" ta*.

1.6.2 Components of tax revenue

The growth pattern of different components of tax revenue over
last five years is detailed below:

Table 1.4 : Growth of tax revenue

Year Actual tax
reYenue

Percentage increase
over the previous year

Tax revenue as percentage
_qtlStal reyenue receipts

2005-06 173.07 0.46 r6.48
2004-05 172.27 21.05 15.98
2003-04 142.31 -)1.66 16.51
2002-03 144.71 19.89 16.40
2001-02 120.70 20.75 15.69

Table 1.5 : Components of tax revenue

rn crore
Components 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02
House tax 147.10

(84.e9)
147.60

(85.68)
127.89

(89.87)
132.81

(91.78)
1t0.26

(91.3s)
Duty on transfer of
property

13.15
(7.60\

13.28
(7.70)

7.94
(5.58)

5.58
(3.85)

6.10
(s.0s)

Advertisement/show
tax

0.t4
(0.08)

0.10
(0.06)

0.09
(0.06)

0.04
(0.03)

0.06
(0.05)

Assigned share of
taxes

12.68
(7.33)

tt.29
(6.5s)

6.39
(4.4e)

6.28
(4.34)

4.28
(3.ss)

Total 173.07
(100.00)

172.27
(100.00)

142.31
(100.00)

144.71
(100.00)

120.70
(100.00)

Rs.

. Figures given in brackets indicate percentage with respect to total receipts

1.6 Tax revenue
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Components of tax revenue for the year 2005'06

t House tax

I Duty on transfer of
property

tr Adv./Show tax

tr Assigned share of
tilGs

House tax continued to be the major contributor to the tax revenue.

Its share was between 84.99 per cent and 91.78 per cent of total tax

revenue during 2O0l-02 to 2005-06. The receipts under duty of transfer

of property increased from Rs.6.10 crore h2001-02 to Rs.13.15 crore in
2005-06. The receipts on account of assigned share of taxes, however,

increased both in absolute and relative terms during 2005-06.

1.7.1 Growth of non-tax revenue

The growth of non-tax revenue during 2001-02 to 2005-06 was as

under:
Table 1.6 : Growth of non-tax revenue

Rs. in crore
Year Actual non-

tax revenue
Percentage
increase(+)/decrease (-)
over the Drevious Year

As a percentage
oftotal reYenue
receints

2005-06 842.59 (-)02.12 80.27

2004-05 860.85 G)24.67 79.86

2003-04 690.49 (-\03.24 80.1 1

200.2-03 713.59 (+)14.14 80.90

zUJt-02 625.18 (-)00.55 81.25

The non-tax revenue constituted 80.27 per cent of the total revenue
receipts of the Council during 2005-06. Its share declined from

1.7 Non-tax revenue

6
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81.25 per cent in 2001-02 to 80.27 per cent in 2005-06. The rate of non-
tax revenue has been fluctuating between (-)0.55 per cent and 24.67 per
cent over the last five years. However, it decreased by (-)2.12 per ceni in
2005-06 as compared to increase of 24.67 per cent in 2004-05. This was
due to decrease in sale of energy and interest on investment.

1.7.2 Composition of non-tax reyenue

Non-tax revenue of the council consists of sale of energy/water,
rent/licence fee, interest on investments and other miscellaneous receipts.
Growth pattern of various components of non-tax revenue is detailed
below:

Table 1.7: Components of non-tax revenue

* Figures given in brackets indicate percentage with respect to total receipts

Conponents of non tax revenue for the year 2005-06

I Sale ofenerry

I Sale of water

E Rent/licence fee & receipts
from commercial activities

tr Fees, fines & Misc. receipts

I Interest on investment

Rs. in crore
Components 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02
Sale of energy

i

515.r7
(61.14\

533.09
(62.03)

532.s0
(77.12\

531.85
(74.53\

480.96
(76.93)

Sale of water 23.50
Q.79\

14.32
(r.66)

15.00

o,t7\
0.001 2.02

rc32)
Rent/licence fee and
receipts from
commercial activities

r24.58
(14.7e)

lto.76
(12.87)

97.77
(14.16)

l15.55
(16.19)

too.92
(r6.14)

Fees, fines and misc.
receiDts

23.61
(2.80)

23.04
(2.68\

17.94

Q.60)
33.899
(4.7s)

t6.74
(2.68)

Interest on investment 1s5.73
(18.48)

178.74
(20.76\

27.28
(3.95)

32.29
(4.s3)

24.54
(3.93)

Total 842.s9
(100.00)

860.8s
(100.00)

690.49
(100.00)

713.59
(100.00)

62s.18
(100.00)

7
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Major Sources of non-tax revenue were receipts on account of sale

of energy, rent/licence fee and receipts from other commercial activities'

Receipti on account of sale of energy had been fluctuating between 6l'14
per cent and77 .12 per cent in terms of share of total tax revenue over last

five years.

The Council receives assistance from the Government of NCT of
Delhi in the form of grants-in-aid. Trend of assistance from the

Government of Delhi during the last five years was as under:

Table 1.8 : Grants-in'aid
in crore

Year Grants-in-aid As percentase of total receiPts

2005-06 34.05 4.04

2004-0s 44.19 4.16

2003-04 29.17 3.38

200.2-03 23.81 2.70

2001-02 *23.54 3.01

*Also includes Central assistance of Rs. 0.37 crore

Grants-in-aid
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200t-02

The assistance from Government of NCT of Delhi increased from
Rs.23.54 crore in 2OOl-02 to 34.05 crore in 2005-06. As a percentage of
total receipts, it increased from 3.01 per cent in 2WI-02 to 4.M per cent

o

I

c

1.8 Grants-in-aid

2003-04

Years
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during 2005-06. The council did not take any loan from the Government
of NCT of Delhi during 2O0t-02 to 2005-06.

1.8.1 Non'adjustment of grants-in-aid of the previous year

There were unspent balances of grants-in-aid received from Govt.
of NCT of Delhi at the close of financial year 2004-05 in respect of some
schemes. Normally, unspent balances need to be taken into account
before further release. Audit scrutiny revealed that in respect of five
schemes the unspent balances were not adjusted against the releases for
2005-06. Details are given below:

1.8.2 Non-utilization of grants-in-aid

In five schemes, grants-in-aid received from Government of NCT
of Delhi during 2005-06 remained significantly un-urilized. Details are
given below:

Table 1.10 : Non-utilization of grants-in-aid

Table 1.9 : Non-adjustment of grants-in-aid
in lakh

S.

No.
Scheme Amount of

unspent
balance as on
01.04.2005

Amount of
Grants-in-aid
sarrctiond
during 2005-06

Actual
amount
received

Amount of
unspent
balance upto
31.03.2005
not adjusted
in 2005-06

I Anti flood and covering
of nallah (Plan)

42.67 125.00 12s.00 42.67

2 Mid day meal
(Non-Plan)

31.28 t2.00 D.m 31.28

J Mid day meal
(Plan)

33.06 100.00 75.00 33.06

ln
s.
No.

Name of Scheme Amount
received
during
2005-06

Amount
utilized

Unspent balance
as on 01.04.2fi)6

I Anti flood and covering of
nallah (Plan)

125.00 66.88 58.r2

2 Mid day meal(Non-Plan) t2.N t2.oo
J Anti malaria 20.00 19.36 0.64
4 Health education and oub. 5.00 4.68 0.32
5 MLA Fund 365.00 219.97 145.03

9



As per the guidelines issued by Government of NcT of Delhi in

respect of grants-in-aid, the Department is required to maintain separate

account of-grants-in-aid received. However, the prescribed records were

not found maintained. In absence of the siune, audit could not verify the

actual utilization of grants-in-aid.

During 2005-06, NDMC earned revenue through electricity

charges (49.08 per cent), house tax (14.01 per cent) and rent/licence fee

(12.i1 per cent). commercial Department recovered Rs.9.20 crore and

Enforcement Department Rs. 26lakh as iurears during 2005-06' In respect

of Estate Department, the amount of arrears recovered during 2005-06

was not avaiiable. Year- wise break up of the arrears was also not

indicated in the Accounts except in the case of house-tax' This was

pointed out in Audit Reports earlier also but colrective steps were yet to

be taken by the DePartment.

Annual Audit RePort of NDMC of 2N6

1.10.1 Trend of expenditure

In this report, total expenditure denotes all expenditure including

revenue and capital, external assistance and disbursement of loans to

NDMC employees. The Council spent a total of Rs.970.91 crore in

2005-06. The trend of expenditure during 2001-02 to 2005-06 was as

under:

Table 1.11: Trend of exPenditure

Rs. rn crore

Year Revenue
expenditure

Capital expenditure Repayment of
loans to Delhi
GovtJexternal

assistance

Payment of
loans to
NDMC

emplovees

Total
NDMC
works

Deposit
works

2005-06 928.89 34.86 6.4 0.33 0.59 970.91

2004-05 899.20 27.10 5.74 33.83 0.62 966.49

2003-04 738. l0 48.99 6.11 7.34 0.94 801.48

2002-03 723.t6 33.01 8.03 10.46 1.04 775.70

2001-02 679.15 38.68 12.t6 12.25 t.43 743.67

10
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Trend of expenditure --1- Revenue Expenditwe

-+-NDMCWorks

Deposit nr:rks

--x-* Repayment of loans to Delhi
Government/External
Assistance

--p- Payment of loans to NDMC
employees

(1) Total expenditure increased from Rs.743.67 crore in 2001-02 to
Rs.970.91 crore in 2005-06. Expenditure during 2005-06
increased by 0.46 per cent over the prerious year.

(2) Capital expenditure in respect of works relating to NDMC
decreased from Rs.38.6g crore in 2o0l-02 to Rs.34.g6 crore in
2005-06 whereas it increased by 2g.63 per cent in comparison to
previous year. The revenue expenditure increased by 3.3b per cent
over the previous year.

(3) Expenditure during 2005-06 on Roads (3.g0 per cent), warer
Supply (3.66 per cent) and Adminisrrative services (lg.4g per
cent) decreased whereas expenditure on MLA constituency Fund
(31.11 per cenr) and Medical and public Health (4.93 pei cent)
increased in comparison to expenditure incurred during 

-zoo4-05.

However, reasons for decrease/increase in the expenditure in
different heads as compared to previous year were not on record.

1.10.2 sector-wise expenditure incurred during last five years

Table l.12 shows the movement of expenditure on General, Social,
and Economic Services over last five years:

1000

900

800

700
o: 600
L

: 500
'l +oo
tr 3oo

200
100

0

2001-02 2002_03 2oo3_04 2oo4_05 2005_06

Years
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Table l.l2 z Sector-wise expenditure

Rs. in crore
S. No. Sector 200s-06 2004-0s 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02

I General Services 187.68
(19.s3)

231.58
(23.96)

145.52
(1 8.16)

174.65

Q2.52)
133.32
07.93)

2 Social and Development
Services

154.80
( r s.es)

148.69
(15.38)

136.24
(17.00)

121.65
(1s.68)

124.21
(16.70)

J Economic Services 628.10
64.69\

552.39
(s7.16)

512.38
(63.93)

468.94
(60.45)

473.89
(63.72)

4 Loan repayment/refund
of unsDent balance

00.33
(0.03)

33.83
(3.50)

7.34
(0.92)

10.46

0.3s)
12.25

(1.6s)
Total 970.91

(100.00)
966.49

(100.00)
801.48

(100.00)
775.70

(100.00)
743.67

(100.00)
* Figures given in brackets indicate percentage with respect to total expenditure

1200

1000

800

2001-02 2002-03

Sector-wise expenditure

2003-04

Years

I Loan
Repayment/Etemal
Assistance

I Fronomic Services

I Social and

Development
Services

I General Services

I

&

600

400

The component of General services indicated fluctuating trend
over the period 20or-02 to 2005-06. There was a decline in share of
expenditure on Social and Development Services from 16.70 per cent in
2o0l-02 to 15.95 per cent during 2005-06. In the Economic services,
there was a minor increase in expenditure from 63.72 per cent in 2001-o2
to 64.69 per cent during 2005-06. However, the expenditure increased
during 2005-06 on Social and Development Services (4.11 per cent),
Economic Services (13.71 per cent), and decreased in General Services
(18.96 per cent) and Loan Repayment/External Assistance (99.02 per cent)
in comparison to the expenditure incurred during previous year i.e.
2004-05.
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The Council provides grants-in-aid to NGOs/ schools etc. The
quantum of grants-in-aid provided by NDMC to different NGOs/schools
during the last five years was as follows:

Table 1.13: Grants-in-aid by the Council

The amount of grants-in-aid increased from Rs.884.41 lakh to
Rs.896.57 lakh in 2005-06, due to increase in the amount of grants-in-aid

released to Navyug School Society. Amount shown as grants-in-aid to

Samaj Kalyan Samiti were not released as grants-in-aid to Samiti but

charged to Municipal Fund against head of account D.4.7.2 Samaj Kalyan

Samiti as direct expenditure against budget grant which was irregular.

Accounts of Samaj Kalyan Samiti were required to be maintained

separately as a grantee institution.

Though, the Accounts Department had assured that financial

assistance to Samaj Kalyan Samiti would be booked as grants-in-aid w.e.f.

2005-06 in compliance with the directives of the Standing Committee of
Audit, needful was not done by the Department.

Under Rule-212 of GFR, the Department was required to obtain

Utilisation Certificate of the institution concerned within 12 months after

the close of the financial year. Department did not produce any Utilisation

13

Rs. in lakh
S. No. Name of bodv 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02

1 Navyug School
Society

824.54 800.00 716.95 635.55 518.41

2 R.M. AryaPrimary
School

30.32 25.18 14.29 24.20 28.96

J Nirmal Primary
School

16.60 26.00 12.73 12.34 29.48

4 R.M. Girls Primary
School

13.90 14.85 25.13 15.43 19.18

5 Khalsa Boys Primary
School

8.49 13.00 5.71 15.98 t2.74

6 Social and Cultural
Organization/Illon-
Government
Oreanization

2.4 3.80 7.45 11.40 9.10

7 Samai Kalyan Samiti 00.32 1.58 0.88 22.52 10.87

8 Palika Service
Officers Institute

10.70

Total 896.57 884.41 783.14 748.12 628.74
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Certificate in respect of grants released by the NDMC for previous years

as well as for the current year.

Section 54 of the NDMC Act provides for creation of Special
Funds. The Council is maintaining number of such Funds as detailed
below:

Table l.l4 z Surplus & Reserve Funds

Following audit observations are made:

As prescribed in Section 54 of the NDMC Act, 1994, the
constitution and disposal of Special Funds shall be effected in the
manner laid down by regulations. But no such regulations were
produced to audit.

As per the Statement above, closing balance as on 3l March 2006
worked out to Rs.1551.00 crore, whereas Department had shown
the closing balance of Reserve Fund as Rs.2421.80 crore in
Statement II of the Budget Book. Thus there is a difference of
Rs.870.80 crore. Reasons for this were not explained to audit.

similarly difference of Rs.472.86 crore between closing balance of
Rs.1634.94 crore as on 31 March 2005 and Rs.2107.80 crore as
appearing in Statement-Il of Budget Book zN7-08 and difference

l.

2.

3.

Rs. in crore
Name of Fund Opening

Balance
as on

01.04.0s

Addition
during

200s-06

Total Expenditure
during

2005-06

Balance
as on

31.03.06

DRF Electrical 268.59 30.00 298.59 0.76 297.83
DRF Water 186.36 25.00 211.36 0.32 ztt.M
DRF Buildins 264.63 30.00 294.63 294.63
DRF Pension &
Gratuity

843.66 368.50 t2t2.t6 48.41
t72.OO

991.75

Social Welfare Fund 0.53 0.37 0.90 0.27 0.63
Compassionate Fund 0.20 0.02 0.22 0.01 o.2t
General Reserve Fund 59.97 408.50 468.47 769.N G)300.s3
General Fund
(Blds./lvlarket Fund)

5.00 44.00 49.40 00.01 48.99

GPF Interest (Deficir) 6.00 l.00 7.00 00.55 6.4s
Total 1634.94 907.39 2542.33 991.33 1551.00

t4

t.lz Surplus & Reserve Funds
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of Rs. 35.17 crore between closing balance of Rs. 1758.37 crore
as on 31 March 2004 and F.s. 1723.20 crore as appearing in
Statement No. II of Budget Book 2006-07 and difference of Rs.
63.84 crore between closing balance of Rs 1490.85 crore as on
31 March 2003 and opening balance of Rs. 1554.69 crore as on
1.4.200.3 as per "Depreciation Reserve Funds Statement" for the
years 2002-03, 2O03-O4, 2004-05 respectively remained
unexplained.

During 2005-06 an amount of Rs.907.39 was added to Reserves &
Surplus including Pension and Gratuity Fund. The basis for
addition to the Funds during the year were not on record.
Moreover, these additions also included interest element.

The actual totals of Depreciation and other Reserve Funds
pertaining to years 2004-05 and 2005-06 were also at variance with
actuals for these years in the Budget Book for the year 2N6-O7
and 2007-08 respectively as detailed below:

Table 1.15 : Depreciation & Reserve Funds

The reasons for difference of Rs.625.27 crore and Rs.551.33 crore

in two statements as reflected above were not available on record.

During 200I-02 to 2005-06, an amount of Rs.67.74 crore was

drawn as Miscellaneous Advances, out of which advances to the tune of
Rs.63.52 crore were adjusted against final heads of account, leaving an

amount of Rs 4.22 crore unadjusted at the close of financial year 2005-06.

The improvement in adjustment of the advances was on account of
recommendations made by the Standing Committee on Audit and

subsequent follow up by the Department. Year-wise details of drawal and

adjustments of advances were as under:

Rs. in crore
Budget
Book

Actuals for
the year

Figures as per
Statement-II-
Ways & Means
Estimates

Figures as per
Statement No.II
A-2-Position of
Depreciation and
Other Funds

Difference

2007-08 2005-06 2421.80 1796.s3 625.27

2006-07 2004-05 2117.80 1566.47 551.33

l5
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Audit scrutiny of Accounts revealed certain
discrepancies/shortcomings in the existing accounting system. These were
also reflected in earlier Annual Audit Reports and Local Audit Reports but
the Department did not take any corrective steps in this regard.
Discrepancies/shortcomings are discussed below:

1. Expenditure should remain within the sanctioned budget
allocation. But in many cases actual expenditure had exceeded the
budget provision. Records to watch the control of expenditure in
the respective heads of accounts were not furnished. Accordingly,
it could not be ascertained whether there was any mechanism in
place for exercising budgetary control over the expenditure.

2 NDMC undertakes commercial activities like sale of energy and
water, renting out of commercial shops/units and production and
sale of compost manure. Proforma Accounts in respect of these
commercial activities were not prepared and as such profits or loss
to the NDMC on these accounts could not be assessed.

The existing form of the Annual Accounts did not reflect the
iurears of taxes, duties, other revenue and licence fee recoverable
at the beginning of the year and the arrears liquidated during the
year. Hence, NDMC was not aware of the actual quantum of all
such outstanding arrears with year-wise break up.

Every year heavy expenditure was reflected in the Annual
Accounts under different Suspense Heads, which were not cleared
subsequently. Annual Accounts did not reflect year-wise opening
balances, closing balances and settlement of Suspense Accounts
and as such final position of the huge expenditure booked under
Suspense Heads and its clearance could not be ascertained.

4

Table 1.16 : Miscellaneous Advances
Rs. in crore

Year Amount of
advance released

Amount of
advance adiusted

Amount remaining
unadiusted

2005-06 3.4 17.60 G)14.16
2004-05 15.21 10.40 4.81

2003-04 24.90 24.92 (-)0.02

2002-03 32.67 17.44 15.23

2001-02 4.28 5.92 (-)1.64

Total 80.50 76.28 4.22

l6

1.14 General comments on Annual Accounts
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The Annual Accounts of NDMC did not show the opening and
closing balances of various Debt, Deposits and Remittance Heads
and as such did not present a ffue and correct picture of the
financial position of NDMC.

Statement showing the amount of cheques deposited in the bank
account but not credited during the financial year was not enclosed
with the Annual Accorrnts. Similarly, list of cheques issued by the

Council during the year but not presented to Bank for payment was

also not enclosed with the Annual Accounts.

Opening and closing balances with the Bank as per "Cash Book"
and as per "Bank Account" were not reflected with necessary

explanatory note to elucidate the discrepancy, if any, in these

balances.

Advances were liberally and frequently allowed to be drawn from
the General Fund and normally remained unadjusted for fairly long
duration. Statements showing opening and closing balances and

adjusfinents made during the year did not reflect year-wise break

up.

Department recovered Cess charges under Cess Act' 1996, which

were required to be deposited/remitted to Construction Workers

Welfare Board within 30 days. NDMC did not deposit the amount

within the specified period. Resultantly, the receipts were

overstated to that extent.

As per accounting rules minus entry should not be reflected in the

final accounts. It was observed that in the following six heads of
account, Department had refiected minus balance in the G 4
statements:

Table 1.17 : Minus entries

ln

S. No. Ilead of A/c DgCS4plion _ Amount

1 D.1.6.4 Other Charges (-) 1 120

2. D.1.9.1 Salary and Allowances (-)1690

3. D.2.11.2 Contribution to PF c) 100

4. D.2.15.8 Establishment & SEengthening of Chest

Clinrc (Non-Plan)

(-)7323

5. G.1.1.,1 Operation & Maintenance of Casting Yards c)816531

6. G.2.6 Replacement of old R/L pole and fittings in
NDMC area (Non-Plan)

(-) 20380

t7
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The budget presents three sets of figures: (a) actuals for the
preceding year, (b) revised estimates for the current year and (c) budget
estimates for the forthcoming financial year. This section discusses the
variations in different components of the finances of the Council with
reference to the budgetary projections.

1.15.1 Actual collection of revenue vis-a vis estimates

The actual collection of revenue receipts against budget estimates
during the last five years was as under:

Table 1.18 : Actual collection of revenue vis-i-vis estimates
Rs. in

Year Budget
estimates

Revised
estimates

Actual
reYenue
receipts

Increase(+)/decrease(-)
of actual reyenue
receipts over budget
estimates

Percentage
increase(+/decrease(-)
over budget estimates

2005-06 1035.50 1030.83 1049.71 Glt4.2t (+) 1.37
2004-05 99',7.54 1060.86 1077.91 (+) 80.37 (+) 08.06
?,003-04 885.13 884.99 861.97 (-) 23.16 -) 02.62
2002-03 860.78 879.77 882. l 1 (+) 21.33 (+) 02.48
2001-02 829.66 786.42 769.42 -) 60.24 G\ 07.26

The revenue receipts during 2005-06 were Rs.l4.2l crore above
the budget estimates. However, the increase with reference to revised
estimates for 2005-06 was Rs.18.88 crore. The major contribution
towards increase in receipts was from House tax, Duty on Transfer of
Property, other Fees & Fines, water Supply, other Municipal works and
Deposit Works.

A detailed head-wise, comparison of actual receipts with the
revised estimates, revealed as under:

(a) Under the following four heads of accounts, receipts remained
'Nil' as against the revised estimates of Rs.72.g0 lakh:

l8
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As the revised estimates were prepared at the fag end of the
financial year, nil receipts against revised estimates indicated poor
budgeting.

Reasons for head-wise variations between budget estimates/revised
estimates and actuals were not provided to audit.

(b) In respect of the following 12 heads of account, the shortfall in
receipts as compared to revised estimates ranged from 52.20 per
cent to 91 per cent. Reasons for same were not available on
record:

Table 1.19 : Nil Receipts
R( in lqLh

s.
No.

Head of
Nc

Description BE 200s-ffi RE 2005-06 Actual
200s-06Rev. cap. Rev. cap.

I H.XIII Deparunental charges on
Road, Anti -Flood, Water
Supply and Sewerage works
etc.

9.80 1.80 NIL

2 H.XX Fire Fighting Charges 5.00 1 .00 NIL
3 J.1(I)(a) Grants-in-aid for electricity

and water consumption at
Dhobi Ghats in NDMC Area

10.00 NIL

4 J.2.(D(s) Urban Deyelopment 60.00 60.00 NIL
Total 74.80 72.80 NIL

Table 1.20 : Shortfall in receipts
Rs. in

S.No. Head Description BE
2005-06

RE
2005-06

Actual
2005-06

Shortfall Perceotrge
variation

I A.V(b) Dog Token Fe€ s.cs 5.00 4.5 0.5 91.00
2 A.VII(2) Plumbinq Licence 3.00 2.00 o.'t 1.3 65.00
3 A.VIII(10) Sewer connection fee 35.00 100.00 10.38 89.62 89.62
4 A.VIll(12) ComDoundins fee 15.00 15.00 1.1't 7.83 52.20
5 A.Vrr(r4) Funeral Van charges 3.00 3.00 I 1.9 63.33
6 B.(iD InteEst on Advances l5.00 20.50 7.03 t3.47 65.11.
1 D.r.(b) Bus fee S!.

Sec./Pdmary School
3.00 3.00 1.22 1.78 59.33

8 D.VIII Receipts from Conrl)o(i
Plant

40.00 .10.00 13.98 26.02 6r.05

9 E.(ii) Meter Rent (Elecl ricir y) 120.00 120.00 54.21 65.'73 54.'18
10 F.(ii) Meter Rent (Watcr

Supply)
13.00 13.00 2.43 10.57 81.31

H.(D Rent/Licence Fee from
Completed projects
includins shoDs & stalls

8600.00 r 0600.00 4631.10 5968.30 56.30

t2 J.3.C G.I.Aid for MLA,
Minto Road
Constituency - Plan
(CaD.l

55.00 55.00 r5.00 ,10.00 '1?-."t3

r9
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Under the heads A.VIII(2)-Plumbing licence, A.VIII(1O) Sewer
connection fee and A.VIII(l4) - Funeral van charges, the shortfall in
receipts with reference to revised estimate was more than 50 per cent even
in 2003-04 and 2004-05.

(c) Under 12 heads of account, the receipts were in excess of the revised
estimates, ranging from 59.9 per cent to 10911.11 per cent as
detailed below:

Table 1.21 Excess collection of receipts

lakh)
S.
No

Head Description BE
200s-06

R.E
200s-06

Actual
2005-06

Variation P€rcentage
variation

I A.1(b) Other than PWD
building arrear

100.00 200.00 3 t 9.81 I19.81 s9.91

2 A.III Advertisement tax 7.00 5.00 14.19 9.19 183.80
3 A.Vrr(16) Inspection fee 3.51 0.72 79.28 78.56 1091 r .1 I
4 A.Vrr(17) Sewer blockage and

sewer inspection fee
0.50 0.50 46.08 45.5 E 9l 16.00

5 c.(i) Misc. receipts
(General)

29.20 50.00 t03.52 55.32 l10.64

6 D.V Swimming pool 6.00 3.01 5.9'7 2.96 98.34
7 E.V Recovery of storage

charges
22.U) 9.00 23.90 11.90 165.56

8 E-VI Other receipts
( Petty items)

78.10 39.40 80.1I 40.7 | 103.32

9 F.(i) Sale of water 2000.00 1450.00 2350.00 900.00 62.07
l0 H.VII Reservation of

parks/playgrounds
I 1.00 1 1.00 24.25 13.25 120.46

ll H.XIII(a) Deptt. charges on
deposit works of
Civil Enss. DeDtt.

33.18 34.00 90.72 56.72 166.82

12 K.II Civil Engg. Deptt.
(CAP)

45.00 10.00 163.77 153.77 153.7',1

Under the heads A.l(b)-Other than pWD building anears,
A.Ill-Advertisement tax, C.(i)-Misc. receipts (General), D_V Swimming
Pool, E.VI-Other Receipts (petty items) and H.Il-Reservation of
parks/playgrounds, even during the year ZO04-O5 receipts with reference
to revised estimates were more than 50 per cent. Departures from the
budget estimates could be on account of unanticipited and random
external events or on account of methodological inadequacies. As the
revised estimates are prepared at the fag end of the financial year, reasons
for such major deviations from revised estimates enumerated in the table
above need to be analysed.
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1,.1,5.2 Actual collection of tax revenue vis-i-vis estimates

The actual collection of tax revenue vis-h-vis budget estimates
during the last five years was as under:

Table L.22: Actual collection of tax revenue vis-i-vis estimates

The increase of 16.47 per cent during 2005-06 in the actual

collection of tax revenue with reference to budget estimates was mainly

due to higher collection of House Tax by 15.83 per cent, Duty on Transfer

of property by 46 per cent and Advertisement/Show Tax by 75 per cent

over and above the budget estimates.

1.15.3 Actual collection of non-tax revenue vis'i'vis budget estimates

The actual collection of non-tax revenue vis-i-vis budget estimates

during the last five years was as under:

Table 1.23: Actual collection of non-tax revenue vis-i-vis budget
estimates

Rs. in c
Year Budget

estimates
Revised
estimates

Actual tax
reYenue

Increase(+)/decrease

O of tax revenue
receipts over budget
estimates

Percentage
increase(+/decrease

(-) over budget
estimates

2005-06 148.60 157.73 173.07 (+) 24.47 (+\ 16.47

2004-05 132.02 156.36 112.27 (+\ 40.25 (+) 30.49

2003-04 126.34 t34.33 t42.31 (+\ 15.97 (+) 12.64

2002-03 106.20 1t2.44 144.7t (+) 38.51 (+) 36.26

200t-02 94.87 84.09 120.70 (+) 25.83 (+) 27.23

Rs. in crore

Year Budget
estimates

Revised
estimates

Actual non-
tax revenue

Increase(+)/
decrease(-) of

non- tax revenue
receipts over

budset estimates

Percentage
increase(+)/

decrease(-) over
budget estimates

2005-06 827.24 84s.57 842.s9 (+) 15.35 (+) 1.86

2004-05 833.41 857.21 860.85 (+) 21.44 (+) 03.29

2003-04 728.16 7 t9.76 690.49 (-) 37.67 -) 05.17

2002-03 124.28 736.74 7 t3.59 10.69 (-) 01.48

2001-02 100.37 675.26 625.t8 -) 75.19 (-') 10.74
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Non-tax revenue during 2005-06 was Rs.15.35 crore more than the
budget estimates.

1.15.4 Actual expenditure vis-i-vis revised estimates

The actual expenditure had been consistently below the revised
estimates in all the five years and also below the budget estimates.

Table l.A z Actual expenditure vis-i-vis revised estimates

* Indicates percentage excess/savings

Plan Expenditure
25

20

l5

10

5

0

2001-02

o
o

&

2005-06

I Budget
estimates

I Revised
estirnates

I Actual
eryenditure

2002-03 2003-04 2004_05

Years

Rs. in crore
Year Budget estimates Revised estimates Actual exDenditure Excess(+)/savinss(-)

Plan Non-
nlan.

Total Plan Non-
plan

Total PIan Non-
olan

Total Plan Non-
plan

Total

2005-ffi t'7.40 1017.48 1034.88 13.31 1015.58 1028.89 10.37 960.54 9'70.9t (-)2.e4
*220/9

(-) 55.04
*5.42

(-)57.98
*5.&

2(X)4-05 18.90 971.20 996.10 17 19 w13.96 1061. r 5 tt.u 954.85 966.49 (-)s.5s
*32.29

(-) 8e.l 1

*8.54
(-)e4.66

*8.92
200.3-04 16.84 867.42 884.26 20.1,4 863.@ 883.78 15.80 785.68 801.48 GY.34

*21.55
(-)77.e6

*9.03
(-) 82.03

*9.31
2W2-03 16.90 844.00 860.90 r 6.80 858.23 875.03 9.80 765.90 775.70 c)7.00

4t.67
(-) 92.33

*10.76
(-)e9.33

* I 1.352001-02 20.82 807.90 828.72 16.14 824.50 840.64 19.61 724.06 743.67 (-)3.47
*21.50

G)
Lffi.44
* 12.18

(-)96.97
* I 1.54
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tr Budget
estirnates

I Revised
estirnates

200r-02 2002-03 2003-04

Years

2004-05 2005-06
I Actual

eryenditure

An analysis of data above indicates that the Council had been over

estimating the exPenditure.

1.15.5 Savings in comparison to revised estimates

The actual expenditure had been considerably below the revised

estimates in the year 2005-06 and there were huge savings in the

following heads of accounts :

Table 1.25 : Less expenditure incurred against revised estimates

Thetotalsavingsduring2005-06wereRs.57.98croreandinthe
above heads of accounls actuaisaving was more than one crore' Reasons

for savings were not on record'

in crore

S.No. Head of
account

Description RE
200s-06

AE
2005-06

Saving

I C Administrative
Department

192.37 186. l5 6.22

2. D.l Education 51.40 48.20 3.20

J. D.2 Medical and Public He{!h 100.00 80.64 r 9.36

4. D.4.4 Garden Parks & Eqqltatlq 22.8r t'7.92 4.89

5. D.4.12 Housing Hariian Basti 2.68 1.22 1.46

6. E Electricity SupPlt 403.00 401.73 1.27

7. F Water Supply 68.66 59.28 9.38

8. G Roads 20.66 18.33 2.33

9. H.l Other MuniciPal
Work(Civil Engg. DePtt)

126.58 122.92 3.66'

r0. H.4 M.L.A. Constituency Fund 3.82 2.30 1.52

11 Others 36.91 7) )) 4.69

Total 1028.89 970.91 57.98
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1.15.6 No expenditure incurred against salary and allowance

In the following 10 cases, revised estimates for salary &.
allowances were made but no expenditure was incurred during 2005-06.
Under two heads, minus expenditure was booked against salary and
allowances.

Table 1.26 z NIL expenditure against salary and allowances

Reasons for the same were not available on record.

Ru
S.No. Head of

account
Description RE

200s-06
AE

200s-06
No. of posts sanctioned

I c.l6.l Ensineer-in-Chief 500000 NIL I (GroupA), Ense.-in-chief
2. D.1.4.9(ii)a Cultural Education 808000 NIL S(Group(B) Band Masters
J. D.1.7.7 Work Experience Prog.

& Hobby Centre
1 19000 NIL lLibrarian

I Sweeper
4. D.1.8.1 Public Reading Rooms 153000 NIL 1 Library Incharge

l0 Social Edn. Teachers
5. D.1.19.1 Social Welfare Worker 1581000 )1690 1l Student Welfare Workers
6. D.2.2.12 Estt. of Blood Bank 2012000 NIL I Photologist

4 Lab Technicians
I Nurse
I Jr. Asstt.
I Attendant
1 Sweeper

7. D.2.tt.t Collection of vital
statistics

1716000 NIL I Sr. Investigator
2 Stastical Asstt.
I Jr. Steno
4 Stastical Clerk
I Jr. Asstt.
I Daftry

8. D.2.20.1 Birth Control of Stray
Dogs

r 186000 ( )10 3 Dog cum Jackal shooters
6 Dog Catchers

9. D.4.3.1 Funeral Van Service 13240m NIL 4 Heavy Vehicle Drivers-cum-
Fitters
4Light Vehicle Drivers

10. D.4.5.1 Caftle Pound 6r03000 NIL I Municipal Supervisor
5 Heavy Vehicle Drivers-cum-
Fitters
2 Asstt. Municipal Supervisors
3 Muharars
3 Naib Muharars
27 Chowkidars
3 Sweepers
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1.15.7 Plan

The plan expenditure accounted for a very small percentage of
total expenditure. Overall savings under plan heads remained at 40.40 per
cent of budget estimates during 2005-06 i.e. Rs.7.03 crore.

A comparison of actual expenditure with reference to revised
estimates revealed that:

(a) Under three heads of account, Rs.9.00 lakh remained wholly
unutilized as detailed below:

Table 1.27 : Heads of account with Nil expenditure

Rs. in lakh
S. No. Head of

accounts
Description RE

2005-06
Actuals
2005-06

I D.l .2.2 Suoolv of canvas shoes 5.00 Nil
2 D.1.3.8 Qualitative improvement in

elementary education
2.00 Nil

3 D.1.4.50V) SuDDlv of free stationerY 2.00 NiI

(b) Under the following six heads of account, savings with reference
to revised estimates ranged between 39.5 per cent and 99.02 per

cent:

Table 1.28 : Heads of account with substantial savings

(c) Under the following three heads of account, excess expenditure

ranging between 42.42 Wt cerrt and 140 per cent was incurred with
reference to revised estimates.

Rs. in lakh
S.
No.

Head of
account

Description RE
200s-06

Actuals
2005-06

Savings Shortfall in
terms of
Dercentage

I D.1.4.5(iii) Free uniform 25.00 3.88 21.12 84.48

2 D.1.4.5.(ix) Free wooUwoolen
sweater

8.00 2.58 5.42 6'7 .76

3 D.t.7 ;t .7 .A Work experience
and hobby centre

1.00 0.20 0.80 80.00

4 D.1.10.9(i) Mid-day meal 100.00 49.22 50.78 58.78

5 D.1.19.4 Scholarship and

other incentives
4.00 2.42 1.58 39.5

6 D.2.17.11.(A) Anti flood work 125.00 1.22 123.78 99.O2
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Table 1.29: Heads of account of excess expenditure

Rs. in
s.
No.

Head of
account

Description BE
2005-06

RE
2005-ffi

Actuals
2005-06

Excess
with rcf.
to RE

Excess in
terms of
percentage

1 D.1.7.6(iii) Improvement of
science and inservice
prograrnme

5.00 2.00 4.00 2.AO 100.00

2 D.t.26 Educational vocational
quidance

6.00 2.00 4.80 2.80 140.00

3 D.2.16.12 Mechanization of
sanitation and garbage
removal scheme

50.00 45.00 @.09 19.09 42.42

The reasons for such substantial deviations from revised estimates
were not available on record. The excess expenditure was required to be
regularized by the competent authority.

1.15.7.A Non-Plan

During 2005-06 actual expenditure under non-plan was less than
the revised estimates. overall savings were Rs.55.04 crore i.e. 5.42 pr
cent. Further, a detailed head-wise comparison of actual expenditure wlth
reference to revised estimates revealed that:

(a) Under 146 heads of account, revised estimates of Rs.g.62 crore
remained wholly unutilized. Details of 85 cases with revised
estimates exceeding one lakh are given in Annexure-I.

Under the following 17 heads of account, the provisions were
made at the revised estimates stage while budget eitimates against
them were nil. However, no expenditure was incurred against
these heads:

(b)
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Table 1.30 : Heads of account with NIL expenditure against revised
estimates

Under 123 heads of account, the savings ranged between 50 per

cent and 99.78 per cent of budget estimates. Details are given in
Annexure-II.

Under I I heads of accounts as per Annexure-Ill, persistent savings

exceeding 50 per cent of revised estimates were noticed during the

last three years. Out of ll heads, under the following five heads

provisions at the revised estimates stage was Rs. one lakh and

above but persistent saving was 50 per cent and above of revised

estimates during the last three years:

(c)

(d)

Rs. in
S.
No.

Head of
A/c

Description BE
2005-06

RE
2005-06

Actuals
2W5-06

1. D.1.4.5(iii) Free uniform (Non-olan) 25.00
2. D.1.4.5(iv) Supply of free stationery

(Non-plan)
3.50

3. D.1.4.5(ix) Supply of wooUwoolen
sweater (Non-Dlan)

9.00

4. D.r.7.6(iii) Improvement of scicnce &
inservice pmgramme
(Non-plan)

3.00

5. D.1.19.4 Scholarship & other
incentive (Non-olan)

2.U)

6. D.Z.7.tl LTC 1.00
7. D.2.12.4.4 Equipment 3.50
8. D.2.12.5 Diet 2.00
9. D.2.15.6 Other charses 1.00

10. D.4.4.13 Compost plart (Non-plan) 1.00
11. D.4.6.6.9 LTC 1.00
12. D.4.9.1.A Annual repairs of public

toilets & urinals
7.00

13. E.2.2 Expenditure for electric
consumer grievances
redressal forum

20.00

14. 8.2.4 Payment for consultancy
feellegal fee./professional
charqes

5.00

15. G.1.1.2 Special repairs &
maintenance

16.00

16. c.l.l.5 Improvement to mild steel
chains & channel suards

4_00

17. H.t.2l Travelling allow./daily
allowance

1.00
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Tabte 1.31: Heads of account with persistent savings above 50 per
cent of RE and aboYe Rs' I lakh during last three years

(e) Expenditure under 86 heads of account was incurred in excess of
budget provisions. The excess expenditure ranged between 0.18
per cent and 14985 per cent of revised estimates. Details of 45
heads having actual expenditure more tian Rs. one lakh are given
in Annexure-IV. The excess expenditure was required to be
regularized by the competent authority.

(0 Expenditure under 56 heads of account was incurred without any
revised budget provision. Details of eight heads of account
having actual expenditure more than one lakh are given below:

Table 1.32: Expenditure incurred without any budget provision in RE

in lakh
s.

No.
Head of Account Year BIi RE Actuals Savings Savings in

terms of
D€rcentase

1 C.12.7 Other
Charges

2m3-O4
2UJ4-O5
2(n5-06

32.m
33.00
3s.00

32.U
30.00
20.00

10.26
12.15

7.55

2t;t4
17.85
12.45

6't .94
59.50
62.25

2 D.1.4.7 Original
Works(Cap.)

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

223.00
137.00
102.00

157.00
56.70
54.00

30.42
23.55

126.58
33.15
54.00

80.62
58.47

r 00.00
3 D.4.4.4.B-Civil 2003-04

2004-05
2005-06

30.00
30.00
80.00

75.00
30.00
66.50

17.05
9.42

19.89

57 .95
20.58
46.61

77 .2't
68.06
70.09

4 H.1.13 Running &
Maintenance of
Stores

2003-04
2004-05
2(n5-06

4.00
4.50

20.00

5.00
5.50

r0.00

0.1 I
2.U
0.20

4.89
3.46
9.80

97.80
62.9t
98.00

5. D.1.5.4 Other
Charges

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

4.50
4.50
2.50

3.30
r.m
2.50

1.10
0.32
1.07

2.20
1.58
1.43

66.6',1

83.15
57.20

Rs. in lakh
S.
No.

Head of
account

Description BE
2005-06

RE
2005-06

Actuals
2005-06

I c.2.r0 TA./DA t;76
2. c.3.3 Contribution towards

pension in r/o
deputationists

17.00 13.42

J. D.2.2.12.8 LTC t.54
4. D.2.4.4.A Equipment 2.46
5. F.6(r) Maintenance of booster

pumps(electric)
3.61

6. F.l5 Honorarium/OTA 5.20
7. H.l.r9 Honorarium,/OTA 6.34
8. r.2 External assistance 33.10
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The reasons for such substantial deviations with revised estimates

were not available on record. The excess expenditure was required to be

regularized by the competent authority.

1.16.1 March Rush

Scrutiny of expenditure statements and other records for the last

three years i.e. 2N3-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 revealed that some

Departments of NDMC had shown a tendency of incurring heavy

expenditure in the month of March rather than distributing the expenditure

proportionately over the financial year. Details of Departments which

incurred abnormally heavy expenditure during the month of March

consistently for three years are given below:

Tabte 1.33: Rush of expenditure in March

1.16.2 Rush of Expenditure in last quarter

Trend of expenditure on quarterly basis was also scrutinized' It

was noticed that ubou" mentioned Departments also incurred heavy

expenditure in the last quarter of the year. Details of quarterly expenditure

incurred by some Departments are given below:-

29

Rs. in

Department 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06

Exp.
during

Year

Exp.
during
March

Percentage
exp. in
March

Exp.
during

Year

Exp.
during
March

Percentage
exp. in
March

Exp.
during

Year

Exp.
during
March

Percentage
exp. in
March

Water Supply 35.21 12.87 36.55 33.63 4.96 14.73 34.74 9.19 26.45

Roads 21.90 4.94 22.55 t5.57 2.41 15.45 14.67 2.98 20.31

Deposit works
of various
departments

5.89 0.90 t5.23 5.42 0.74 13.66 6.12 0.67 10.95



Table 1.34: Rush of expenditure in the last quarter of the year

Department 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06
Exp.

durlng
Year

Exp.
Jan to
March

Percentage
exp. in last

ouarter

Exp.
during

Year

Exp.
Jan to
March

Percentage
exp. in last

quarter

Exp.
during
Year

Exp.
Jan to
March

Percentage
exp. in last

ouerter
Water sunnlv 35.21 18.72 53.18 33.63 1.069 31.77 34.74 19.24 55.38
Roads 2t.90 7.52 34.32 15.58 4.74 30.00 14.67 5.95 40.56
Deposit work
of various
departments

5.89 2.27 38.59 5.42 1.22 22.48 6.12 1.58 25.82

Administrative
departments

53.85 13.80 25.63
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s.
No.

Name of Department No. of outstanding paras
as on 3l March,2(X)6

I Accounts
171

2 Architect & Envionment 69
3 Civil Engineering 658
4 Commercial 44
5 Education

371
6 Electricity

576
7 Enforcement

48
8 Estate

93
9 Fire Maintenance

52l0 General Administrati,on 94
1l Public Health 134t2 Medical Services 125

1.17.1 Local Audit Report

_ Each Department, Branch/office and Grant-in-Aid Institution of
the New Delhi Municipal Council is audited by the office of the chief
Auditor. Audit observations raised during uudit und not replied/settled
during the course of audit are communicated to Heads of
Departments/Office through Local Audit Reports. The Heads of
Departments/offices are required to furnish repiies to the Local Audit
Reports within four 

_weeks 
of receipt of the tocat Audit Report. Due to

lack of compliance, 699 Local auait Reports containing 3069 audit paras
were pending as on 3l March 2CfJf..

_ Department-wise details of outstanding paras of LAR as on 3r
March 2AM aregiven below:

Table 1.35: Department-wise details of outstanding paras of LAR

Rs. in crore)
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13 Honiculture 70
t4 hoperty tax 81

l5 I.T. 20
16 Law 8
l't Personnel 181

l8 PRO 43
l9 Security 46
20 Welfare 185

Total 3069

In order to improve compliance, a mechanism has been introduced
to expedite the settlement of paras of Local Audit Report vide Council's
Resolution dated 3 March 2005. An Adhoc Committee consisting of
representatives from Audit, Finance and the concerned Departments has

been set up to settle outstanding paras.

1.17.2 Annual Audit Report

As per Council Resolution dated l0 February 1999, the replies
(Action Taken Notes) to the paras in the Annual Audit Report were
required to be sent by the Heads of Departments within six weeks of
presentation of Annual Audit Report through Department of
Co-ordination. These replies were required to be submitted to the Chief
Auditor for further examination and recommendation for settlement of the
paras.

Response to the paragraphs appearing in the Annual Audit Report

had not been satisfactory. Accordingly, vide Council Resolution dated 3

March 2005 Council had approved constitution of Standing Committee on

Audit under section 9 of the NDMC Act to consider the Annual Audit
Report of Chief Auditor and submit its report thereon to the Council.
During the year 2005-06, three meetings were held in which Standing

Committee settled 60 audit paras and issued appropriate directions to the

concemed Departments.

Resultantly, position of outstanding Action Taken Notes

paragraphs and reviews included in the Annual Audit Reports

New Delhi Municipal Council as on 3l March 2007 was as under:

on
of
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Table 1.36 : Paragraphs included in AAR and outstanding

Year of re1rcrt
ended 31 March

No. of
paragraphs

included in the
report

No. of paragraphs outstanding

1997 124 56
1999 98 82
2mo 45 25
z00t 42 22
2W2 38 l5
2003 36 l8
2004 36 2t
2005 37 25

Total 456 2il

32



SECTION-A
REVIEWS



DEPARTMENT
OF

CWIL ENGINEE,RING

ANNUAL REPAIRS AND
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Audit reviewed the work of annual repairs and maintenance of
buildings carried out by the civil Engineering Department for the
period 2003-06. significant delays were observed in preparation and
finalisation of annual estimates of ARMO in two out of the three years
covered by audit. The thre+ Building Maintenance Divisions did not
adhere to the ARMO norms as original nature of works were found to
be executed in large number of cases under the head of account
ARMO Buildings. The schedule for upkeep of buildings was also not
adhered to in a number of test checked cases. The working of service
centres was found to be deficient as there seemed to be no co-relation
between work load and stalf deployed. Essential records like
complaint registers were also not properly maintained in the service
centres. The Civil Engineering Department needs to look into these
areas and ensure adherence to nonns of annual repairs and
maintenance of buildings.

Highlights

Preparation and finalisation of annual estimates of ARMO
Buildings(Civil) were delayed significantly in all the three
Building Maintenance Divisions during 2003-04 and 2004-05.
Expenditure was incurred in excess of sanctioned estimates.

Norms for annual repair and maintenance of Buildings were
not adhered to as in 48 per cent test checked cases original
nature of works were executed under head ARMO Buildings
during the three year period of 2003-06.

Schedule of white wash/distemper for upkeep of buildings was
not adhered to n 44 per cent ofbuildings test checked.

General maintenance of buildings and complaint redressal

mechanism was also not found to be very efficient.

33

CUaPtnR.II : DEPARTMENT oF CIvIL
ENGII\EERING

\



2.1.
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Complaints attended per day per person by service cenfres in
three Divisions ranged between 0.11 to 0.20 during 2003-06.
Excess labour thus seems to have been deployed in service
cenfres. Record maintenance in the centres was not
satisfactory.

Introduction

. Day to Day repairs/service facilitieso Annual repairs
o Special repairs

New Delhi Municipal Council has a large number of buildings
including housing complexes, office complexes, commercial complexes,
school buildings, dispensaries etc. The Civil Engineering Department is
responsible for maintenance of these buildings. Expenditure on annual
repairs and maintenance ofbuildings is charged to head of account, H.1.4:
Repairs & Maintenance of Buildings. The sub-head 'Annual Repairs'
under this head of account refers to Annual Repairs and Maintenance of
(ARMO) Buildings. This includes activities undertaken to maintain
buildings in proper condition.

2.2. Building maintenance - meaning thereof

As per the CPWD Maintenance Manual-2000, building
maintenance work is undertaken to keep, restore or improve every facility
in every part ofa building, its services including horticulture operations to
a currently acceptable standard and to sustain the utility and value of the
facility.

The main objectives of maintenance are to:

(i) preserve machinery, buildings and services in good operating
conditions,

(ii) restore it back to its original standards and
(iiD improve the facilities depending upon the development that is

taking place in the building engineering.

Maintenance should normally ensure safety to the occupant or the
public at large and should comply with statutory requirements. The need
fo1. 

1a_inlgnance depends upon intensity of usage and the purpose for
which building was designed and being used. As per p,ua 1.2 of CpWD
Maintenance Manual 2000, the repair works are classified in the following
three categories:
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2,2.1 Day to day repairs/service facilities

As per para 3.1 of Chapter 3 of CPWD Maintenance Manual 2000,
day to day repairs are carried out in all the buildings under its maintenance
on the basis of complaints received at the service cen[es. These include
works such as removal of chokage of drainage pipes, restoration of water
supply, masonry works etc. The purpose of this facility is to ensure
satisfactory continuous functioning of services in the buildings.

2.2.2 Annual repairs

These repairs are carried out periodically to maintain the aesthetics
of buildings and services as well as to preserve their life, for example
white washing, distempering, painting, cleaning of lines, tanks etc.

Periodicity of various items of annual repairs is prescribed vide Annexure
23 of CPWD Maintenance Manual 2000.

2.2.3 Special repairs

These repairs are undertaken to replace the existing parts of
buildings and services which deteriorate over a period of time. It becomes

necessary to prevent the structure from deterioration and undue wear and

tear as well as to restore it back to its original condition to the extent

possible. Categories of works in general which fall under special repair

are detailed in Chapter-4 of CPWD Maintenance Manual.

2.3. Organisational set up and iurisdiction of Divisions

23.1 Organisational structure

Building Maintenance Divisions (BM-I, BM-II and BM-III) of the

Civil Engineering Department are responsible for maintenance of
buildings owned by NDMC. The Engineer-in-Chief is overall incharge of
Civil Engineering DePartment. He is assisted by Chief Engineer (Civil)

alongwith one Superintending Engineer and three Executive Engineers in
charge of each Division. The Executive Engineers are being assisted by

Assiitant Engineers/Jr. Engineers with specific duties relating to areas and

2? service centres. The organisational chart is given below:
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Organlsational Chart

2.3.2 Jurisdiction of Divisions

The three Building Maintenance Divisions (BM-I, BM-II and
B.M-I[) are responsible for maintenance of all the NDMC buildings
including housing complexes, schools, electric sub-stations, commercial
complexes etc. The category-wise details of these buildings are given
below:

Table I
S.No. Description Number
I Barat Ghars ll
2. Community Centres l3
J- Cor4!4ercial Complexes 47
4. Dispensaries & Hospitals 19
5. Electric Sub Stations 8l
6. Housing Complexes 93
7. Office Complexes t2
8. Schools 59
9. Service Centres 22
10. Others 45

Total 402
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2.4. Scope of Audit

Review of works charged to ARMO Buildings in respect of civil
works for the years 200.3-M,2004-05 and 2005-06 was conducted with
reference to the records of the Building Maintenance Divisions, Service
Centres and the Office of Chief Engineer.

2.5. Audit Objectives

The objectives of audit were to assess whether:

(i) the funds allocated for the purpose were b€ing fully utilized for the
intended purposes keeping in view the imperatives of economy and
efficiency;

(ii) execution of various works was undertaken effrciently as per
nonns;

(iii) a system of effective monitoring and control existed.

2.6. Audit Methodologr

The Building Maintenance Divisions are responsible for
maintenance of all the buildings owned by NDMC. Accordingly, records
of these three Divisions and 26 service centres (presently these being 27)
were test checked. Audit test checked 25 per cent of agreements entered
into by the Divisions over the three year period of 20[.3-0/. to 2005-06.
Audit methodology included:

(i) direct examination of records of the executing Divisions;
(ii) examination of primary records of service centres;
(iiil client survey through prcdesigned questionnaire.

2.7. Financial Outlays

Expenditure incurred by the Building Maintenance Divisionsl
(Civil) on maintenance of buildings in NDMC is charged to head of /
account H.1.4: Repairs and Maintenance of Buildings. The sub-heads /
under this head of iccount are given below: )

(i) Annual repairs
(ii) Special repairs
(iii) Minor works
(iv) Repairs to commercial projects
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Budget estimates/revised estilnates and actual expenditur€ under

the head of account H.1.4 as per Budget Book for the years 2003-04'

20M-05 and 2005-06 arc given below:

Table : 2
m

Year Budget
estLmates

Reviscd
estimatcs

Actual
exoendlturc

Savtngs (-)
exce6s(+)

2003-M 435 370 5'19.42 +209.42
(56.61o)

2m4-O5 390 495 363.04 -13 r.96
(26.659o)

2005-06 685 550 146.36 -203.@
(37 .03%)

As could be seen from the table above, there was no co-relation
betwEEi' budget estimates/revised estimates and actual expenditu;g-
While, in 2003-04 expenditure was in excess of revised estimates by 56.6
per cent, in subsequent years the savings ranged from 26.65 per cent to
33.01 per cent. Interestingly, expenditure in 2004-05 and 2005-06 was

much less than the expenditure incurred in 2003-04, both with respect to
budget estimates and revised estimates. Since, revised estimates are

finalised at the fag end of the financial year, huge variation between
revised estimates and actual expenditure indicated that budgeting was not
realistic.

Sub-head wise details of budget estimates/revised estimates and
actual expenditure are given below:

*BE stands for Budget estimat€
RE stands for ReYised estimate
AE stands for Actual expenditure

A perusal of the table above, indicated that while provision was made
for 'Special repairs and repaim to commercial projects' year after year, no

Table : 3
ln

Head of account 2003-2m4 2004-2005 2005-2006
H.1.4 Repain &
Maintenance of
Buildinss

BE RE AE BE RE AE BE R.E AE

(i) Annual repairs 350 350 579.42 350 465 363.04 570 452 329.57
(ii) Special repain 60 l0 30 40 30 1.43
(iii) Minor worls 50 48 15.36
(iv) RepeLs to
commercial
oroiects 25 l0 l0 l0 25 z0

Nil

Totd 435 370 579.42 390 49S 363.04 685 550 w5
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expenditure was booked against the sub-heads of accounts during 2003-04
and 20021-05. During 2005-06 also there was no expenditure under the
head 'Repairs to Commercial Projects'. By not booking expenditure under
these heads, of accounts the Divisions defeated the very purpose of
separate sub-heads of accounts.

The budget approved by the Council is subsequently allocated to the
Divisions and the Divisions are expected to restrict the expenditure within
the allotment. Budget allocation and Division-wise expenditure incurred
during the years i.e. 2003-04,2W4-05 and 2005-06 in respect of the head
of account H.1.4: Annual Repairs is given below:

Table :4

*BA stands for Budget Allotrnent

It was observed that actual expenditure as reported by Divisions
was at variance with actual expenditure as per Budget Book shown in
Table-2. In fact, in all the years expenditure reported by the Divisions was

much less than the expenditure reflected in the Budget Book. The reasons

for the same were called for from the Divisions. However, no reply was

received.

2,E. Preparation of estimates

As per para 1.4.1 of C.P.W.D. Maintenance Manual 2000, annual
repairs and maintenance estimates for buildings and services are to be

prepared at the beginning of the year. After preparation of the estimate for
annual repairs and maintenance of buildings at the divisional office level,
estimates are routed through Superintending Engineer for sanction by

Chief Engineer who had been vested full powers for sanction of estimates

for maintenance works within the prescribed norms. With effect from
28.11.2Cf.3, powers to sanction estimates for annual repairs and

maintenance of buildings have been delegated to Engineer-in-Chief.
Estimates for original works are prepared on individual basis. All such

estimates are to be routed through Planning Division of Engineering

(Rs. in takh)

Year BM.I BM-II BM-III Total

BA AE BA AE BA AE BA AE

2003-M 70.00 t26.78 t75 189 91.24 80.63 336.24 396.41

2m4-05 79.95 98.00 140 143 82.27 81.49 302.22 322.49

2005-06 82.70 106.38 151 152 76.79 81.31 310.49 339.69
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Department and Finance Department for administrative approval and

expenditure sanction.

2.8.1 Delay in preparation of amual estimates

The details of annual estimates prepared by Building Maintenance
Divisions for annual repairs and maintenance of buildings during the last
three years i.e. 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 indicating time taken in
processing the proposal and approval thereof and the position of
sanctioned estimate vis-i-vis actual expenditure were as under:-

In this connection, the following discrepancies were noticed:

The estimates for the annual repairs and maintenance should be finalised
at the beginning of financial year. However, there was considerable delay
in initiation and finalisation of estimates for annual repairs. The estimates
for the year 2N3-04 were sanctioned in March 2004 and April 2004 i.e.
after the end of the relevant financial year. Similarly, proposals for the
year 2004-05 were initiated during July/September 2004 and estimates for
all the three Divisions were sanctioned in November 2U)4 af\q a delay of
about seven months.

Table : 5
ln

s.
No

Details of
time
takctr/amount
oDDroved

20[3-2Ut4 2()04-200s 2005-200,6

BMJ BM.II BM-III BM.I BM.II BM-III BM-I BM.IT BM-III

I Date of moving

Foposal by the
division 14.5.03 13.5.03 2.5.03 t 8.8.04 24.7.M 9.9.04 21.3.05 24.3.O5 19.3.05

1
Amount
oroDosed 104.00 140.00 84.55 80.39 143.44 94.42 82.35 t5t.'72 82.2',7

3. Retumed by
AS(W) with
oueries (date) l1.9.03 20.5.03 2',7 .5.03 9.9.04 10.8.04 t8.10.04 23.3.05 25.4.05 20.4.05

4.
AmouDt
rpcommendcd
by
EE(PYAS(w) 126.m 169.00 91.24 79.95 140.40 82.2'7 82.20 150.88 '16.',t9

5.
Date of
sanction by
Ens.-h-Chief 5.4.04 23.3.M 4.11.04 4.11.04 3.11.04 24.5.O5 20.5.05 26.5.05

6. Amount finally
aDDroved 126.m 169.00 91.24 79.95 140.40 82.2't 82.20 150.88 76.',79

't. Expenditure
incunrd 126.78 189.00 80.63 98.00 143.00 81.49 106.38 152.00 81.31

8. ExcesJless
exDenditure (+)0.78 +20.00 ) r0.61 (+)18.00 (+)2.60 (-)0.78 (+\24.18 (+) t.l2 GY.52
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(ii)

The system of preparation of estimates was, however, strear ined
to some extent after approval of norms for annual repairs and
maintenance in July 2004.

There was no co-relation between amount proposed by the
Divisions and the amount finally sanctioned. Interestingly, the
estimates for all the three Divisions for the year 2003-04 were
sanctioned for amounts considerably higher than the amounts
proposed by the Divisions. The estimates for BM-I and BM-II
were sanctioned for Rs.126 lakh and Rs. 169 lakh respectively as
against their proposals for Rs.l04 lakh and Rs. 140 lakh. The
reasons for sanctioning estimates in excess of proposals initiated
by the Divisions, were not available in records produced to audit.

The basis for preparation of estimates was also not clear. There
were considerable variations in the amount sanctioned for annual
repairs for all the Divisions over the years. While, the estimate for
BM-I Division for 2003-04 was sanctioned for Rs.l26 lakh the
estimate for the year 2C04-05 came down to only Rs.79.95 lakh, a
fall of about 37 per cent . The estimate for the year 2005-06 was
sanctioned for Rs.82.20 lakh, a marginal increase of about 3 per
cent. Similarly, the estimate for BM-II Division decreased from
Rs.l69 lakh in 2003-04 to Rs.140.40 lakh in 2004-05 and again
increased to Rs.150.88 in 2005-06. The estimate sanctioned for
BM-III Division indicated downward trend during these years as

the amount of estimates decreased from Rs.91.24 lakh in 2003-04
to Rs.82.27 lakh in 2004-05 and to Rs.76.79 lakh in 2005-06.

The Divisions failed to restrict the expenditure within the

(iii)

(iv)
sanctioned estimates. BM-I Division incurred excess expenditure
of Rs.18 lakh in 20Gt-05 and Rs.24.18 lakh in 2005-06. BM-II
Division incurred excess expenditure of Rs.20 lakh, Rs.2.60 lakh
and Rs.l.l2 lakh during 2N3-M, 2004-05 and 2005-06
respectively. BMJII Division also incurred excess expenditure of
Rs.4.52 lakh during 2005-06.

2.8.2 Violation of norms

2.8.2.1 Execution of original nafure of works under the head ARMO
Buildings

Test check of agreements and work orders executed by the

Divisions for the years 2N3-2N4,2004-05 and 2005-2006, revealed that
in contravention of the extant provisions, the Divisions had booked
original nature of works under the head of account ARMO Buildings.
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Primarily the expenditure on following works was booked to the head

'Annual Repairs' whereas the works were original in nature:

(i) Providing and fixing fibre sheets ;

(ii) Installation of water pumps, MS railing on boundary wall,
cerumiclglazedlvitrified tiles, aluminum padtions at Palika
Parking etc., retro-reflective sign boards, porta cabins, sanitary
fittings, water storage tank, water level controller, bamboo zaffary;

(iii) Construction of additional toilets, toilets blocks, store room,

walking track
(iv) Replacement of damaged WC bath shutter with rolling shutters,

damaged doors, damaged flooring;
(v) Anti termite treatment;
(vi) Improvement of dhobhi ghats ;

(vii) Replacement of existing pipeline for underground tank;.
(viii) Procurement of polysheet roof;
(ix) Renovation of toilets;

Audit test checked 210 agreements and 138 work orden. Division-
wise details of cases test checked, number of works of original nature and
total expenditue thereon charged under the head ARMO Buildings are

given below: 
Tabr€ : 6

Table : 7

Name of Division Agreements
2003-06

No of cases
selected for audit

No. of cases of original
nature of work

Amoutrt
(Rs. in lekh)

BM-I 62 42 36.m
BM.U 92 25 22.25
BM.III 56 30 24.72

Total 2t0 97 42.v7
Per c€Ilt 46Vo

Name of Division

Work Orders
2003-06

No of cases
s€lected for audit

No. of cas€s of
orieinal naturc

Amount
(Rs, in lakh)

BM.I 48 2l 8.64
BM-II 46 25 '1.40

BM.III 44 25 6.24
Total 138 7t 22.28

Per cent 5t%
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As can be seen from the table above, of the 348 cases test checked,

168 works amounting to Rs.1.05 crore were of original nature. Thus, in
46 per cent of agreements and 5l per cent of work orders test checked,
expenditure on original nature of works was booked to the head of account
H.1.4: Annual Repairs as per details given in Annexure V. It may be

mentioned here that it was not merely a case of misclassification of
expenditurc in accounting sense of term. By booking the expenditure to
'Annual Repairs' the Divisions bypassed the scrutiny by Finance
Departsnent and Planning Division.

Reasons for charging expenditure on original works to ARMO
Buildings when there was separate budget provision for execution of such

works were not on record.

2.E.3 Irregularities in execution of works

2.83.1 Deviation of work beyond the limit of delegated powers

As per delegation of Financial Powers circulated vide

No.Fin./2003/DF-111496 dated 28.11.2003, Executive Engineers are

empowered to sanction extra and additional items upto 20 per cent of the

contract value or Rs. 20,000 whichever is lower provided estimate does

not exceed by 10 per cent.

Test check of records revealed that in some cases the Divisions had

exceeded powers of sanctioning expenditure on extra and additional

items. Division-wise number of cases is as under:

Table : 8

Division No. of cases Excess expenditure
(in Rs.)

BM.I 2 773't3

BM-II 15 182014

BM-Itr l0 106416

Total 27 365r03

The details of these cases are given in Annexure-Vl. Approval of
the competent authority, if any, was not found on records made available

to audit.

2.8.4. Non-adherence to schedule for upkeep of buildings

As per norms fixed for maintenance of buildings, circulated vide

No. EO Q\llTltD dated 11.03.1996, whitewashing/colour washing of
housing complexes, school buildings, barat ghars and community centres
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rs- to.hE undertaken annually/hatf yearly and cement wash (exterior)
bi-annually.

Audit test checked records pertaining to barat ghars, community
centres, commercial complexes, dispensaries and hospitals, housing
complexes, schools under the three Divisions. Audit scrutiny revealed that
schedules for whitewash/distemper were not followed. The total buildings
under these categories and the number of buildings
whitewashed/distempered by the three Divisions during 2003-06 were as
detailed below:

Table : 9

It could be seen tlat norms for whitewashing/distemper were not
followed in about 44 Wr cent of buildings under irese categories. The
reasons for non-adherence to norms in respect of large number of
buildings were not on record.

2.8.5 General maintenance and complaint redressal mechanism

In order to ascertain the standards of geheial maintenance of the
buildings by the various Divisions and the efficacy of the complaint
redressal mechanism, audit conducted client survey using predesigned
questionnaire. The same was circulated in various schools, hospitals-and
dispensaries. Audit observations in this regard pertaining to 53 units are
given below:-

i) as against the requirements of annual whitewash of the buildings,
in several units the whitewash was not done for last two to five
years as per details given below:

Sl. No. Type of buildings Total Attended
1. Barat Ghars 11 09
2. Community Centres l3 09
3. Comrercial Complexs 47 l3
4. Dispensary & Hospitals t9 08
5. Housing Qomplexes 93 53
6. Schools 59 44

Total u2 136
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Table :10

In addition to above, in N.P. Primary School No.2, Kidwai Nagar
though whitewash was completed in May 2006, the work was not
reported to be satisfactory. In N.P. Primary School No.4, Sarojini
Nagar, whitewash was started in February, 2006 but it was not
completed till August 2006(i.e. date of submission of the report by
the school).

The norm of painting of doors and windows every two years was
not followed in the following schools/dispensaries:

Table :11

Seepage on walls/ceiling was prominent in as many as 42 per cent
buildings covered by survey. In some school buildings, the
se€page problem was very acute and required immediate repair.

The roofs and canopies of buildings also need to be regularly
cleaned for prop€r up-keep of the buildings. However, these were
regularly cleaned in only 50 per cent of the buildings as per
information submitted by the various schools and dispensaries.

The frequency of visits by field officers JBAEVEEs is an indicator
of efficiency of system in place. As per instructions contained in
Para 6.2.1 of CPWD Maintenance Manual, all buildings should be

inspected by JBAE in March and April. In general JE should
inspect each and every building under his charge once in every six
months, the AE once a year and EE should inspect all buildings

iii)

iv)

v)

Sl. No. Name of units Last white wosh
done

I N.P. Boys Sr. School, Mandir Mars Januarv 2004
2. Ayuwedic Dispensary, Saroiini Nagar March 2002
3. Allopathic Dispensary, Netaii Nagar May 2004
4. Homeopathic Dispensary, Sarojini Nagar May 2002
5. M & C Welfare Centre, Saroiini Nasar 2001
6. l-odhi Road Atlopathic Dispensary, Palika Kuni SeDtember 2003

s.
No.

Name of unit Last painting dotre

l- N.P. Girls Sr. Sec. School. Balmiki Basti Not done
2. N.P. Model Prv.School No.2, Kidwai Nasar Not satisfactory
3. N.P. Boys Sr. School, Balmiki Basti Not done
4. Ayurvedic Dispensarv. Saroiini Nagar Februarv 2002

5. Welfare Centre. Saroiini Naear 2001

6. Lodhi Road Allopathic Dispensary, Palika Kuni September 20O3
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vi)

vii)

where serious defects have been brought to his notice. However,
the information received from the various units indicated that the
various field officers did not inspect the buildings under their
jurisdiction regularly. While, in about 26 per cent of cases, the AE
had visited the buildings once a month in about 47 per cent cases,
the buildings were never visited by the concemed AE. Though,
the JEs were found to be visiting their units in 28 per cent of cases,
in another 28 per cent cases they never visit€d units or visited only
on call basis.

Of the 24 units who responded to this query, in 14 cases the
complaint was attended immediately i.e. on the same day. In
remaining l0 cases the time taken ranged from 1-10 days.

Repair and maintenance work of the buildings, doors, windows,
gates, lights, switch boards etc. was not satisfactory as many of
these items were not repaired even after a perid of one to three
yearc. The detailed position is given below:

Table : 12

As can be seen from the above table, out of the total complaints in
respect of about 758 doors, windows, lights, fans etc., five items were not
repaired even after a period of more than three years, zls many as 359 of
the items (i.e. 47.3 per cent) were not auended for a period of one to
three years, 88 items were not repaired even after a period of 7-12
months, 254 items (i.e. 34 per cent) were lying unrepaired from two to
six months and only 6.9 per cent were pending repair for a month. There
was also a case of a gate of Homeopathic Dispensary at Sarojini Nagar,
New Delhi lying out of order for the last eight yean.

The above position clearly indicated that general maintenance of
the buildings and complaints handling by the Divisions was unsatisfactory
and needs to be improved in accordance with the laid down norms.

Particulars
of items

Period from which the complaints were pending
Upto one
month

From 2-6
months

From 7-12
months

From 1-3
years

Morc than
3 yegrs

Total

Doors 9 l5 10 43 3 80
Windows 7 97 180 I 362
Fans 4 l8 I 23
Lishts 32 124 127 283
Toilets 9 9
Gates I I

Total 52 2s4 t8 359 5 758
Per cent 6.9% Aio ll.69o 473% 0.637o
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2.8.6 Non-maintenance of records

2.8.6.1 Improper maintenance of history sheets of buildings

The adherence to periodicity of repairs can only be monitored
when proper record in respect of each building under the purview of
Building Maintenance Divisions is maintained upto date.

During the scrutiny of records of Divisions, it was noticed that
history sheet in respect of most of the buildings was not being maintained
properly. At the time of preparation of estimates and submission of
proposals for a particular work, the details as to when that particular work
was done on previous occasion were not mentioned by the Department.
The Department moved the proposal only to carry out the works under
ARMO Buildings, without giving the required information. In absence of
complete information in the register, it could not be ascertained whether
the periodicity of annual repairs was being adhered to or not.

2.E.7 Working of service centres

2.8.7.1 Deployment of excess labour in service centres

There were 26 service centres under the three Building
Maintenance Divisions. The service centres are responsible for general
maintenance and upkeep of buildings. Accordingly, the service centres
have unskilled./semi skilled and skilled workers. The strength of
skilled./unskilled workers excluding TMRVRMRs in the service cenrre
under three Divisions was as under:

Table :13

S. No. Category of stafi BM.I BM.II BM-III Total

I Unskilled workers 261 255 209 725

2
Semi
workers

skilled./skilled
92 to7 69 268

Total 3s3 362 27E 993

Audit further analysed the complaints attended to by various
service centres. The details of complaints attended by staff during the
years 2003-2006 were as under :
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Division Year Number of
complaints during
the year.

Complaints attended
per person per day for
3(X) working days

BM.I
2003-04 t1294 0.11
2004-05 t2379 0.t2
2005-06 12189 o.t2
Total 35862 0.11

BM.II
2003-o4 21334 0.19
2004-05 2t854 0.20
2005-06 21215 0.19
Total 64l,03 0.19

BM.III
2003-04 11806 o.t4
2004-05 11250 0.13
2005-06 122t8 0.15

Total 3s274 0.14

Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

Table : 14

It was clear from the position given in Table 13 and 14 above that
complaints attended per day per person in three Divisions ranged between
0.ll to 0.20 during the last three years of audit. This implied that nine
persons attend to one complaint per day or one employee gets one
complainl to attend in nine days.

ln view of above, the staff position in respect of each service
centre needs to be streamlined and rationalised with reference to actual
work load in order to check avoidable expenditure being incurred on
surplus staff

2.8.7.2 Improper maintenance of complaint registers at service centres

In the course of audit of service centres of the Divisions, it was
observed that complaint registers werc not being maintained properly.
Columns indicating time of receipt of complaint, time of compliancl,
signature of attendant, remarks of supervisor were left blank at almost all
service centres. Further, the nature of complaint alongwith details of
repair works could not be ascertained from the register. It was not cltjar
how control over issue of material was being exercised in absence of this
vital information.

Further scrutiny of records in the three Divisions revealed that
cement and other material were shown as issued on certain dates in the
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MAS account, whereas no complaint of any nature pertaining to the
particular building was found in the complaint register on the dates as
detailed in Annexure VII.

It was observed that during 2003-06 on 173 occasions material was
issued by the three Divisions without complaints. Material issued
included 130 bags of cement, 129 mtrs. GI pipes, 27 kg. distemper
powder, 50 kg. samosam, 364 ltrs. paint and other miscellaneous items.

The Departrnent was requested to ascertain the
reasons/circumstances under which material was issued without any
complaints.

Conclusion

Review of works of Annual Repair and Maintenance of Buildings
for the years 2003-20[,4, 2004-2005 and 2005-06 revealed that original
nature of works were carried out under the head ARMO Buildings without
approval of the competent authority. Norms for whitewash/exterior paint
were not followed in many cases and periodicity of works done was also
not recorded. The staff posted at service centres was underutilised.
Essential records like complaint register were not maintained properly by
the Divisions/Service Centres. The Civil Engineering Department thus
needs to review the management of ARMO Building Funds and also
streamline and rationalise the procedures to ensure adherence to laid down
nonns.
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Review on the functioning of Road Lighting Division was
conducted for the five year period of 2001 -02 to 2005 -06. No
policy/norms were found framed/ maintained by the Division for
painting of road light ing poles. Energy charges which were more
than 50 per cent of total expenditure of the Division, were paid
without proper verification o f the bills and there was also no co
relation between number of fittings and amount of bitls. Contract
management was delicient as there were instances of splitting up of
large number of works, predominance of few contractors in
agreements/work/supply orders awarded, expenditure in excess of
annual ceiling etc. The Department of Electricity needs to look
into theseeareas and streamline the functioning of Road Lighting
Division.

Highlights

Energy charges, a critical component of the expenditure of
Division, were being paid without proper cross checking of bill
amounts and without any linkage with the fittings installed.

Of the total 469 agreements/work/supply orders awarded during
the five year period of 2001-02 to 2005-06, splitting up of works
was observed in 106 cases (23 per cent), involving Rs. 87.60 lakh.

In 266 cases (57 per cent of the total 469 agreements/work/supply
orders during the review period), works were awarded to select
few contractors, putting a question mark on transparency of the
system.

The Road Lighting Division did not have any proper policy/norms
regarding painting of road light poles.
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3.1. Introduction

Road lighting is an obligatory function of NDMC. Road Lighting
Division is responsible for repair and maintenance of road lights in
NDMC area. It was established in 1979 as Road Maintenance Division.
Subsequently, in 2003, it was renamed as Road Lighting Division. The

Engineer-in-Chief is the over all incharge of Road Lighting Division. He

is assisted by a Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineer. The

Executive Engineer is the head of the Division. He is assisted by four
Assistant Engineers in four sub-Divisions of Road Lighting Division.

3.2. .Iurisdiction of the Division

The area covered by Road Lighting Division is divided into eight
zones. The d.istribution of road lights in different zones in the Division is

given below:
Table : 1

3.3. Scope of Audit

Review of Road Lighting Division for the years 20Ol-O2 to
2005-06 was conducted witl reference to the records of Road Lighting
Division and eight service centres.

3.4. Objectives of Audit

The objectives of the Audit were to assess:

i) whether the Division executed various works of repair and
maintenance etc. effrciently ;

ii) whether norms/policy regarding various repair and
maintenance activities were adhered to;

iii) whether an effective system of redressal of complaints, existed.

S. No. Zone No. of poles No. of fittings
l I 1920 2070
2 II 217 5 2455
3 III t826 1919

4 IV 2788 3078

5 1621 1919

6 VT 1198 2403
7 IX 2916 3254
8 x 2851 2997

Total 17895 2009s
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3.5. Audit Methodology

Road Lighting Division is responsible for repair and maintenance
of all road lights in NDMC area. Accordingly, audit test checked 25 per
cent of agreements/work orders entered into by the Division over the five
year period of 2001-02 to 2005-06. Audit methodology included:

i) direct examination of records of executing Division;
ii) examination of primary records of service centres.

3.6 Acknowledgement

The executing officers provided information and documents and
facilitated conduct of audit.

3.7. Financial Outlays

The main head of account operated by the Division is G.2.4
(Repairs & maintenance). Budget estimates, revised estimates and actual
expenditure for the last five years in respect of the head of account, G.2.4
are detailed below:

As can be seen from the table above, savings under the head of
account G.2.4 with reference to revised estimates ranged from 5.17 pet

cent to 13.33 per cent. However, actual expenditure as reported by the

Division during the years 2002-03,2003-04 and 2004-05 was at variance

from that depicted in the Budget Book. The highest difference amounting

to Rs. one crore was in the year 2OO3-04. Reasons for the variation were

not on record.

Table:2
Rs. in lakh

Year Budget
estimates

Revised
estimates

Actual
expenditure

as per
Budget
Book

Actual
expenditure

as per
Division

Percentage
savings(-)
excess(+)

of AE as per Div.
with reference to

RE
2W1-02 450.08 4s0.50 390.45 390.45 13.33

2002-03 500.6 500.6 465.90 474.16 -) 5.17

2003-04 500.6 500.5 57',7.89 474.43 ) 5.21

2004-05 550.5 550.5 473.63 507.41 ) 7.83

200s-06 575 550 503.88 503.88 ) 8.39

Total 2576.78 2552.10 241t.75 23s0.93 -) 7.89
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3.8. Manpower Status

The manpower position of unskilled/semi-skilled/skilled categories

of employees during the last five years is given below:

Table : 3

As could be seen from the table above, against vacancies ranging
from 32 to 37, Division employed RMR./TMR/Daily wagers ranging from
88 to 100 over the five year period.

3.9. Audit Findings

The significant audit comments during the five year review period
on the expenditure incurred by Road Lighting Division are depicted in the
Finance Tree given below:

Finance Tree

Years Sanctioned strensth Men-in-position
Unskilled Skilled/

semi-
skilled

Total Unskilled Skilled/
semi-
skilled

Total Total
vacancy

RMR/TMR
daily wagers

2001-02 12'7 84 2tt t0l '73 t'74 37 88

2W2-03 127 84 2tt 102 '7'.l t'79 32 88

2003-04 t27 84 21.t 101 77 178 33 88

2004-05 127 85 212 101 76 177 35 88

200s-06 127 85 212 100 '17 t77 35 100

Expenditure on Road
Lighting

(Rs. 2350.93 lakh)

Expenditure on Energ/ Billing
(Rs. 15E4.30 lakh)

(Test check€d
Rs. 4{N.20 lakh)

Expenditu'e on R€pair snd Maintenance
including pahting of poles (Rs. ?66.63
lekh)
(T€st checked Rs. 115 lakh )

No rational snd scientific bssis of paymenti
Bils verilied by the Division in a routine

[!anner

No norms for palnting of polesi not more
theD 50 percent poles painted in any yeir;
contracturl irregularities including
faloured treatmenl to selecl contrsctors;
violation of the delegated powers etc.
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3.9.1 Energy charges

Road Lighting Division was responsible for payment of energy
charges for road lighting to the Commercial Department of NDMC.
Expenditure on this account was booked under tlte head of account,
G.2.4 (Repairs & maintenance).

The following energy charges for road lights were paid during
2001-02 to 2005-06, as ascertained from the Division:

Table : 4

ln
Year Energr charges paid Expenditure on enerry charges as

Dercentase of total expenditure
200r-02 288.16 73.80

20n.2-03 328.29 70.46

2003-04 304.63 52.71

2004-0s 335.66 70.87

200s-06 327 .53 65.00

Scrutiny of energy bills of Road Lighting Division paid during the

years 2001-02 to 2005-06 revealed that the Division had verified these

Bills for payment in a routine manner without actually cross checking the

amounts with any records whatsoever. Proper records had not been

maintained by the Division which could indicate whether the meters were

installed and working properly, details of the sanctioned load on installed
meters etc. There was no indication whether the bills were raised at flat
rates or on the basis of readings recorded from the meters' In the absence

of relevant records produced, the authenticity of the verification of bills by

the Divrsion could not be examined in audit.

Scrutiny of test check of records of 10 of the 76 switching

stations revealed the following discrepancies:

i) In case of monthly bills of five switching stations, amount was

same each month for three years, implying that the bills were not based

on the meter readings. Details are given below:-
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Table: 5

S.
No.

Location of switching
station/meter number

Months Amount of bills Number of
poleJfittings

I Babar Road/ K-99147 April 2003 to
March 2006

Rs.1930 per month 234 t272

2. Sarojini Nagar Block-U
K-42900

April 2005 to
March 2006

Rs.56770 per month 404t404

3. Kidwai Nagar (West)i
K-45033

April 2001 to
March 2003

Rs.72 per month 63 t63

4. 33 KV Nehru Park, Rose
Garder/ K-90976

April z00l to
March 2006

Rs.157570 per
month

t44t144

5. Kidwai Nagar (East)/
K-31948

April 2003 to
March 2006

Rs.60550 per month 488 /488

It would be seen from the table above that there was no co-relation
between fittings installed on the poles and the energy charges paid by the
Division. For instance, energy charges of Rs.l930 per month were paid in
respect of 272 fittings installed on poles covered under Babar Road switching
station, whereas for only 144 fittings installed on poles covered under Nehru
Park Rose Garden, the energy charges paid were to the tune of Rs.157570 per
month. Similar variations between the number of fittings and amount of energy
bills could be seen at Kidwai Nagar East and Kidwai Nagar West switching
station.

ii) In another five test checked cases, monthly/yearly bill amounts indicated
huge variation from month to month with no basis for such variations. The
details are given below:

Table:6
s.
No.

Location of switching
station/meter number

Months Amount of bills Number of
poledfittings

1 Ansari Nagar WesU
K-100024

December 20Ol
to June 2005

Nil per month to
Rs.9,1494 per
month

13 t73

2. Karbala Aliganj/
K-24223

April 2002 to
March 2006

Rs.l 1352 per
month to 290921
per month

r08/108

J. Shahajahan Road/
K-866M

April 20Ol to
March 2004

Rs.26 per month
to 305494

3t7t3t7

4. Lodhi Road/
K-86852-A

March 2002 to
March 2005

Rs.l2 per month
to 123380 per
month

240t240

5. Jor Bagh/ K-100020 April 2004 to
March 2005

Rs.70 per month
to 234581 per
month

220/220
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It can be seen from the above details that for 108 fittings installed
on poles covered under switching station Karbala Aliganj, the energy
charges varied from Rs.1 1352 per month to Rs.290921 per month whereas
for 220 fittings installed on poles covered under Jor Bagh switching
station, the energy charges varied from Rs. 70 to Rs.234581per month.
This again suggested that there was no co-relation between fittings
installed and energy charges paid by the Division. Further, huge
variations in monthly energy bills were also not analyzed by the Division.

The Department is requested to take effective steps in this regard
to rectify the defective meters to avoid excess billing. There is also a need

to evolve a mechanism for proper verification of amounts as shown in the

bills.

3.9.2. Absence of policy in respect of painting of road light poles

The painting of road light poles in various zones of NDMC is one

of the important works of the Division. The zone-wise details of number

of poles ppinted during last five years is given below:-

Table:7

200r-02 200.2-03 2003-04 2004-0s 2005-06

Name
of
zone

Total
poles

Poles
painted

Total
poles

*Poles

painted
Total
poles

*Poles

painted
Total
poles

Poles
painted

Total
poles

Poles
painted

I 2016 104 2016 2016 1980 2213 1920 227

II 2175 972 2175 2175 zfl5 895 2175 664

m 1825 305 1825 1825 1825 47 1825 680

N 2776 541 27',76 2776 2776 2289 2788 590

v t62l 0 t62t t62t t62t 1 106 t62l 1618

VII 1892 139 t892 1892 1892 I 570 1798 0

Ix 2916 1119 2916 2916 2916 601 29t6 1486

x 2855 1486 2855 2855 2855 0 2851 1762

Total 18076 4666 18076 6782 18076 3649 18040 8721 17895 7027

Percent of
poles painted
during the
Year

25.8 37.5 20.1 48.31 39.27

*Zone-wise figures not available

Scrutiny of records revealed that there was no policy/norms

framed/maintained in Road Lighting Division for painting of road light

poles. As can be seen from the table above, there were huge variations in

number of poles painted each year ranging from 20 per_ cent of poles

painted during the year 2003-04 to 48 per cent painted during the year
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2004-05. Road Lighting Division did not have a uniform policy to paint

the road light poles and fittings in respect of different zones even in the

same yein. In the year 200l-2002, while no poles were painted in Zone-V
but 52 per cent of total poles in Zone-X were got painted. Similarly,
during the year 2004-2OO5, no poles were got painted in Zone-X and

115 per cent poles were got painted in Zone-I. Again, while no poles were
painted in Zone-VII, 100 per cent of poles in Zone-V were got painted
during the year 2005-06.

The reasons for huge variations were not on record. The Division
needs to frame policy/norms in this regard.

3.9.3 ContractManagement

3.9.3.1 Splitting of works

As per Para 15.4.1 of CPWD Manual, generally splitting of works
for the purpose of inviting tenders should not be resorted to. Tenders are to
be invited in the most open and public manner possible, by advertisement
in press. For works estimated to be more than Rs. 2 lakh, brief
advertisement inviting tenders are invariably to be inserted in the press in
the classified category as per provisions made in para 16 of CpWD
Manual.

Review of works for the period 2001-02 to 2005-06 revealed that
in large number of cases, similar types of works were awarded within
short intervals separately and some times on the same day without calling
for tenders and without obtaining sanction from higher authority. Out o1
181 total agreements amounting to Rs.3.73 crore during the audit period,
splitting up of works was observed in 43 cases amounting to
Rs.71.07 lakh. This accounted for 19 per cent of money value of total
agreements and 24 per cent of total number of cases where works were
awarded on agreement basis. Illustrative list of 20 such cases of splitting
of works awarded on agreement basis is given in Annexure-Vlfl.

As can be seen from the details at Annexure-Vl[, various works of
painting/dressing of poles etc. were splitted up and awarded around same
date and in some cases to the same contractor in violation of rules. As the
proper tendering process was not followed, the Department was deprived
of the beneflB of competitive rates.

Similarly, supply orders/work orders were issued in piecemeal for
similar type of works/supplies of materials on short intervali by avoiding
sanction from higher authority and regular tendering process. Delegation
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of financial powers issued by NDMC vide endorsement
No. Fir/2003/DP-lU496lD dated 20.1 I .03 clearly specifies that contracts
should be awarded only after inviting open tenders. Award of worUsupply
order without call for tenders should be infrequent and only when there are
very special reasons for making an exemption from the said rule. The
Division issued various work/supply orders in very short intervals by
obtaining quotations from fcw contractors. During the period 2001-02 to
2005-06, out of total of 288 worUsupply orders amounting to
Rs. 74.37 lakh, splitting up of works was observed in 63 cases amounting
to Rs. 16.53 lakh. This accounted for 22 per cent of money value as well
as number of worUsupply orders awarded during the audit period.
Illustrative list of 33 of such cases is given in Annexure-IX.

It may be further mentioned that by awarding works on quotation
basis, the department was deprived of the benefit of obtaining security
deposit/performance guarantee based on which it could take further action
in case of default in work execution and supply during the maintenance
period.

In reply the Division stated that henceforth the codal formalities
would be complied with.

3.9.3.2 Expenditure in excess of annual ceilings

As per delegation of financial powers, the powers for award of
work of EEISUCE without call of tenders are as under: -

Annual Audit Repon of NDMC of 2006

Table : 8

For execution of agrcements the powers delegated to EETSE/CE are as
under:-

Upto 2fiX-05 2005-06
S.
No.

Designation Amount
per worli/
supply
order

Annual ceiling Amount
per world
supply
order

Annual
ceiling

I Executive
Engineer

Rs. 1500O Rs. 4.00 lakh Rs.25000 Rs.6.0O lakh

2. Superintending
Ensine€r

Rs. 25000 Rs. 5.00 lakh Rs. 50000 Rs. 10.00 lakh

3. Chief Engineer Rs. 50000 Rs.10.00 lakh Rs.100000 Rs. 20.00 lakh
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Table: 9

S. No. Designation Upto 204-05 2005-06
I Executive Ensineer Upto Rs. 2.00 takh Upto Rs. 5.00 lakh
2. Superintending Engineer Upto Rs. 4.00 lakh UDto Rs. 10.00 lakh
3. Chief Ensineer UDto Rs. 10.00 lakh upto Rs. 25.00 lakh

Scrutiny of year-wise worl/supply orders for the period 2001-O2 to
2005-06 revealed that annual ceiling^imits as per delegated powers had
been exceeded at various levels of EE/CE as detailed below: -

Table: l0

Reasons for awarding work/supply orders in excess of annual
ceilings were not available on records produced to audit.

3.9.33 Undue benefit to contractors

Scrutiny of agreements /supply orders/work orders revealed that
out of total 469 cases, in 266 cases, works were awarded to select eight
contractors during the five year period of 2W-02 to 2005-06. The
percentage of such cases in a year varied from 41 per cent to 66 per cent.
Interestingly, every year contractor lWs Arcee Trading Company bagged
largest numbers of orders ranging from 16 per cent to 29 per cent of total
works awarded. The year- wise break up of such cases is given below:

Table : 11

S. No. Year Competent authority Total amount of
WO/SO issued

Excess amount
(Rs.)

I 2002-03 Executive Engineer 522537 122537
2. 2003-M Executive Engineer 5t7 599 I 17599
3. 2004-05 Chief Ensineer t292oOO 292000

Year Total no. of
wo/so/
agre€ments
during the
year

Name of th€ contractor Number of
agreenents/
supply/work
orders lssued

Percentage
of agreementV
supply/ work
orders issued
to select
contractors

Percentage
of first
contractor to
total

z0i,t-O2 61 lv7s Arcee Trading Corp.
lWs Goel Elect. Works
lvUs Twinkle Industries
M/s Fairdeal Electricals
M/s Goyal Enterprises

Total

10
03
06
04
02

25 4t t6
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2002-03 83 lvUs Arcee Trading Corp.
lvl/s Goel Elect. Works
lvl/s Fairdeal Electricals
M/s Bansal Traders
lvfls Goyal Enterprises

Totgl

19

01
09
08
ll
48 58 ,t

2003-u 116 lWs Arcee Trading Corp.
lvVs Goel Elect. Works
lvl/s Kamal Electricals
M/s Kapila Engineers
M/s Goyal Enterprises

Total

30
05
13

22
05

75 65 26

2fiX-05 99 lvUs Arcee Trading Corp.
IvUs Goel Elect. Works
lvIls Kamal Elecnicals
M/s Kapila Engineers

Total

2l
09
08

07

45 45 2t

200s-06 110 M/s Arcee Trading Corp.
iWs Goel Elect. Work
lvl/s Kamal Elecnicals
lWs Goyal Enterprises

Total

32
09
20
t2

73 66 29
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Predominance of few contractors puts a question mark on

transparency of system of awarding works/awards.

3.93.4 Other irregularities
Scrutiny of records for the period from 2001-02 to 2005-06

revealed the following irregularities in respect of framing of estimates and

award of works:

Preparation of estimates

Estimates were found on record in all the 48 test checked cases out

of total 181 cases wherc work was awarded on agreement basis.

However, these estimates in most of the cases were based on

market rates. Delhi Schedule of Rates was not referred to for the

items for which NDMC Schedule Rates were not available. For

market rates also, no supporting documents were found on record.

In 72 test checked cases of work/supply orders out of total

288 cases, no estimates were found on record.

a)

(i)

6l



b)
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(ii) In 58 of the total 120 test checked cases of agreement/worUsupply
orders, no justification/analysis of rates were found on record
while considering award of work to lowest tenderer although it was
mentioned that rates were reasonable and justified.

Miscellaneous

As per terms and conditions of NIT (2lA & 2lB), the contractor
must produce Sales Tax Registration certificate and Income Tax
Clearance Certificate before sale of tender. Test check of files
revealed that in 75 out of 120 cases of agreement/ work/supply
orders, the firms did not produce the same. Even then tenders
were sold to them and the firms were considered for award of
work. Further, firms not registered with Sales Tax/VAT
Department were also considered/called to quote the rates. Thus,
the terms and conditions of NIT were not adhered to by the
Division.

3.10. Materialmanagement

3.10.1 Purchases from open market

Road Lighting Division requires various types of electric material
like lamps, holders, chokes, tubes, wires, fittings etc. for its efficient
functioning. Normally, the procedure should be to prepare annual
estimates of these requirements well in time i.e., before the start of the
financial year, so that the same are procured and made available by the
concerned Stores Division.

A test check of annual estimation files of Road Lighting Division
revealed that the process of estimation was started only after
commencement of the financial year and as late as July during the year
2005-06. These estimates were approved finally as late as August-
December during all the years from 2001-02 to 2005-06 except fo; the
year 2003-04. As a result of this delayed process of framing the estimates
and their approval, the material and other requirements of the Division
were not met by the Stores Division. Resultantly, purchases were made in
most cases from open market by Road Lighting Division.

Further, scrutiny of works files of Road Lighting Division for the
period 2001-02 to 2005-06 revealed that in 42 test checked cases, only an
indication was given that the items required were not available in the
store. In the notes of relevant work files, proposals were made and
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approvals obtained for purchasing the required material from the open
market without obraining non-availability certificates from the concerned
Stores Division.

The Division needs to take corrective steps in this regard and
streamline the procedure for procurement of materials etc.

3.11 Loss of road light poles and fittings to the tune of Rs.2.55 lakh
due to theft

Perusal of the theft case files/register during the year 2001-02 to
2005-06, revealed that some items of frttings, lamps etc. were stolen from
different poles in various zones of Road Lighting Division. NDMC had
suffered a loss to the tune of Rs. 2.55 lakh due to the theft of fittings etc.
during the last five years . The action taken by the Division for preventing
theft of material/fittings etc was not on record.

Scrutiny of theft register/theft files produced to audit further
revealed that:

(i) No departmental enquiry was conducted in any case.

(ii) In none of the theft cases, the investigation report by concerned
SHO had been obtained. Further, it was observed that no reminder had
been sent to concemed SHO to know about the status of theft cases.

(iii) Some of the theft cases were not found recorded in the theft
register maintained by Road Lighting Division though the same were
reported to concerned police stations. On pointing out the omission the
Division incorporated the left over cases also in the register.

A proper procedure of incorporating all the cases of theft in the
theft register thus needs to be adopted to ensure proper monitoring of
action taken io all cases.

3.12. Improper maintenance of records by complaint centreJ
site offices

There are eight complaint centres/site offices of Road Lighting
Division in various areas of NDMC. They attend to complaints received
from the public as well as fauls intimated by NDMC officers. The
complaint centres/site offices attend complaints by locating cable faults as

well as faults in the road light poles.
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Scrutiny of records of the complaint centres/site offices revealed
that the complaint registers were not being maintained properly. Although
location of complaint and nature of fault is indicated in the complaint
register yet no columns indicating the time of receipt of the complaint,
date and time of compliance/completion, signature of the attendant,
remarks of Junior Engineer have been opened in the complaint register
maintained in various complaint centres/site offices. Further, no details as

to how much material was required/consumed, naturelkind of material
issued on each complaint was on record in the complaint register.

Appropriate steps need to be taken to maintain proper complaint
register at complaint centres/site offices to ensure that complaints are
attended in minimum possible time.

Conclusion

The review of functioning of Road Lighting Division for the period
200l-02 to 2005-06 revealed critical shortcomings. There was absence of
proper policy/norms in respect of painting of road light poles. Contract
management was not efficient as there were large number of cases of
splitting of work, violation of delegated powers, irregularities in tendering,
award of work to limited contractors etc. Energy charges, a critical
component of the expenditure of Road Lighting Division, were paid
without any proper verification and there was no co-relation between
number of fittings and amount of bill. The Department of Electricity
needs to look into these areas and streamline the functioning of Road
Lighting Division.
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Audit reviewed the functioning of Estate Department for the period 2000-2006
with a view to examine its performance in assessment, raising of demands,
collection of revenue etc. Functioning of main branches of Estate Department
i.e. Administrative Section and Accounts Section was found to be deficient. The
Department did not take appropriate action to recoverthe licence fee from the
allotees and ex-allotees of the commercial units, thereby resulting in
accumulation of arrears to the tune of Bs 590.94 crore as of 3l March 2006.
There was inordinate delay in allotment of commercial units resulting in loss of
revenue to the tune of Rs. 2.41crore due to vacancy of units. The Demand and
Collection Registers, Damage Registers etc. were not maintained properly.

Highlights

Outstanding amount of arrears from allottees of commercial units
and hotels was Rs.518.85 crore as of 3l March 2006. In 21 cases,

amount due from individual licensees was in excess of
Rs. one crore.

Outstanding amount of arrears from ex-allottees of commercial
units had accumulated to Rs.72.09 crore as of 31 March 2006.

Licence fee of Rs.l.04 crore on account ofdishonoured cheques

remained unrecovered as of 31 March 2006.

Shops/units remained vacant for a period ranging from six months

to more than five years resulting in loss of revenue to the tune of
Rs.2.41 crore as of 3l March 2006.

The Department failed to send the cases to the Estate Offrcer's
Court even after lapse of nine months to six years from the date of
passing orders by competent authority.
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4.1. Introduction

The Estate-I Department of NDMC deals with the allotment of
commercial units in licensed markets, commercial complexes and office
buitdings to private parties/Government agencies on monthly licence fee
basis. This discretionary function of NDMC helps in generation of
revenue for the Council. hesently, there are 38 markets with
3272 shops/units under the jurisdiction of this Department, as per
information fumished by the Department.

4.2(a) Organisational structure of Estate Department

The overall control of Estate Department vests with Director
(Estate). He is assisted by Sr. Accounts Officer in charge of Accounts
Branch and Dy. Director/Asstt. Director in charge of the Administration
Section of the Department. The organizational chart is given below:

Dy. Director/ Asstt.
Director (CP)

Dy. Director/
Asstt. Diector E-I

q
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i) Accounts Section

Sr. Accounts Officer/Accounts Officer is in charge of Accounts
Section. With the assisrance of AAO/JAO/SO (Accounti) he maintains
Demand & Collection Registers and other allied registers, generates
monthly demands from licensees of commercial units and scrutinizes the
referred cases.

ii) AdministrationSection

The Section headed by Dy. Director/Asstt. Director is responsible
for allotment of commercial units both on rehabilitation basis or open
tender basis, granting permission for change of trade, renewal of licenci of
units, transfer of allotment, periodical inspections of the commercial
units and monitoring recoveries from them. They are assisted by Section
Officers (Admn.) and other staff.

Flow chart of main function of the Estate Department i.e. allotment
of commercial units is given below:

Intimation by Civil
Engg. Deptt.
regarding vaca[t
and newly
coostructed units

Inviting/opening
tenders for allotment
of commercial units
and apgoval of
comp€telt authority

Offer of allotment for
completion of
formalities

Handing over the
possession of unit
by Engineering
Deptt. to the
allottee

Re-start the
process for
allotment of
vacant units and
newly constructed
units, if any

Executio[ of
Licence deed

Taking over the
possession of
units by Civil
Engg. Deptt.

Referring the case
to Accounts
Section to note
the contents

To move in Estate
Ofhcer's Court
for eviction

Action against defaulters
for cancellation of unit
by the Administration
Section

Preparhg the alreals list
of defaulters and
referri[g it to
Administration Section
for action

Raisitg of the
monthly bills by
Accounts Section

Flow chart of allotment
of commercial units by
the Estate Department
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43. Scope of Audit

An audit appraisal of the functioning of the Estate Department was

conducted for the period 2000-01 to 2005-06 with reference to records of
the Estate Department.

4.4. Audit Objectives

The primary objective of the audit was to sscertain whether the

Department has been discharging its function of estate management

efficiently and effectively. This was further sub-defined to ascertain:

(a) arrears of licence fee:
(b) delays in allotment of units;
(c) adherence to codal provisions and Council Resolutions.

4,5. Audit MethodologY

The Estate Department deals with allotment of commercial

properties/units owned by NDMC to private parties/Govemment

organizations on licence fee basis. There are a total of 38 markets covering

3272 shops/units. Audit test checked l0 per cent of tlese cases. The audit
methodology included:

(a) direct examination of records of Accounts Branch of the

Department;
(b) direct examination of records of the Administration Branch of

the Department.

4.6. Acknowledgement

The executing officers provided information and documents and

facilitated conducting of Audit.

4.7. Trend of revenue receipts

The Department collects revenue receipts on account of licence fee

of shops (H-I & H-II), licence fee of kiosks (H-VItr), other receipts
(H-XV) and fire-frghting charges (H-XX). These receipts account for a
significant proportion of non-tax revenue receipts of the Council. The

trend of actual revenue receipts in last six years was as under:
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Table: 1

(Rs. in lakh)
Description 2000-01 2001-02 200.2-03 2W3-04 2004-0s 2005-06
Licence fee of
shoos

1584 7942 9402 7889 8419 10727

Licence fee of
kiosks

89 6r 74 64 48 92

Other receipts 39 2t 70 t7 4 ll
Total 7712 8024 9546 7970 8471 10830

A perusal of the table above indicated that over a period of six
years the receipts of the Department increased by 40 per cent. There was
no specific trend in respect of receipts. The receipts were showing a
consistently rising trend upto 2002-03 and then registered a decline, which
was partially recovered in 2004-05 and 2005-06. The reasons for
significant decline in receipts in general and licence fee of shops in
particular in 2003-04 were neither analyzed by the Department nor
available on record.

4.8. Vacancy position of commercial units

As per statement provided by Estate Department, 35 shops and
eight office units were vacant as of 31 March 2006 for a period ranging
from six months to more than five years. Details are given below:

Table:2

S. No. Period No. of units
I Units vacant upto 6 months NIL
2. Units vacant for more than 6 months but less than I year 03

Units vacant for more than I year but less than 2 years t4
4. Units vacant for more than 2 years but less than 3 years 08
5. Units vacant for more than 3 years but less than 4 years 05
6. Units vacant for more than 4 years but less than 5 years 07
7. Units vacant for more than 5 years 06

Total 43

4.9. Audit findings

4.9.1 Arrears of licence fee

4.9.1.1Non- recovery of arrears of licence fee from the licensees of
commercial units

Section 363 of the NDMC Act provides that any sum due to the
Council on account of any charge, costs, expenses, fees, rates or rent or on
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any otler account under the Act may be recoverable from any person from
whom such sum is due as an iurear of tax under the Act. hovided that no
proceedings for the recovery of any sum under this section shall be
commenced after the expiry of three years from the date on which such
sum becomes due.

It was highlighted in Para 33 of the Annual Audit Report for the
year ended March 2000 that the Department had not taken adequate action
to recover huge arrears of ficence fee, damages etc. from the defaulting
parties. Resultantly, arrears of licence fee, damages and interest thereon
amounting to Rs.376.63 crore were outstanding from 819 licensees as of
3 I March 2001 .

A further review of the Demand & Collection Registers and
Damage Registers, however, revealed that instead of any improvement,
the position of outstanding arrears had deteriorated and the amount of
iurears of licence fee, damages and interest increased from
Rs.376.63 crore (819 parties) in March 2001 to Rs.518.85 crore
(639 parties) by 31 March 2006. Thus, despite a decrease of about 22
per cent in t}le number of defaulting parties, the amount of arrears

increased by 37.76 per cent during a period of six years. The total arears
of Rs. 518.85 crore included arrears of licence fee and damages

amounting to Rs. 249.10 crore and interest charges of Rs.269.75 crore as

detailed below:

A detailed analysis of the outstanding dues further revealed that in
525 cases, the amount of outstanding licence fee was upto Rs.5 lakh only.
In 35 cases, the amount due from individual parties ranged between
Rs.5 lakh to Rs.l0 lakh, in 45 cases the amount ranged from Rs. 10 lakh to
Rs. 50 lakh, in 13 cases it ranged from Rs. 50 lakh to one crore and in
21 cases the amount due from individual licensees was in excess of
Rs.one crore and upto Rs.209.25 crore as indicated in the table below:

Table : 3
Rs. in crore

S.No. Break-up Licence fee Interest Total

I Demand &
Collection Resister

1.92 o.73 2.65

2 Damage Register 124.73 132.12 256.85

3 Hotels 122.45 r36.90 259.35
Total zp.t0 269.75 51E.E5
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Table:4

Rs. in

There was significant increase in arrears from Rs.169.42 crore to
Rs.287.82 crore during the three year period i.e. 2001-02 to 2003-04. This
was mainly due to increase in licence fee annually by 10 per cent w.e.f.
year 2000 onwards and non-payment by the licensees at the enhanced rate.

The Demand & Collection Registers and the Damage Registers did
not indicate the date from which the arrears were due from thelicensees,
the year-wise break up of the arrears and the action taken by the
Department to recover the same. In absence of this information, the
correctness of the iurears could not be verified in audit. Further, it could
also not be verified whether any claim had become time-barred. In some
cases, the parties had disputed the claim of the Department. However, the
disputes had not been settled despite lapse of considerabre time.

Thus, Department's inability to take adequate action for the
recovery of arrears of licence fee from the defaulting licensees had
resulted in accumulation of arrears of licence fee, damages and interest
thereon to the astronomical level of Rs.518.85 crore as of 3l March 2006.

Recommendations

There is a need to strengthen the recovery process. The progress
of recovery of arrears needs to be monitored regularly at appropriate level.
Department may also ensure that all the columns in the Demand and
Collection Registers are filled properly, year-wise break up of iurears are
indicated and the entries are attested by competent authority to ensure
their authenticity.

crore
S.No. Range ofarrears No. of cases Total arrears

I Up to 5 lakh 525 3.26
2. Above Rs. 5 lakh to Rs.l0lakh 35 2.34

Above Rs.l0lakh to Rs.25 lakh 28 4.19
4. Above Rs.25 lakh to Rs.50lakh t7 5.25
5. Above Rs.50 lakh to Rs.l crore 13 7.11
6. Above Rs.l crore 21 496.-10

Total 639 518.85
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4.9.1.2 Non-recovery of arrears of licence fee from the ex-allottees of

the commercial units

A review of the position of outstanding arrears against the

ex-allottees of the commercial units revealed that despite being pointed

out repeatedly in audit, the arrears against the ex-allottees continued to

increase. These arrears increased from Rs.40.16 crore from 321 parties as

of 31 March 2002 to Rs'72.09 crore from Rs.387 parties as of 31 March

2006 i.e. increase of about 80 per cent over a period of four years' The

arrears of Rs.72.09 crore included arrears of licence fee amounting to

Rs.22.19 crore and interest charges of Rs.49.90 crore' The year-wise trend

of arrears during the last six years is as under:

Table : 5

ln crore
Period Arrears
2000-01 10.29

2001-02 40.16

2W2-03 52.74

2003.04 56.31

2004-05 63.06

2005-06 72.09

It was further observed that full paJticulars of these ex-allottees

indicating the date of vacation of the premises, date from which the arrears

were dui, the total amount outstanding etc. were not recorded in the

Demand & Collection Registers. In the absence of proper records, the

exact amount of dues against such ex-allottees and their age-wise position

could not be verified in audit. Reasons for non-payment and also the

action taken by the Department for the recovery of their dues were also

not available on records produced to audit.

A detailed analysis of the outstanding dues, further revealed that

while in 130 cases the outstanding amount of licence fee from ex-allottees

was upto Rs.5 lakh, in 249 cases the amount due from ex-allottees ranged

between Rs.5 lakh and Rs.l crore and in eight cases the outstanding

amount was even more than one crore and upto Rs.7.83 crore as indicated

below:

72



Annual Aud.it Report of NDMC of 2006

Table : 6
rn crore

s.
No.

Range of arrears No. of units Amount

I Upto Rs. 5 lakh 130 t.oJ
2. Rs.5 lakh ro Rs.l0lakh 67 5.09
3. Rs.l0 lakh to Rs.25 lakh 132 20.29
1. Rs.25 takh to Rs.50 lakh 39 13.1I
5. Rs.50 lakh to Rs.l crore 11 7.20
6. Rs.1 crore and above 8 23.77

Total 387 72.09

It was observed that despite having powers for enforcing recovery
of their dues under Section 101,102 and 363 of the NDMC Act, the
Department had not taken adequate action for the recovery of the
outstanding dues from the defaulting parties. Consequently, the progress
of recovery of old outstanding dues was unsatisfactory.

4.9.1.3 Non-recovery of licence fee on account of dishonoured cheques
amounting to Rs.104.42 lakh

Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 provides that
when a cheque is dishonoured by the bank, the party should be given a
wrifien notice within 15 days of receipt of information from the bank to
deposit the amount within 15 days of receipt of the notice. In case
payment is not received within the stipulated period, the defaulting party
shall be punished with imprisonment upto one year or with fine upto
double the amount of the cheque.

Despite being pointed out in audit, the Department failed to take
adequate corrective measures. Consequently, the problem of dishonoured
cheques continued unabated.

As per information available in the register of dishonoured
cheques, 101 cheques involving payment of licence fee amounting to
Rs.22.45 lakh were dishonoured during 2005-06. As of 31 March 2006,
an amount of Rs.104.42 lakh was outstanding against 564 cheques
dishonoured during 1996-97 to 2005-06. The correctness of these figures,
however, could not be verified in audit as the register was not maintained
properly and the entries were not upto date. The details of cheques
dishonoured, amount involved therein and amount still outstanding are
given in the table below:
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Table : 7
in lakh

Year No. of cheques
dishonoured as
of
3l March 2fi)5

No. of
cheques
cleared
during
2005-06

No. of cheques
still
outstanding as
of
31 March 2fi)6

Amount

1996-97 24 24 6.25

1997-98 8 8 0.31

r99E-99' t2 t2 3.O7

1999-00 l0 10 2.61

2ffn-01 22 22 7 .39

2001-02 25 25 9.23

2002-03 61 6l 10.01

2003-04 78 u 74 6.23

2004-05 2E5 58 227 36.8',1

2005-06 l0t 22.45

Total 525 62 564 $4.4

The unrecovered amount of dishonoured cheques decreased from

Rs.l 10.71 lakh as of 3l March 2005 to Rs.104.42 lakh as of
31 March 2006. However, the number of dishonoured cheques increased

from 525 as of 31 March 2005 to 564 as of 31 March 2006. It was further

observed that a sum of Rs.6.25 lakh in respect of 24 cheques dishonoured

during 1996-9? had not been recovered from the parties concemed even

after a period of about nine yea$. In view of same, deterrent measures as

provided under the law are required to be taken against the defaulting

partie.s so as to control the incidence of dishonoured cheques.

4.9.2 Lack of co-ordination bctween Accounts and Administration
Sections

Scrutiny of the records revealed that Accounts Branch had been

issuing monthly demands bills (licence fee) for each licensee unit and

recorded/entered the licence fee receipts in the Demand & Collection
Registers and Damage Registers through the counter foilVcopy of challans

received from the Cash Department, NDMC.

It was further noticed that the Administration Branch had been

checking the position of arrears and status of licence fee of the unit from
the Accounts Branch on following occasions i.e. at the time of:

(a) Renewal of licence
(b) Processing case for transfer on the legal heir basis or otherwise
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(c) Submission of Inspection Report

Though Accounts Branch was stated to have sent arrears list on
monthly basis to Dy. Director/Asstt. Director of Administration section
but the same was not found placed in records/unit files for taking action
against the defaulters. Resultantly, show cause notices were not sent
rcgularly by the Administration section for recovery of outstanding dues
and the arrears continued to accumulate.

4.93 Irregularities in tendering and allotment process

As per policy of NDMC regarding allotment of commercial units,
tenders are floated through advertisement in newspapers/website for
allotment of shops/offices in the NDMC area. The tender files for the
period 2000-01 , 2001-02 and 2004-05 were nor produced to audit.
Scrutiny of tender files of 2002-03 and 2003-04 revealed the following
lapses:

4.93.1 Inrrdinate delay in processing the tender Iiles and retendering
of shops/units

Scrutiny of tender files revealed that no uniform policy had been
adopted by the Estate Department with regard to floating of tenders i.e.
tender files were not being processed at regular intervals despite the
avaibability of vacant shops. Further, tenders were not floated in time due
to non-availability of tender forms and also due to missing tender files in
June 2003.

It was also observed that a number of shops/units were
recommended for re-tendering, as per details given below:

Annual Audit Repon of NDMC of 2006

Table : 8

+ In addition one unit had been allotted but possession was not handed over to altottee.

It is apparent from the table above that the Department floated the
tenders after a gap of one year in March 2OO4 and after one and a half
years in October 2005 respectively. Resultantly, the Departmenr suffered
a huge loss of revenue due to non-allotment of vacant units. Further,

S. No. Date of opening
of tendeN

Totel no. of
units put to
tender

No. of units
allotted /negotiahd

No. of units recommended
for retendering

I 14.o2.03 39 l5
2. 0 t.03.04 49 30 19
J. 26.10.05 42 Nil Tenders not finalized
4. 3 r.03.06 *43 8 35
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despite the delayed tendering process, a number of shops/units were again

recommended for re-tendering. As of 3l March 2006' eight units were

allotted, 35 units remained un- allotted and were recommended for
retendering.

Analysis of status of 42 shops put to tender in October,2005

revealed that 20 shops were rctendered time and again ranging from 2 to

I I times due to poor response/no response.

The Finance Department vide their note dated 12 December,2003

recommended to :

(i) fix a reserve price;
(ii) formulate a uniform policy to regulate the allotment of all types of

commercial units under the jurisdiction of various Departments of
NDMC by constituting a Sub-Committee of officers of concemed

Departrnents.

The Department had not so far fixed any reserve price of shops for
purposes of tendering. Further, it could not be gathered from the records

tt ui uny such Sub-Committee wzs formed to formulate an

appropriate/uniform policy for efficient and timely allotment of shops'

4.9.3.2 Loss of revenue to the tune of Rs.2.41 crore due to vacancy of
units

Scrutiny of records/information furnished by the Department

revealed that 35 shops were lying vacant as of 31 March 2006 as stated

below: 
Tabre : 9

Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 20C6

Vacancy period No. of shops

0- 18 months 07

l8-36 months 18

36 months and above 10

This had resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.1.17 crore

upto 3l March 2006.

In addition, eight office units in Palika Bhawan werc put to tender

in March 20Gl but were not allotted to M/s IRCoN, being the highest

bidder, on the plea that the said company was involved in litigation with
NDMC and huge amount was also outstanding against them. These units
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were vacant for periods ranging from 41 months to 60 months. On account
of failure to allot the office units, NDMC suffered a loss of Rs. 1.23 crorc
as of 31 March 2006.

Thus, due to non-allotment of shops and office units in time,
Council suffered a loss of Rs. 2.41 crorc.

4.9.4 Deemed renewal of shops upto 31 March 2005

In order to streamline backlog of pending renewals of licenses, it
was decided that there may be a deemed renewal in all cases where:

(i) There are no arears of licence fee or damages;
(iD No transfer is involved;
(iii) There is no pending court case. This renewal should be fur the form

of a letter to the licensee that the licence has been renewed upto
31 March 2005, as licensees have already occupied the premiies
upto 3l March 2005 and have cleared the licence fee, renewal of
licence upto 3l March 2005 should not be withheld. A formal
deed of renewal beyond I April 2005, may be executed for a period
of 10 years from I April 2005 on the existing terms and conditions
and payment of licence fee, as per Council's Policy from time to
time. It may be specifically mentioned in the renewal deed that if
there are any violations or unauthorized construction, the
Department reseryes right to get the violations removed and the
licence beyond 31 March 2005 shall continue only when the
violations are removed.

While obtaining the approval of competent authorities, it was
certified by the Department that there were no arrears of licence fee or
damages and the licence beyond 31 March 2005 could be continued only
after removal of violations wherever applicable.

Test check of 114 cases in six markets revealed the following
shortcomings:-

(i) As per policy, a formal deed was supposed to be executed beyond
I April 2005 for a period of l0 years. No such deed was found on
record.

As per policy, the licence beyond 31 March 2005 shall continue
only when there were no violations. There was nothing on record
to indicate that Department carried out inspections in order to
confirm that no violations were involved in the said cases.

(ii)
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(iii) As per policy, only those cases were to be considered for deemed

renewal where there were no arears of licence fee or damages as

on 31 March 2005. However, as per Demand & Collection
/Damage Registers some units having outstanding dues on

31 March 2005 were considered for deemed renewal contrary to

the policy. List of some such cases is given below:

Table: 10
Amount in Rs.

S.No. Neme of
market

Shodstatl
Number

Name of
occupant

Amount
outs'tanding
rs of 31

March 2m5
l. Palika Bazar Shoo No. 45 Smt. Deepti Nath s806

2. Palika Bazar Shoo No. 69 Smt. f.eela 47154

3. Palika Bazar Shop No. 78 sh.
Tandon

Surender 232fi

4. Palika Bazar Shop No.
254

MoM. Abdul
Saleem

633',1

5. Palika Bazar Stall No. S-2 Sh. Hari 4930

6. Basrurkar
Market

Shop No. 9 Sh. Umesh Bhatia
Sh. Dinesh Bhatia

l4t l8

7. Basrurkar
Market

Shop No. 20 SmL Radhika
Devi

701

8. Basrurkar
Market

Shop No. 36 lvUs Secy. Moti
Bagh Consumers
Co-op Stores Ltd.

&3

9. Basrurkar
Market

Shop No. 39 Sh. Om Prakash 1632

10. Gole Market Shop No. 25 Sh. R.D. Sharma 1158

ll. Gole Market Shoo No. 35 Sh. R.K. Bansal 6t'|

4.9.5 Rebattdsurcharge not allowed as per Council resolution

Council resolution dat€d 30 September 2004, stipulated that in case

of government units and tendered units a rebate of two per cent and

rehabilitation units, a rebate of five per cent shall be allowed for making
prompt payment of monthly licence fee either in advance or by due date.

Further, a surcharge @ five per cent shall be charged from all the units
(i.e. tender units, rehabilitation units & government units) which did not
pay the licence fee on or before the due date.

Test check of records for the month of March 20O5 for six big
markets revealed that in many cases the rebate allowed was in excess of
permissible two per cent to five per cent. As the category of property was

78



Annual Audit Report ol NDMC of 2U)6

not indicated explicitly, actual financial implication of rebate could not be
worked out.

Test check also revealed that in 383 1U.A+ p, cent) out of
858 cases, rebate was allowed @2 per cent in case of government units
and tendered units and 5 per cent in case of rehabilitation units though
monthly licence fee was received after the due date. The Department
should have actually charged a surcharge @5 per cent from these units as
per resolution dated 30 September 2004 instead of allowing rebate. Non-
levy of surcharge on licence fee of Rs.56.28 lakh not received in time had
resulted in undue benefit to the licensees and loss of revenue of
Rs. 2.81 lakh for a period of six months only (October 20Ot to March
2005) to the Council.

4.9.6 Non-processing of cases to Court of Estate Ofricer

Test check of unit files revealed that in number of cases competent
authority had approved the proposal for cancellation of the licence of the
shops or move the cases to Estate Officer's Court under section 5 & 7 of
Public Premises Act 1971 for recovery of dues and eviction for violation
of various conditions in the lease deed such as non-payment of dues,
carrying on unapproved trade, non-regularisation of licence, premises
remaining closed etc. No action was taken by the Estate Department to
send the cases to the Estate Officer's Court even after lapse of nine
months to six years from the date of passing orders. Details of the cases
noticed during the test check are given below:

Table : 11

S.No Shop No. &
market

Nature of order Date of
passing
th€ order

Reason/
violation

Remarks

I M-5, Palika
Bhawan

Move
Estate

the case to
Officer for

recovery & eviction
under P.P. Act 5 & 7

18.10.99 Non-payment of
arears and shop
remaining closed

Case not moved to
Estate Officer.
Resultantly,
allottee left the
shop with huge
arrears i.e . Rs.6.53
lakh (upto 30.6.05).

2. M-19.
Palika
Bhawan

-do- 29.t .01 Due to entering
of pannership of
a pvt. compatry
(Ltd.) with an
individual person

Case not moved to
Estate Officer
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Reasons for not taking necessary action were not on record'

4.9.7 Rehabilitation of shopVstalls etc.

Scrutiny of records pertaining to newly constructed 26 shops/stalls

(13 shops & lj stalls) at Udyan Marg' Mandir Marg in lieu of demolished

iZ snops/stalls (10 shops & 12 stalls) at Birla Mandir Parking vide orders of
Ministry of Tourism dated 13 January 2004 revealed that there had been

delays in execution of licence deeds, handing over the possession of

shops/stalls, non-execution of other required formalities, non-payment of
pending arrears and non-processing of transfer cases, as stated in the table

below: 
Table : 12

3. M-29,
Palika
Bhawan

Prepare plaintiff for
eviction & recovery
under PP Act and file
it before 10.10.02

30.9.02 Due to non-
payment of
alTears

Case not moYed to
Estate officer.
Resultantly,
arrears increased to
Rs.2.45 lakh as of
30 June 20O5.

4. 5, Palika
Bazar

Move the case to
Estate Officer

22.2.O5 On account of
trade violation

Case not moved to
Estate Officer.

5. M-37,
Palika
Bhawan

-do- 13.6.05 Unauthorised
occupant and not
payinq dues

-do-

6. 91, Palika
Bazat

Cancellation of
allotment of shop

2',1 .t .05 On account of
trade violation

-do-

7. 18, Palika
Bazar

-do- 2.2.05 -do- -do-

8. 9, Palika
Bazat

-do- 2t.2.05 -do- -do-

9. 14, Palika
Bazzr

-do- 22.2.O5 -do- -do-

s.
No.

Shop numb€r Nature of irregularity

I Shop No.l Udyan Marg Mandir Marg in lieu
ofShop No.13 Birla Mandir Parking.

Regularised in the name of Shri Sanjeev Sharma. Possession handed

ovir on 16 February 2006 but licence deed not executed as of 3l
October 2006.

2 Shop No.2, Udyan Marg Mandir Marg in lieu
ofShoD No.l4 Birla Mandir Parking.

Regularised in the name of Shri Rajender Singh Rana on 5 December

2005 but possession not handed over as of 31 October 2006.

3 Shop No.3 Udyan Marg, Maodir Marg in lieu
of Shop No.15, Birla Mandir Parking.

Regularised in the name of Shri Sanjeev on 20 January 1995.

Possession letter issued on 3 March 2006 but from the records it was

not clear whether Dossession was handed over or loL
4 Shop No.4 Udyan Mary, Mandir Marg in lieu

of Shop No.16, Birla Mandir Parking.
Possession handed over to Shri Pradeep Sharma on 16 March 2005

but licence deed not executed.
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Department needs to take corrective measures to avoid the delays
and also clarify the late action in allotment of shops/stalls.

4.9.8 Violation of terms and conditions of licence deed

As per licence deed, the overall control and supervision of the
shops shall remain vested in the licensor whose officials shall at all

. reasonable hours be entitled to inspect the premises with respect to its
bonafide use and in connection with the fulfillment of other terms and
conditions of the licence w.r.t. renewal of licence, payment of licence fee
by due date, running of trade, subletting, transfer of shops, addition and
alternations to the premises, damage to the shop due to negligence,
encroachment of space, forfeiture of security deposit due to break of
terms and conditions of licence deed, consumption of erectricity, flre
prevention and fire safety :urangements and entertainment of cases by
Estate Officer etc.

4.9.8.1 Non- adherence to terms and conditions of licence deed

Scrutiny of unit files revealed number of violations of terms and
conditions of the licence deed as per Annexure-X. Details of such cases
with brief remarks of irregularities are as under:

8l

5 Shop No.5, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in lieu
of Shop No.17, Birla Mandir Parking.

Possession handed over to Shri Thakur Man Singh on 23
December 2005 but formalities were not completed.

6 Shop No.6, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in lieu
of Shop No. 18, Birla Mandir Parking.

Regularised in the name of Shri Ghan Shyam Dass. It
was not clear as to whether the possession of the shop
was handed over or not.

7 Shop No.7, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in lieu
of Shop No.19, Birla Mandir Parking.

Originally allotted to Shri Sudhir Singh Rawat on I I
December 1991. An amounr of Rs.5.64 lakh was due
upto 13 January 2004 (date of demolition of shop). The
dues had not been recovered as of 3l October 2006.

8 Shop No.8, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in lieu
of Shop No.20, Birla Mandir Parking.

Originally allotted to Shri Ashvani Kumar on I I
December 1991. Partnership & dissolution deed
executed on I August 1998 & 6 October 1998
respectively but transfer case was pending.

9 Shop No.9, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in lieu
of Shop No.2l, Birla Mandir Parking.

Originally allotted to Shri I.R. Hamiltion. Partnership &
dissolution deed executed on 5 August 2003 & 20
November 2003. Transfer case was pending.

l0 Shop No.10, Udyan Marg, Mandir Marg in
lieu of Shop No.22, Birla Mandir Parking.

Originally allofted to Shri Deepak Bedi on 2l December
2005. An amount of Rs.66883 was due upto 13 October
2006. Licence deed was however not executed.
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Table: 13

As per terms and condition of licence deed, the breach of any

condition will make the licence liable to cancellation with immediate effect

notwithstanding the provision contained with reference to renewal of licence

in the licence deed thereof and eviction of the licensees besides forfeiture of
security deposit on revocation/cancellation of the licence. The Department

failed to take necessary action against the licensees as stated in the

paragraph. Reasons for the lapses need to be explained to audit.

4.9.8.2 Misuse of show windows

As per clause 5 of licence deed between NDMC and allottees,

show windows shall be used for publicity purpose only and shall in no

case be used as a Store or a counter for booking orders and/or sale of any

goods or articles of any kind. Also, as per directives, the allottee would

S.No. Nature of irregularities Premises

I Non-adherence to fre safety measures Shops No.115 , 117.123,126, Palika Bazar

2. Non-renewal of licence Shop No. M-13, M-43 Palika Bhawan and 25,

42,49,1T1 PabkaBazar

3. Non-completion of formalities required
for renewal of licence deed

Shop No.9, Palika Parking, and 23,133,22

Palika Bazar

4 Non-implementation of the orders of
competent authority for moving the case

to Estate Officer's Court for eviction &

Shop No. M-5, Palika Bhawan and Stall No.3,
Palika Bazar

5 Encroachment of Municipal space

outside the shop

Shop No.50, Palika Bazar

6. Submission of forged documents by the

allottees

Shop No.122, Palika Bazar
Shop No.6, CSC Sarojini Nagar and Stall no.

11, Palika Bazar

7. Security deposit amounting to Rs. 50596

unforfeited as the same was untraceable
Shop No.G-14, Palika Bhawan

8. Clubbing of shops and accumulation of
dues

Shop No. M-51,52 Palika Bhawan

9. Pendency of transfer cases Shop No. I,2,3,6 XY Block, Sarojini Nagar

Shop No. M-5 Bhagat Singh Market
Shop No. 4, Hanuman Temple
Shop No. 22,Gole Market
Shop No. 24, Paltka Bazar

10. Non-processing of unit files Shop No. G-3, Palika Bhawan
Stall No. 2, CSC Hailey Lane

11 Violations made by the allottees Shop No. 58, SBS Place
Shop No. 5, SBS Place
Stall No. 127, Connaught Circus
Stall No.1, CSC Kaka Nagar
Shop No. 94, SBS Place

Shop No. 25, SBS Place
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not encroach upon municipal land by putting counters in passage causing
hindrances in the smooth movement of public.

Scrutiny of records/files revealed that show windows were being
used as sale counters for the sale of articles such as bags, electronic items,
decorations etc. for as long as 24 years in the 

"arer 
urder scrutiny. There

were also cases of non-renewal, non-transfer, non-eviction and non-
clearance of outstanding dues in contravention of the Council resolutions
and deed of licence. Some instances are mentioned below:-

Table: 14

ls.

lx,
Show window
No. & address

Date of
allotment

Date of issue
of inspection

Date of
issue of
show cause
notice

Date of
cancellation

Remarks

I'
03, Palika Bazar 18.4.80 23.7.80

06.5.82
13.5.82
22.7.82

26.7.80
31.5.82

06.1.83 (i) Licensee was not evicted.
(ii)Renewal pending w.e.f. 1l April
1985.
(iii) Outstanding dues of Rs. 1.20 lakh
as per show cause notice i.e. dated 25
May,2005

09, Palika Bazar 17.8.79 24.r0.79 t7 .r1.79 Transfer case pending
2l,PalikaBazar 22.7.80 25.4.81

22.6.89
27.7.81
3t.5.82

10.9.82 (i) Eviction order passed on 8
December, 1987 but not evicted.
(ii) Was conducting sale of item on 22
June, 1989

25, Palika Bazar 19.11.81 30.5.83 17.5.82
01.6.83

t4.7.82 (i) Eviction order passed on 9.
September, 1983 but not evicted
(ii) Outstanding dues of Rs.4.40lakh
were pending as of 30 September 2001

5 22,PahkaBazar 5.12.80 10.9.82 (i) Transfer case pending
/ii\ Invnlwcd in rrirlan ^i..6 20, Palika Bazar 5.10.93 (i) Was selling goods
(ii) Licence not renewed

7 29,PalikaBazar 24.7.95 o2.o'1.02 (i) Term expired on 23 July, 2000
(ii) No action against the sale of goods
by the Department

8 07, Palika Bazar 12.4.80 2.2.84 (
(

tWas selling goods at show window
) Not evicted as of 3l October 2006

28, Palika Bazar 10.8.79 t9.tt.o4 (i) Glasses of show window were
broken

Department failed to take necessary action against the defaulters
on account of violating the terms and conditions of licence deed.

,
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4.9.8.3 Misuse of telephone booths

Scrutiny of records pertaining to telephone booths revealed that the

telephone booths were being used for the sale of bags, CD/VCD etc' by

the allonees when the premises were inspected by the Estate Department

during the year 1996, 1998 and it 2002. No action was taken by the

Departmentio cancel the licence for violation of terms and conditions' It
was further observed that in all cases detailed below ( except S'No'l), the

terms of licence had also exPired:

Table: 15

S.No. Telephone booth Allotment Misuse of telephone booth

I Telephone booth near

shop No.35, Palika
Bazar

Allotted to shd
Kumar on 7 November
1991

vij ay The booth was being used for the

sale of bags since 1998.

2 Telephone booth
between shop No.23 &
24 Palika Bazu

Alloued to Shri Har
Bhagwan w.e.f. 24
September 1991

The booth was being used for sale

of bags.

3 Telephone booth
between shoP No.M-4
& M-5 Palika Bazar

Allotted to Shri Mohd.
Ishaar on 16 October
t991

The booth was being used for sale

of goods as per insPection in 1995

and for sale of CD and

VCD in 2002.

4 Telephone booth
between shoP No. M-
15 & M-16 Palika
Bazar

Allotted to Shri Abdul
Walid on 16 October
1991

The booth was being used for sale

of bags as per inspection during
1996 and sale of CD and VCD in
2(n2.

5 Telephone booth
between shop No.l2 &
12A, Palika Bazar

Allotted to Shri Balbir
Singh w.e.f. 24

SeDtember 1991

The booth was being used for
keeping bags for sale PurPose as

per inspection in 1996 

-
4.9.9 MiscellaneousPoints

4.9.9.1 Delayed decision with reference to commencement of licence

fee

The Godown No.I, Netaji Nagar was allotted to Sh Mohd'

Sharique at a monthly licence fee of Rs.3966 for a period of five years'

Estate Department issued a letter on 21 March 1995 in continuation of
letter dated 10 March 1995 to allottee for taking over the pQssession from

Executive Engineer (West), NDMC and also informing him that licence

fee would "o--"n"" 
w.e.f. 17 March 1995. He deposited security equal

to four montls licence fee amounting to Rs.15864.

Mohd. Sharique approached the concemed authority for possession

of godown but he was not handed over the possession as the premise were
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occupied with the seized goods of ex-allottee. The goods were released to
ex-allottee on 30 May 1995 with the approval of competent authority. On
6 June 1995, a letter was issued to allottee to take over the possession of
the premises immediately. The letter was received by the allottee on
9 June 1995 but he took over the possession on 26 July 1996 without
assigning any reason for the late possession of the godown. Further, the
Department could not decide the date from which the demand for recovery
of licence fee would be made till March 1998. On 3 June 1998 the
Department decided to waive the fee for the period from 17 March 1995 to
8 June 1995 since the godown was allotted to the allottee on 6 June 1995.
The Department took almost three years to decide the date of
cornmencement of licence fee.

A demand of Rs. 2.11 lakh was worked out by the Department on
1 March 2000. As per unit file no demand notice was sent to the allottee.
The accumulated arrears had increased to the tune of Rs.7.77 lakh as of
31 March 2006.

On 28 February 2000 an inspection was made and the premises
were found locked. During the inspection on 2 March 2000 the premises
were found unlocked and abandoned. The possession of godown was
taken over on 28 July 2000 in the abandoned state with the approval of
Director (Estate) dated 9 June 2000. As per unit file no action was taken
by the Department after 14 September 2000. The godown remained
unallotted as of October 2006.

The reasons for not raising demand in time and not taking action
for recovery of outstanding dues by the Department were not on record.

4.9.9.2 tmproper maintenance of registerVrecords

Scrutiny of Demand & Collection Registers and Damage Registers
maintained by the Accounts Branch revealed that most of the columns in
the registers like rate of licence fee, rate of damages, date of cancellation,
date of expiry of term, authority of cancellation, date of vacation of
premises were left blank. The registers were not found checked by any
officer of the Estate Department. Even the cuttings in the registers were
not attested by any Officer. Thus, correctness of carrying forward of
balances and genuineness of entries recorded could not be ascertained.

Further, details of ex-allottees were also not maintained properly.
In some cases it was maintained in Demand & Collection Registers and in
others it was maintained in Damage Registers. These entries of ex-allottee
were also not found authenticated by any officer of Estate Department.
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Audit also observed that yearly abstract indicating month-wise
receipt was not found prepared in the Dentand & Collection and Damage
Registers at the close of financia! vear. The Department needs to take

necessary steps to authenticate .u cntries by the officer concemed to
avoid the variations, if any.

Improper maintenance of records is evident from the fact that three

unit files were found opened for Shop No. M-45, Palika Bhawan.
Originatly the shop was allotted to Sh.Rajesh Kumar Srivastava on 4 July
1984 and got vacated on 4 December 1989. In another file, the shop was

allotted to Smt. C.R.Sharma on 2 July 1991. In the third frle, the shop was

allotted to Smt. Pratima Bhardwaj w.e.f . 2 July 20(X. It was not
understood as to why three files were maintained in respect of the same

shop.

Conclusion

Review of the functioning of Estate Department for the period
2000 to 2006 revealed numerous deficiencies. System of recovery of dues

by the Department was not very effective as outstanding arnount of
arrears from allottees and ex-allottees of commercial units increased to
Rs.590.94 crore as of 31 March 2006. Like-wise, licence fee of
Rs.104.42 lakh on account of dishonoured cheques remained unrecovered.
Inordinate delays in processing, tendering and retendering of vacant
commercial units resulted in loss of Rs.2.41 crore. Despite approval of
competent authority, c.rses were not moved to the Estate Officer's Court
for recovery and eviction of the units. Action was also found wanting by
the Department in a number of cases of violation of licence deed, misuse

of telephone booths, show-windows etc. Essential records like Demand
& Collection Registers, Damage Registers were not maintained properly.
The Estate Department needs to review these areas and improve its overall
functioning.
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Failure of the Department to adhere to the terms and conditions
for allotment of land by Government of India, Ministry of urban
nevelopment and Poverty Alleviation at Barakhamba Road
measuring 6.0485 acres to NDMC for construction of Hotel and
allowing unauthorized construction of commercial towers on the
said land resulted in unnecessary dispute with the Ministry and
financial tiabitity of Rs. 155.10 crore as of February 2002 which
was increasing due to non-settlement.

Ministry of Urban Development and poverty Alleviation
(Previously known as Ministry of works & Housing), Land and
Development office allotted a plot of land measuring 6.04g5 acres at
Barakhamba Road to NDMC in March 1977 for constiuction of a hotel.
The allotment was, however, cancelled in March 197g. Subsequently, the
allotment was restored in February l9gl.

NDMC allotted rhe above land to M/s Delhi Automobiles in
March 1981 for construction and running of a five star hotel on payment
of licence fee of Rs.1.45 crore per annum. IWs Delhi Automobiles formed
a Public Limited Company under the name of IWs Bharat Hotels Ltd. for
consffuction and running of the hotel. A separate agreement was,
therefore, executed with the new company in Aprif 19S2.

The Ministry had allotted the land exclusively for construction of a
hotel. The agreement finalised by NDMC with the party also stipulated
that the party will construct a hotel of international standards coniaining
500 guest rooms with spacious dinning halls, banquet hall, confe."r.i
hall, shopping arcade, swimming pool, bar and other Conveniences.

In violation of the terms of agreement, M/s Bharat Hotels
constructed two separate multi-storyed commercial towers (World Trade
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Centre and World Trade Towers) and leased the commercial space to

various parties. In addition to the two towers they had also carried out

some other unauthorized constructions.

In September 2000, the Ministry claimed an amount of Rs'99'01

crore on account of:

(i) Interest on delayed payment of premiq4q Rs. 6.78 crore

(ii) Ground rent/interest on delayed payment of
sround rent

Rs. 5.88 crore

(iii) Misuse charges in respect of World Trade Centre

and World Trade Tower from 1641.99]-
Rs. 141.55 crore

(iv) Damages for unauthorized coustructions Rs. 0.89 crore

Total Rs. 155.10 crore

The Ministry directed to fumish an undertafing to remove the

breaches or get them regularized beyond 14 July 2000 on payment of such

charges as niay be deciJed by the Ministry. The Ministry furrher indicated

that If payment was not made within 45 days, interest charges at l0 per

cent would be charged on the total dues.

The record made available to audit revealed that Architecture and

Environment Department confirmed that the hotel had made some

unauthorized constructions. Though, some of the unauthorized

constructions were removed by the Department, the remaining could not

be removed as the matter was pending in the Cout' The Department

further contended that World Trade Centre and World Trade Tower were

approved by them as commercial space.

The matter was, however, not settled' The Ministry vide their

letter dated 11 February 2002 agah intimated that the breaches in the

construction/allotment tenns and conditions of hotel premises would be

regularized temporarily upto 14 July 2002 provided a sum of

Ri155.10 crore al per details given below was deposited within 45 days:

(i) Balance amount of interest on premium Rs. 6.78 crore

(ii) Balance amount of ground rent Rs. 6.75 crore

(iii) Interest on ground rent Rs. 6.03 crore

(iv) Misuse charges in respect of Wo d Trade Centre

and World Trade Tower

Rs. 79.19 crore

(v) Damages for unauthorized constructions Rs. 0.26 crore

Total Rs. 99,01 crore
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The records made available to audit did not reveal whether the
matter was settled with the Ministry or taken up with the hotel for
recovery of misuse charges and damages from them as they were actually
Iiable for payment of these charges. Further developments in the case
could also not be ascertained from the records made available to audit.

The land was allotted to IWs Bharat Hotels exclusively for
construction and running of a hotel. As per Delhi Building Bye Laws,
5 per cent of FAR can be used for the commercial space related to hotel
function. However, as per completion plan, the total commercial area was
34.85 per cent of the total covered area. The records made available to
audit did not reveal the reasons for allowing utilization of 34.85 per cent
of covered area for commercial purpose. Moreover, the two towers were
not at all linked with the functioning of the hotel. The construction of
these towers was, therefore, not permissible under the terms of agreement.

The irregular approval given for construction of these exclusive
commercial towers and Department's failure to check unauthorized
constructions in hotel premises resulted in unnecessary dispute with the
Ministry and financial liability of about Rs.155.10 crore.

The Departrnent also failed to settle the various issues with the
Ministry. Resultantly, their claim on various counts increased from
Rs.99.01 crore in September 2000 to Rs.155.10 ciore in February 2002.
The liability on this account would continue to increase unless the matter
is resolved.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their
reply was awaited as of June 2007.
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The Department failed to take physical possession of three plots of
land acquired at a cost of Rs. 30.85 lakh between April 2000 and
April 20M. Further it also failed to obtain refund of excess
payment of Rs.5.61lakh made to Land and Development OIIice.

It was highlighted in Para 4.1 of Annul Audit Reporr for the year
ended March 2003 and again in Para 3.1 of the Annual Audit Report for
the year ended March 2005 that land acquired at considerable cost for
specific works was not utilized for years resulting in unnecessary blockage
of municipal funds.

During scrutiny of records of Electricity and Civil Engineering
Departments it was further observed that some other plots of land acquired
for construction of electric sub-station, switching station and service
centre were not utilized for the last three to six years. Resultantly,
municipal funds amounting to Rs.30.85 lakh remained blocked without
any benefit to the Council as detailed below:

(i) A plot of land measuring 557.50 sq.mts. at Sanjay Camp,
Chankyapuri was allotted by Land & Development Office (L&DO),
Ministry of Urban Development to the Council in April 2000 for
construction of a switching station. As per letter of allotment, the Council
was required to deposit the cost of land (Rs.3.03 lakh), ground rent from 5
April 2000 to 4 April 2001 (Rs.7577) and cost of preparation of agreement
(Rs.30) within 45 days. The Electricity Department, however, arranged
payment of Rs.3.11 lakh on 8 August 2001. Therefore, the Department
also had to pay interest charges of Rs.0.13 lakh in September 2001. The
physical possession of the land was taken on 6 February 2002.

Subsequently, another piece of land measuring l27l.l2 sq.mts
adjoining to the earlier plot was also allotted to the Council in July 2002
for construction of 33 KV Electric Sub-Station. A sum of Rs.7.08 lakh
(cost of land Rs.6.9l lakh, ground rent of Rs.0.17 lakh and agre'ement
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preparation charges of Rs.30) was deposited with L & DO in
Ju"uury 2003. The physical possession of the land was taken over on 25

April2003.

Both the plots of land were allotted on as is where is basis. As per

terms of allotment, NDMC was responsible for the removal of
squatters/structures on the allotted land. After inspection of the sites, it
was found that there were 35 jhuggies on the l27l.l2 sq.mts. plot allotted

for construction of 33 KV sub-station and 16 jhuggies and a small temple

on the 557.50 sq.mts. plot meant for 11 KV switching station. The

Enforcement Department was requested in April 2004 to remove the

unauthorized structures on these sites that is after one to two years of
taking possession of land. The Enforcement Department, however, took
no action in the matter despite repeated requests from Electricity
Department in August 2004, November 2004 and April2005.

Thus, due to Department's failure to get the encroachments

removed, the two plots acquired for important works remained unutilized
and investment of Rs.l l.22lakh on account of cost of land (Rs.9.94 lakh),
ground rent up to 2005-06 (Rs.1.15 lakh) and interest (Rs.0.13 lakh)
remained idle and unproductive.

(ii) Land & Development Office (L&DO) had also allotted a plot of
land measuring 837 sq.mt. at Fire Brigade Lane to NDMC in January

2001 for setting up a service centre for the Civil Engineering Department.
As per letter of allotment, NDMC was required to deposit a sum of
Rs.13.99 lakh towards cost of land (Rs.13.65 lakh) and ground rent etc.
(Rs.0.34 lakh) within 45 days. The depreciated cost of a bungalow
existing on this land was also payable to L&DO. As the Deprtment
tailed to deposit the cost of land within the stipulated period and payment
was actually made in June 2001, they had to pay interest charges of
Rs.0.62 lakh also. Subsequently, payment of Rs.3.32 lakh representing the
depreciated cost of the existing bungalow was also made to L&DO in
December 2003. However, despite payment of full cost of land and
bungalow thereon the Department failed to take the physical possession of
the land.

Subsequently, the adjoining land along with some portion of the
land and bungalow allotted to NDMC was allotted to Delhi Metro Rail
Corporation. Thereafter, physical possession of only 608.92 sq.mts. land
instead of 831 sq.mts. and bungalow with plinth area of only
161.86 sq.mts. instead of 250.05 sq.mts. was handed over to NDMC on
18 April 2006, about five years after the cost of land etc. was deposited
with L&DO. The handing over of less area resulted in excess payment of
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cost of land, ground rent etc. amounting to Rs.5.6l lakh as per details
given in the table below:

S.No. Particulars Amount Excess
payment

(in Rs)
Paid

(in Rs.)
Due
(in RsJ

I Premium for land 1365058 993084 371974
Ground rent for six years
(2OOl-02 to 2006-07)

204762 148963 55799

Cost ofbungalow 331552 2146t7 t16935
4 Interest charges 62102 16589

Total 796y74 L3s6664 561297

The records made available to audit did not indicate whether the
Department had taken up the matter of refund of the excess amount with
the L&DO.

The abnormal delay in physical possession of the land not only
resulted in idle investment of aboui Rs.t9.6g lakh but also excess payment
of Rs.5.6l lakh.

Thus, investment of about Rs.30.85 lakh on account of cost of land
(Rs.27.66 lakh) and ground rent (Rs. 3.19 lakh) remained unproductive for
the last three to six years due to non-utilization of these three plots.

The matter was referred to the Departments in April ZOO7.

The Department in rheir reply (April 2007) regarding plot
measuring 557.50 sq.mts. at Sanjay camp stated that though the plot was
physically available with them but it could not be used on account of
approximately 135 jhuggies on the plot. It also informed that Enforcement
Department had been repeatedly requested for removal of encroachment to
make available the vacant land. The status of another plot measuring
l27l.r2 sq.mts. was not specifically intimated though it was stated that
approximately 3500 jhuggies existed in the entire Sanjay Camp area. It
was interesting to know that against only 6 jhuggies existed on plot
measuring 557.50 sq.mts. during inspection conducted in April 2004, the
number of jhuggies increased to 135 which indicated that Department
failed to check further encroachment after April 2004

As regards plot of land measu irng 837 sq.mts. at Fire Brigade
Lane, Department ;l^^lc :Jrnitting payment of Rs. 0.62 lakh as
compensation for delayed payment stated that delay occurred in seeking
Council's approval and processing the payment. It also informed that
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matter had been taken up with L & DO for refund of excess payment of
Rs.5.61 lakh.

Executive Engineer, Store Division (Civil) procured (15 January 2fi)6 to 10

February 2006) 49.405 MT Bitumen Emulsion and issued immediately 146
drums (29.2 ls'[T) to various divisions without waiting for the test report.
Subsequently, adverse test report was received on 20 February 2fi)6. By
this time, the Division had already used 70 drums (14 MT) and only 76

drums (15.2 MT) were replaced py the firm. Resultantly, cost of material
amounting to Rs. 2.10 lakh already used could not be recovered from the
firm as of March 2007.

Executive Engineer, Store Division (Civil), NDMC placed order

with IWs M.K. Petro Products (India) Private Limited vide supply order

No. EE(Store)/AB/A-ltDl3429-37 dated 12 Janaary 2006 for supply of
50 Metric Ton (MT) Bitumen Emulsion (MS) @ Rs. 15003 per MT at the

tendered amount of Rs. 7,50,150. Against this order, the firm supplied

49.405 MT costing Rs. 7,:41,223 in installments between 15 January and

28 April 2006 of three different batches i.e. No. 601051, 601061 and

6042ll. Out of the above quantity of material received, one batch (No.

601051) of Bitumen Emulsion consisting of 146 drums of 200 kilogram
each totalling29.2 MT was received in the store as detailed below :-

Date of receipt QuantiW
15.01.2006 10 Drums (2.0MT)
23.01.2006 47 Drums (9.4 MT)
27.Ot.2006 24 Drums (4.8 MT)
28.01.2006 25 Drums (5.0 MT)
10.02.2006 40 Drums (8.0 MT)

Total 146 Drums (29.2MT)

Audit scrutiny of records (November 2006) revealed that the

Store Division sent a sample out of above batch of Bitumen Emulsion to
IWs Shri Ram Institute for Industrial Research (Institute) on 6 February
2006 for testing. In the meantime Store Division had issued 70 drums
(14 MT) of Bitumen Emulsion to different Divisions without waiting for
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the test report. The Institute delivered the test reporr (certificate No.
506420) on 20 February 2006 which was found adverse. Further, on
request from the supplier firm, sample from the samc batch was again sent
to the same Institute and the report of this sample was also found adverse.
On the basis of these reports, Store Division rejected the material of batch
No.601051 on 17 April 2006 and the firm was asked to lift the rejected
material and give a fresh lot/batch in lieu of rejected material. Audit atso
noticed that out of 146 drums (29.2 MT) of Bitumen Emulsion of the said
batch,70 drums (14 MT) had already been used by the various Divisions
of NDMC and only 76 drums (15.2 MT) were replaced by the firm.

Thus, though the first installment of batch No. 601051 was
received on 15 January 2006, the Store Division sent the material for
testing on 6 February 2006 i.e. after 22 days from the date of receipt of
first installment. Further, the Division without waiting for the test rep;rts,
issued the material resulting in use of sub-standard Bitumen Emulsion
raising the doubt about the quality of work executed. Besides, it also
resulted in non-replacement of Bitumen Emulsion costing Rs. 2.10 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Department in March 20Oi. , in
response to which Executive Engineer(Store) stated that in view of
mounting pressure from field engineers, issue of material without waiting
for test reports was started with due permission on 01.02.2006. The
reply was not tenable as the said permission was granted on 13 January
2006 for issue of only paint material without waiting for the test report
and not for Bitumen Emulsion, the supply of which was started by the firm
from 15 January 2006 onwards. However, EE (Store) informed that
action was being taken to recover the cost of sub-standard material.

95



COMMERCIAL
DEPARTMENT





Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

The Department did not take adequate action to recover the
outstanding arrears of electricity and water charges from the
defaulting consumers. Resultantly, arrears amounting to
Rs. 103.79 crore were outstanding as of 31 March 2006.

According to Section 195 of New Delhi Municipal Council Act,
1994, it is fhe duty of the Council to develop and maintain an efficient,
co-ordinated and economical system of electricity supply for New Delhi
area under its jurisdiction and for that purpose to take steps from time to
time to acquire supplies of electricity and distribution to consumers.

Further, Section 200 of the said Act stip;lates that subject to the
provisions of any law for the time being in force, the Council shall levy
charges for the supply of electricity at such rates as may, from time to
time, be fixed by it. It is also stipuiated in the instructions contained in
the electricity bills that in case of non-payment of the bill, the electricity
supply shall be disconnected without any further notice and that may be

treated as the required notice.

Scrutiny of Demand and Collection Registers revealed that

recovery of electricity and water charges amounting to Rs.103.79 crore
was in arrears as of 31 March ?n06. This amount included arrears of
,water charges also. The water charges were included in the electricity bills
upto June 2005. Thereafter, water bills were raised separately. Review of

, position of arrears during last six years further revealed that the position

had deteriorated alarrningly over the years. The arrears of electricity and

waler charges (upto June 2005 which were included in the electricity bills)
increased from Rs.49.41 crore as of March 2001 to Rs.103.12 crore as of
March 2006 indicating an increase of about 109 per cent as per details

given below:

Total demand
during March
(Rs. in crore)

Component ofarrears
in total demand
(Rs. in crore)

Percentage of
arrears in
total demand

Percentage
increase in
arrSars

March 2001 7r.40 49.41 69.20

March 2002 113.87 70.70 62.08 (+) 43.10

March 2003 I16.33 '10.99 61.02 (+) 0.41

March 2004 146.02 99.01 67.80 (+\ 39.47

March 2005 135.76 90.18 66.43 ) 8.92

March 2006 144.88 # 103.r2 7l l8 (+) 14.35

# Does not include water charges
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The above figures indicated some improvement in the position of
arrears during 2005 as the allrears came down from Rs.99.01 crore as of
31 March 2004 to Rs.90.18 crore as of March 2005. But, the position
again deteriorated and the amount of arrears increased to Rs.103.12 crore
as of 31 March 2006, an increase of about 14.35 per cent over previous
year. The overall increase since March 2001, however, worked out to
about 109 per cent. The dates from which the arrears were outstanding
and the reasons for non-payment by the consumers were not intimated to
audit despite reminder.

In addition to tlte above, arrears of water charges amounting to
Rs.67 lakh for the period from July 2005 to March 2006, bills for which
were raised separately, were also outstanding against consumers. The fact
that the Department was not able to recover fully even the current dues of
water charges reflected on the efficacy of recovery mechanism of the
Department.

The overall position of arrears clearly indicated that adequate
action was not taken for the recovery of outstanding arrears of electricity
and water charges from the defaulting consumers. Resultantly, recovery
of electricity and water charges amounting to Rs.103.79 crore could not be
made as of 31 March 2006.

The matter was refened to the Department in April 2007.

The Department while confirming the facts and figures stated that
arrears were mainly against two categories i.e. bulk category and private
category. The arrears towards bulk category were mainly for government
buildings where the disputes were on account of water charges being
billed by NDMC on provisional basis because of buried meters which had
been objected to by various government departments. The arrears in the
case of private category were stated to be mainly due to pending court
cases. It also stated that increase in arrears was due to levy of surcharge
@ 1.5 per cent per month and efforts were being made to recover the
iuTears.

The reply of the Department was not tenable as it should have
installed new water meters instead of continuously raising provisional
bills. Further, the Department should have sorted out the issues at
appropriate level to check the accumulation of arrears.
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The Department failed to avail 2 per cent rebate per month from IWs

Delhi Transco Ltd. on NDMC's electricity bills by not making advance
payment as per the rebate clause resulting in avoidable excess

expenditure of Rs. 14.91crore over the period 2003-04 to 2005-06.

The New Dethi Municipal Council is required to supply and

distribute electricity to the public in the NDMC area as per clause ll(dxi)
of the New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994. In pursuance to the

obligatory function of the Council, the Commercial Department, NDMC

purchases electricity from IWs Delhi Transco Ltd.(DTL), a Public Sector

Undertaking of Government of NCT of Delhi. The electricity is received

through 66t331I1 KVA sub-stations located in the NDMC area. The

supply of electricity is measured through meters installed at various points

-d th" payments are made on the basis of monthly bills received from

DTL, under the provisions of Bulk Supply Tariff.

Audit scrutiny of records of the Commercial Department revealed

that in February 2003 DTL offered to incorporate a clause in the Draft

Bulk Supply Agreement relating to rebate on advance payment of
electricity^Uiitt, io be executed between DTL and NDMC- Clause 5.7 of

the said draft agreement stated

,. If LICENSEE makes the payment of the Bulk Supply Tariff to

Transco either under the Letter of Credit or otherwise before the due date,

Transco shall allow the LICENSEE the rebate in accordance with the

provisions of the Bulk Supply Tariff "

The Commercial Department did not consider the rebate clause for

over 2V2 years and the draft agreement remained unsigned. On

2 November 2005, Commercial Department sought detailed terms and

conditions which would qualify the Council for 2 per cent rebate per

month on early paym"nt of electricity bil|s. DTL clarified on

23 November 2005 that on finalization of Bulk Supply Agreement

incorporating inter-alia rebate clause, NDMC will have to open and

maintain an unconditional, irrevocable and non-trirnsferable Letter of

Credit (LC) in favour of DTL at its own cost and expenses from a

Nationalized/Scheduled Bank for at least 140 per cent (or any other

amount as may otherwise agreed to by DTL) of the monthly simple

average of the most recent power purchase cost for the past three months'
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The rebate was to be accrued from the date of advance
conesponding to the amount paid. The amount of advance paid.
adjusted in the final payment against monthly invoice.

payment
was to be

Commercial Department sent the offer of the DTL for rebate of
2 per cent against advance payment to Director. (Accounts), .NDMC on
12 December 2005 to examine whether the offer was economical for the
Council. Director(Accounts) observed that NDMC being cash rich
organization had been investing surplus funds with the empanelled banks
in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipts and getting interest @ Tper cent per
annum. He also observed that in case the Council accepts t}te offer of
2 per cent rebate per month (or say 24 per cent per annum), it would get
advantage of Rs. 5.95 crore per annum i.e. Rs. 49.6 lakh per month at a
differential rate of l7 per cent per annum (rebate @ 24 per cent - interest
7 per cent per annum) assuming the Council's monthly electricity bill at
Rs. 35 crore per month. However, while agreeing with the proposal to
avail rebate, he suggested that Council might negotiate with DTL for
accepting advance payment by Cheque instead of opening LC to save LC
opening charges. Finance Department also endorsed the views of the
Director(Accounts).

Audit, however, noticed that the Commercial Department had
already sent finally drafted bulk supply agreement to DTL on
2 November 2005 without inserting the rebate clause. It did not even wait
for the clarification from the DTL. Further, Commercial Department also
did not pursue the matter with DTL for availing the rebate even after
obtaining the opinion of the Accounts/Finance Department. Resultantly,
even if, the Council had to open L.C. for 140 per cent of the expected
monthly bill, Audit worked out minimum excess avoidable expenditure
of Rs.41.42 lakh per month [Rs.70 lakh (i.e.2percentof Rs.35 crore)
minus Rs. 28.58 lakh {i.e. interest @ 7 per cent per annum or 0.5g33 per
cent per month of Rs. 49 crore (140 per cent of Rs. 35crore) )1. The
total of such expenditure for the period 2N3-M to 2005-06 worked out
to Rs. 14.91 crore.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their
reply was awaited as of June 2007.
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The Department without obtaining prior deposits for the work
incurred additional liabilities of Rs. l4.33lakh on behalf of PWD,
Government of NCT, Delhi. This amount was yet to be recovered
as ofJune 2007.

As per provisions contained in Para 3.5.1 of CPWD Works Manual
whenever a deposit work is to be carried out, the cost of the work should
be realized from the concerned Department before any liability is incurred
on account of the work. Rules further provide that it should also be
ensured that the expenditure should not exceed the amount of deposit
made by the Department concerned.

Audit scrutiny of deposit works carried out by Executive
Engineer(E), Construction Division-Il, N.D.M.C., revealed that Executive
Engineer Public Works Department (PWD), Division XIV, Government of
National Capital Territory of Delhi (Govt. of NCT, Delhi) on receipt of
estimates from Planning Division 1l KV, NDMC deposited Rs. 9.03 lakh
on 2.4.2002 for shifting of electrical services in connection with Flyover
along Ring Road 'B' Avenue, Sarojini Nagar intersection. The work was
to be executed by the Executive Engineer(E) Construction Division-Il,
NDMC. In August 2002, after a site meeting with the Executive Engineer,
PWD the scope of work was enhanced and revised estimate amounting to
Rs. 39.19 lakh was sent to PWD in January 2003 with the request to
deposit the balance amount of Rs. 30.16 lakh (Rs. 39.19-Rs. 9.03 lakh
already deposited).

Executive Engineer (E) Construction Division-Il, without getting
deposit of Rs. 30.16 lakh from PWD completed the work in
December 2004 at a total cost of Rs. 23.36 lakh. Thus additional
expenditure of Rs. 14.33 lakh in violation of codal provisions, was
incurred. Further, the estimates prepared by the Department were also not
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realistic as against original estimate of Rs. 9.03 lakh which was revised to

Rs. 39.19lakh, the actual expenditure was only Rs. 23.26Lakh.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007.

The Department in their reply in May 2007 stated that PwD,
Govt. of NCT Delhi had been requested many times to deposit the excess

expenditure incurred by NDMC but no proper response had been received

till date. It proposed to adjust the excess expenditure from the unspent

amount of PWD pertaining to other schemes lying with it. The response

of the Department is not tenable in audit as para 3.5.6 of CPWD Works

Manual stipulates that in no case money received in respect of one deposit

work shoutd be diverted to other deposit works. However, the fact

remains that Rs. 14.33 lakh was yet to be recovered as of June 2001.

The Department did not dispose of usd transformer oil
periodically resulting in accumulation of 50140 litres of used oil in
various electric sub-stations. Non-disposal of oil not only deprived
the Council of revenue which could have been received by sale of
this oil but also invited the risk of fire hazards, this being an
inflammable item.

Executive Engineer 33KV(Maintenance) Division is responsible
for operation, maintenance including preventive maintenance and

attending to break-down in the entire 33166 KV system network in NDMC
area. The Division, through its three Sub-Divisions, looks after the
maintenance of transforrners installed at various electric sub-stations. The
oil of these transformers is periodically changed and the used oil drawn
from the transformers is stored in the drums. The unserviceable oil is
required to be sold through auction. The market value of such oil is
stated to be Rs.14 per litre (approximately).

Audit scrutiny of records (January 2OO7) of the Division revealed that
50,140 litres (250 Drums approximately) of used transformer oil was
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lying in various Electric sub-stations for the last many years. The
Division did not make any efforts to dispose of the used oil periooicatty.

Sub-station wise details of used transformer oil stored at each
sub-station were as under:-

The storage of such a huge quantity of used transformer oil, which is a
highly inflammable item, in the sub-stations invites the risk of fre hazards
besides its leakage and pilferage. In addition, non-disposal of 50,140 litres
of oil deprived the Council of Rs. 7 lakh approximately, which could have
been received by sale of this oil. The reasons for non-disposal of oil were
not found on record.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; thet
reply was awaited as of June 2007.

The Department failed in getting four transformers re-repaired
even after 20 months. Resultantly these transformers had been
lying unrepaired as of April 20/0'7, rendering the expenditure of
Rs. 2.35 lakh infructuous.

Tenders were invited by Executive Engineer(Electrical)
Maintenance south, NDMC on 8 August 2Cfl2 for reconditioning and
repairing of 11 defective transfoflners (6 nos. of 1000 KVA and 5 nos. of
500 KVA). The offer of IWs Surya Electronics, Keshav Nagar, Kanpur
was accepted on 7 February 2003 for a negotiated amount of
Rs.7.38 lakh. All the 11 transformers were received from the firm after
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repairs on 27 Apnl,2004 and firm was paid the amount of contract after

"t',ui.irg 
10 pei cent Performance Bank Guarantee' The guarantee period

underth"econtractwas12monthsfromthedateofcommissioningor
18 months from the date of the delivery of the repaired transformers'

whichever was earlier.

Audit scrutiny of records revealed that the following four

transformers had again become defective within the guarantee period as

detailed be10w :-

The position shown above indicates that transformers at 51' No' I

to 3 had become defective within one month of their installation and

transformer at Sl. No. 4 after 1l months.

According to terms and conditions of contract each and every

transformer was iequired to be tested for all routine tests after repairs in

the presence of NDMC representative or any other agency to be

nominated by the NDMC for this purpose. Further, the payment was to be

made only after ensuring satisfactory repairs and testing. The Department

had made flnal payment to the contractor in July 2004 including

Rs.2.35 lakh on repairs of these four transformers, but there was nothing

on record to show that such tests were carried out before release of
payment.

Audit also observed that the Department failed to get the four
defective transformers repaired from the firm even after 20 months.

Resultantly, four transformers had been lying unrepaired as of March 2007

rendering the expenditure of Rs. 2.35 lakh infructuous.

S.No. Particulars of transformer Date of
installation-
cum-
commissioning
after repair

Date from
which lying
defective
after repair

1 iooo rve(cec uake Sl. No. 8-26062) 29.4.2005 l7.s.2005

2. 500 KVA (East India Companv ( Sl.No.

M8t2)
7 .6.2005 7.6.2W5

(same day)

3. 500 KvA ( St.No. 500/5) 3.5.2005 3.6.200s

4. 500 KvA (Sl. No.560/9) 5.6.2004 2.5.2W5
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The matter was referred to the Department in March 2OO7 . lrr
response the Department stated in Apfl 2007 that after serving final
notices the firm had since taken up the issue and repaired two transformers
and other two transformers which had also been repaired but tailed testing,
were being repaired again. However, the fact remains that the Department
did not pursue the matter with the firm vigorously. As a result expenditure
of Rs. 2.35 lakh incurred on repair of four transformers remained
infructuous for over 20 months. Further, two transformers were vet to be
repaired.
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Delayed allotment of staff quarters resulted not only in loss of
revenue of Rs.1.46 lakh to the council but it had also to incur
avoidable expenditure of Rs.l6.6r rakh on account of payment of
House Rent Allowance to the emproyees for the periodoi delayed
allotment.

Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

Section l2(n) of the New Delhi Municipal Act 1994 provides for
buildings or purchase and maintenance of dwelling houses for municipal
officers and other municipal employees, as discretionary function of itre
council. As per Allocation of Business order 2006, Municipal Housing
Department is responsible for providing staff quarters to municipal
officers and employees.

Audit scrutiny of records of Municipal Housing Department
revealed that number of quarters had remained vacant for the period
ranging from 5 to 27 months as of November 2006 as per details given
below:

Type ofquarter Number of quarters Duration of vacation
I l1 5 to 18 months
II 15 6 to 27 months
m 2t 6 to 16 months
Iv ll 6 to 19 months
V l0 6 to 16 months

Further examination revealed that the Department did not develop
any mechanism to ensure that quarters were allotted immediately on their
falling vacant, to the employees who had been waiting for the allotment.
The reasons for delayed allotment of quarters were not available on
records produced to Audit.

The delay in timely allotment of these quarters resulted not only in
loss of revenue of Rs.1.46 lakh to the Council but it had also to incur
avoidable expenditure of Rs.16.61 lakh on account of payment of house
rent allowance to the employees for the period of delayed allotment of
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staff quarters worked out as 30 per cent of the minimum of the pay scale

plus dlarness pay per month in respect of each category of staff as detailed

in Annexure XI.

The matter was refelred to the Department in April 2007 '

The Department in their reply (May 2007) stated that on vacation

of quarter, the report was received after 15 days to one month or more

anilthereafter the case was processed for approval of allotment of quarter

from the competent authority which also took one month or more. It also

informed that allotments were made after getting vacation reports of
quarters in bunch and not for one or two quarters.

The reasons for delay were not convincing as sufficient scope

existed with the Department to evolve a system of speedy allotment of
quarters to avoid loss of revenue to the Council.

The Department failed to take adequate action to recover arrears
of renUdamages outstanding against ex-ailottees of staff quarters

despite being pointed out in Annual Audit Report for the year

ended March 2004. In 281 test checked cases, an amount of
Rs.65.29lakh was outstanding as of March 2A06.

A mention was made in para 8.1 of Annual Audit Report for the

year ended March 2004 in which position of arrears of rent outstanding

against ex-allottees of Municipal quarters was highlighted.

Further review of position in this regard revealed that Municipal
Housing Wing had not taken adequate action to recover the arrears of
rent /damages outstanding against ex-allottees of staff quarters. It was

also noticed in audit that the Municipal Housing Wing had not been

maintaining proper records to watch the recoveries of rent. As a result,

the total amount of arrears of rent and period from which outstanding

against the ex-allottees of staff quarters was not available in respect of
each allottee. However, a test check of records revealed that

rent/damages amounting to Rs. 6529A64 were outstanding as of March,
2006 against 281 ex-allottees of Municipal quarters. Further analysis
revealed that the amount due from the individual ex-employees ranged
from Rs.34 to Rs.491399. Detailed analysis of the outstanding iurears
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further revealed that in 244 cases the amount due from individual
employees was upto Rs. 50,000 in 18 cases the arrears due from
individual employees was between Rs. 50,001 to Rs. one lakh and in
19 cases the amount of arrears against individual employees was
more than Rs. one lakh and as high as Rs. 491399. The detailed
analysis of the arrears is given in the table below:-

S,No. Range of arrears No. of
emDloYe€s

Total arrears

I Upto Rs. 25000 228 12',7 5568
2 Above Rs. 25000 and upto Rs. 50000 l6 592t90
3 Above Rs. 50000 and upto Rs. I lakh l8 1333501
4 Above Rs. 1 lakh l9 3327805

Total zat 6529064

The Department had not been monitoring the position of
outstanding rent regularly. The Department issues Final Demand
Certificate to the concerned establishment branch for recovery from the
allottee only after the vacation of quarters instead of regularly watching
the recoveries. Resultantly, huge amount of arrears of rent accumulated
against the individuals.

Audit noticed that majority of the ex-allottees were retired
employees of NDMC and the Department had not been observing
prescribed rules regarding issue of 'No Demand Certiticate' as laid down
under Rule 5'1 and 72 of Central Civil Services Pension Rules, 1972
which are also applicable in NDMC. According to Rule 57, the
concemed establishment branch was required to intimate Municipal
Housing Department at least two years before the anticipated date of
retirement of allottee of staff quarter to enable it to issue 'No Demand
Certificate' in respect of the period preceding eight months of the
retirement of the allottee. On receipt of intimation, Municipal Housing
Department was required to scrutinize its records and inform the
concemed establishment branch eight months before the date of retirement
of the allottee, if any licence fee was recoverable. The concemed

establishment branch was required to ensure that licence fee for t}te next
eight months, that is up to the date of retirement of the allottee, was

recovered every month from the pay and allowances of the allottee in
addition to the amount recoverable as intimated by the Municipal Housing
Department. The recovery of licence fee for the occupation of
accommodation beyond the permissible period after the date of retirement
was the responsibility of the Municipal Housing Department who could
recover through the concerned Accounts Officer from the deamess relief
of the ex-employee/pensioner without his consent.
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Thus, due to non-observation of prescribed rules and inadequate
monitoring of recoveries of rent from the allottees of municipal quarters
despite being pointed out in earlier Annual Audit Report, resulted in
accumulation of huge arrears of rent amounting to Rs. 65.29lakh.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their
reply was awaited as of May 2007.

The Department failed to get the municipal quarters vacated from the
retired/ family of deceased employees even after the permissible period was
over. It also failed to recover renUdamages amounting to Rs. 28.89 lakh in
29 test checked cases as of March,2006.

As per rules, the employees on their retirement and the family of
the deceased employees, in case of the death of the employee, are
permitted to retain the municipal accommodation allotted to them for
certain periods at payment of licence fee at the rates specified as under:-

Retention of Municipal accommodation beyond above limits is
treated as unauthorized occupation and damages at the specified rates are
levied in such cases.
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(A) In case of retirement
(i) Normal (i) 2 months on nornal licence fee

and another
(ii) 2 months on double the normal
licence fee

(ii) On medicaU educational
grounds

Further retention for 2 months on
four times the normal licence fee.
Subsequent 2 months on six times
the normal licence fee.

(B) In case of death
(i) Upto 12 months Normal licence fee
(ii) Another 12 months provided
the deceased employees or his/trer
dependents do not have a house at
the place of posting

Normal licence fee
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Audit scrutiny of records of the Municipal Housing Department
revealed that number of retired employees and the families of deceased
employees had not vacated the municipal accommodations even though
the permissible period was over long back and accordingly damale
charges had been imposed on them. The amount of arrears recoverable in
respect of such employees could not be ascertained as Demand and
Collection Registers were not being maintained. On being pointed out in
audit, the Department stated that collection of licence fee was being
effected through Computer Billing Section since 1996. Audit, howevei
noticed that the Department had not developed any mechanism to monitor
t}re recoveries of arrears/damage charges. Consequently, details of
outstanding recoveries were not available on record. A test check of
allotment files revealed that in 29 cases, Rs.2g.g9 lakh as detailed in
Annexure XII was recoverable from the retired/family of deceased
employees. In 14 cases, the status regarding eviction of quarters was not
available on record. Apparently, the outstanding recoveries were due to
delayed finalisation of dues by the Department and their intinntion to the
concemed Establishment Branch for recovery. Consequently, the
Establishment Branch retained insufficient amount out of their retirement
benefits. Reasons for non-recovery of arrears and non-vacation of
quarters from unauthorized occupants were not explained to audit.

The position regarding outstanding recoveries amounting to
Rs. 21.43 lakh was also highlighted in para 8.2 of Annual Audit Riport
for the year ended 2004, but no improvement had been made in this
regard.

The matter was referred to the Department in May 2007; their
reply was awaited as of June 2007.
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Department failed to assess actual requirement of livery items
correctly resulting in unnecessary blockage of funds on account of
excess purchase of liveries amounting to Rs. 8.56 lakh as of
March 2006.

The General Branch of the Council is responsible for procurement
and distribution of uniforms to all the eligible staff of the Council. It was,
however, observed that the Department did not assess the requirement of
various items of livery resulting in avoidable blockage of funds.

During scrutiny of records of General Branch it was observed that
an estimate for procurement of summer uniform for 11000 employees
(9400 male and 1600 female employees) and winter uniforms for
2750 employees (2400 males and 350 females) for the year 2N4-05 was
prepared in May 2004. However, the list of the 11000 and
2750 employees who were entitled to summer and winter uniforms
respectively during 2004-05 and the basis on which the assessment was
made were not made available to audit. In absence of any supporting
documents, the correctness of the estimate could not be ensured in audit.

However, as per information furnished by Computer Billing
Section (CBS), the number of Group 'C' and Group 'D' employees under
various categories drawing washing allowance during the last three years
was as under:

March 2004
March 2005
March 2006

9583
9491
9332

From the above details, it was evident that the estimate prepared by
the Branch for the purchase of uniform to the staff for the year 2004-05
was on higher side.
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Based on the above estimate, tenders under three cover system

were invited in November 2004 for procurement of livery items for the

year 2004-05. 24 terrder documents were sold and offers were received

iom 22 firms. The technical bids were opened on 24 November 2004

wherein only 12 tenderers were found eligible. Financial bids were opened

on 10 December 2004. Supply orders for supply of various items at a

total cost of Rs.63.05 lakh were placed on three firms in December 2004'

The firms supplied the material by March 2005.

Scrutiny of stock register of livery items revealed that large

quantities of some of the livery items purchased during 2004-05 were still

lying in stores at the end of March 2006. The total value of such items

worked out to Rs.8.56 lakh as per details given in the table below:

Annuol Audit Repott of NDMC of 2006

The fact that the above items were not issued to the staff even after
one year, clearly indicated that the items were purchased in excess of
actual requirement. Purchase of livery items without proper assessment of
actual requfuement was unjustified and resulted in unnecessary blockage

of Municipal funds amounting to Rs.8.56 lakh.

In addition to the above items worth Rs.8.56 lakh, other items in
large quantities were also lying in the stores as detailed in Annexure-Xfll.
The exact date of purchase and value of these items were not available on

record. However, some of the items were rePorted to be purchased before
1996 and were now rendered unusable.

S.No. Description Quantity Rate

(in Rs.)

Yalue

(in Rs.)
Purchased Balance as on

313,06
I Grey tericot

cloth
24180 mtrs. 3679 mtrs. 82 301678

2 Grey woolen
cloth

7350 mtrs. 381.20 mtrs. t72 65566

3 White tericot
cloth

260 mtrs. 123 mtrs. 82 10086

4 Gents sandle 9400 pain 1639 pairs 139 227821

5 Gents shoes 2400 pats 65 oaiis 275 t78'15

6 Ladies sandle 1600 Dairs 1064 pdn 123 130872
't Grey sarec with

blousc

'1450 nos. 197 nos. 215 42355

8 White saree with
blouse

150 nos. 103 nos. 2t5 22145

9 Grey iersey 2750 nos. 197 nos. \85 +4% 37903

Total 856301
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It was clear from the above facts that the requirement of livery
items was not assessed correctly. The Department had not maintained any
retable record of staff entitled to the livery items. The items were
purchased without proper assessment of actual rcquirement which resulted
in excess procurement of various items. Non-utilization of the excess

items not only resulted in blockage of funds but also loss to the Council as

a large number of items have now become unusable. However, the loss
suffered on this account could not be assessed as the date of purchase and
value of all the items lying surplus in the store was not made available to
audit despite reminders.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2OO7; their
reply was awaited as of June, 2007.
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The Department, in violation of General Financial Rules regarding call of
open tender, awarded work to I\{/s cMC Ltd. in April 200r for
development of 19 Application Software modules for various Departments
of NDMC for implementation of e-governance programme at a cost of
Rs. 2 crore. It also paid Rs. 80 lakh as advance against permissible
amount of Rs. 10 lakh. Further, it failed to get the work done within the
scheduled period of 18 months. The firm, even after being granted
extensions up to September 2004, could deliver only two complete and six
partial software modules and thereafter, NDMC decided not to grant any
further extension. The Department also procured computers and
networking equipments costing Rs. 3.61 crore during 2001-02 to 2004-05
for implementation of e-governance programme in most of the
Departments. Failure of CMC in delivering the software modules resulted
in under utilization of equipments and delayed/non-implementation of e-
governance programme in NDMC.

NDMC decided to computerize activities/tasks of various
Departments under its e-governance programme in November 2000. In
order to achieve this goal, development of Application Software for
different Departments was necessary. The work of development of these
softwares was awarded to lr4/s CMC Ltd., a Govt. of India Undertaking
(now under the control of TATA Group after disinvestment) in March
200I at a cost of Rs. 1.90 crore for development of Application Software
and Rs. l0lakh for consultancy service.

The work was awarded to the firm without inviting any tenders
simply on the ground that it was Public Sector Undertaking and had
special expertise in software development and had developed and
implemented similar software in Vijaywada Municipal Corporation,
Railways, Delhi Vidyut Board and U.P. Power Corporation. Award of
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work without open tenders denied the Council the benefit of competitive
rates.

The Department awarded lumpsum contract instead of analyzing
the module-wise cost, in violation of General Financial Rules. It also
violated these Rules regarding grant of advance payment to the contractor.
According to GFRs, advance payment to Public Sector Undertakings up to
90 per cent of the total value of the contract subject to maximum of
Rs. 10 lakh can be made against which the Department paid Rs. 80 lakh
i.e. 40 per cent of the total value of the contract.

The scope of work under the agreement included following items;

i) Development/customizatior/testing and installation of the
Application Software for different Departments;

ii) Acceptance of Application Software to demonstrate the successful
completion of installation of the system;

iii) Design, develop and supply

(a) CD ROM based multimedia presentation containing
information about NDMC activities;

(b) A Master cassette containing information on the VOICE
system;

(iv) Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS);
(v) Preparation of Web Site Portal;
(vi) Consultancy for procurement of computer equipment.

The project inter-alia involved development of 19 Application
Software modules including two separate modules of Health Department
i.e. (i) Health Programme and (ii) Trade Licences system, preparation of
two System Administration and User/Operational Manuals as detailed in
Annexure XIV. The Application Software modules were to be completed
in three phases within 18 months i.e. by September 2002.

As per clause 4.4 of the agreement, in case of delay in completion
of the project, penalty @ 0.5 per cent of the delayed milestone/target date
for every month of delay for reasons solely attributable to the firm,
subject to a maximum of five per cent of total contract value was
recoverable from the firm. A Project Steering Group and a project
Monitoring & Review Group were also constituted in April, 2002 and
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December 2002 respectively for effective evaluation, assessment and
continuous monitoring of the project.

The firm failed to complete the project by September 2O02 d:ue to
reasons attributed to frequent reshuffling of manpower of the firm and
resistance from different Departments/offices of NDMC. The firm was,
therefore, granted extensions from time to time. Last extension was
granted upto 31 May 2004 for Phase-I and 30 September 2004 for the
entire project.

Audit noticed that the firm failed to complete the project even up
to March 2005. Out of total 19 modules to be developed as per
agreement, only eight modules were delivered by the firm. Subsequently,
in July 2005 these modules were sent to M/s STQC IT Services, a unit of
Ministry of Information Technology, for testing who furnished final
report in December 2005. M/s STQS IT Services was paid Rs. 9.54 lakh
for testing of various modules. In September 2006, Project Steering Group
decided that each of the eight modules as tested by IWs STQC Services be
evaluated by the concemed Heads of user Departments and Dhector(IT).
Their evaluation revealed that except Software modules of 2 Units i.e.
Birth and Death and Law Department, remaining six modules pertaining
to Departments viz. Architect, Enforcement, Estate, Health, Personnel and
Public Grievances were only partially complete ranging from 75 to 93
per cent. It was also observed that M/s CMC had not provided user
manual, training to the NDMC staff and web based software as envisaged
in the agreement.

IT Department worked out the cost of work done as Rs. 48.04 lakh.
After proposed deduction of Rs. l0 lakh as liquidation damages for delay
in completion of work, the amount payable worked out to Rs. 38.04 lakh.
However, Audit noticed that as of March 2O07 the amount so worked out
was yet to be adjusted and excess amount recovered against the advance
of Rs. 80 lakh paid to the firm in April 2001.

It was also observed that the work of development of software
applications was divided in three phases. These phases were prepared
keeping in view the priorities of worVactivities in the Council for
implementation of e-govemance programme. The Department did not
ensure development of software for the Departments/ activities envisaged
in the first phase. It allowed the firm to take up Departments proposed to
be covered in second phase first. Resultantly, Law, Enforcement and part
of Health Departments which were to be covered in second phase, were
covered in the first phase indicating that priorities envisaged at the time of
entering the contract were not adhered to.
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During the period 2OOl-02 to 2004-05 besides advance payment of
Rs. 80 lakh paid to CMC for development of softwares etc., NDMC had

incurred an expenditure of Rs. 1.48 crore on purchase of computers and

peripherals, Rs. 16.13 lakh on routers and Rs. 1.67 crore on networking

equipments. Computer and networking equipments etc. costing

Rs.3.31 crore were purchased for connputerization in various Departments

on the recommendation of the firm without ensuring that the required

software applications had been developed. The Department also did not

ascertain the requirements from the user departments before procurement

of computers and peripherals. The Department purchased the computers

and networking equipments on the basis of limited tenders instead of
inviting open tenders as required under rnstructions contained in the

General Financial Rules and also under the order issued by the Central

Vigilance Commission in this regard. Audit also observed that adequate

importance was not given to the monitoring as is evident from the fact that

Project Steering Group which was responsible for closely monitoring the

progress of work was constituted in April, 2002 i.e. after one year of
award of contract.

Thus, due to lack of proper control over expenditure, excess

payment of advance and inadequate monitoring of the project, the
computerization progralnme with application of 19 modules which was

scheduled to be implemented in all Departments by September 2002 could
not be implemented even after an expenditure of Rs. 4.ll crore.
Moreover, after a delay of more than four years only two out of
19 softwares modules were found acceptable depriving the benefits of the

e-governance prograrnme to the Council.

The matter was referred to the Department in May 2007; their
reply was awaited as of June 2007.

The Department without ensuring compatibility of the available computers
procured upgraded version of software in July 2003 resulting in wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 7.55 lakh.

Information Technology (IT) Department, NDMC is responsible
for implementation of computer programmes in various Departments of
the Council.
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lT Department, NDMC on the recommendations of IWs CMC
Ltd., a firm hired for consultancy services, placed a supply order on
27 llune 2003 with N{/s K.S. Softnet Solution Pvt. Ltd., an authorized
channel partner of Microsoft, for upgradation of operating system from
Windows 98 to Windows XP Professional in the existing 120 IBM
computers in the NDMC offices at a cost of Rs. 8.39 lakh including
Rs. 4760 on account of media and documentation charges. An agreement
was signed with the firm on 7 July 2003. The firm supplied the operating
system MS Window XP Professional for 120 computers along with media
and documentation kit on 8 July 2003. The firm was paid Rs. 6.29 lakh in
November 2003 i.e. 75 per cent of the contract value against delivery and
Rs. 1.26 lakh in September 2006 i.e. 15 per cent after acceptance of
software. The balance amount of Rs. 0.84 lakh i.e. 10 per cent was
deducted as penalty for delay and non-installation of software.

Audit scrutiny revealed that upgraded XP Professional Software
could not be installed as the software was not compatible with the existing
hardware configuration. The 120 IBM computers installed at Palika
Kendra had oriy 32 MB RAM. The specification for installation of
Windows XP Professional interalia included 128 MB of RAM.

It was also observed that 75 per cent payment was released to the
firm against delivery in November 2003. Apparently, the software was
loaded on 30 IBM machines and performance was not found satisfactory
because of slow speed of upgraded IBM computers. There is nothing on
record to indicate that matter was taken up in this regard either with the
firm or the CMC. Interestingly, while software could not be loaded on
90 remaining machines due to incompatibility, balance 15 per cent
amounting to Rs. 1.26 lakh was paid to the firm in September 2006. As
the software was not installed in the computers because of their
incompatibility, acceptance of software and consequent release of
15 per cent payment was also irregular.

Thus, failure of the Department to make proper study/survey of the
capacity of available computers before purchase of upgraded version of
software resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 7.55 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Department in May 2OO7; their
reply was awaited as of June 2007.
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The Department delayed procurement of Oracle Software for NDMC
schools inctuding Navyug schools for about two years (April 2004 to March
2006). Further, it also failed to assess the compatibility of the existing
computers before procurement of software in March 2006. Resultantly, the
Department incurred unproductive expenditure of Rs. 5.83 lakh.

Information Technology (IT) Department, NDMC is responsible
for implementation and support of computer prograrnmes in various
Departments and schools of NDMC.

Computer education is being imparted in NDMC Schools
including Navyug Schools. These schools are following the CBSE
approved syllabus. Informatics Practices is one of the elective subjects at
10+2 level in four NDMC and four Navyug Senior Secondary Schools.
During the year 2.OO2-O3 CBSE revised the syllabus of Informatics
Practices for class XI and introduced ORACLE as a programming
language as part of the syllabus.

Education Department in order to meet the academic requirements
of its various NDMC and Navyug Senior Secondary Schools requested

IT Department in June 2004 to zurange for purchase of Oracle Software.
IT Department, after seeking various clarifications from Education
Department, started procurement process only in December 2004. It took
another one year in seeking administrative approval and expenditure
sanction. The Department failed to identify authorized dealers/channel
partners at the time of seeking administrative approval in June 2005. The
exercise of identifying the channel partners began only after June 2005.

Consequently the order was placed on 30 January 2006 vide order No.
SO/31/2006 with M/s Sparc InfoTech Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi for supply of
Oracle Database Standard Edition software plus licence pack along with ,

Media Kit at a cost of Rs. 9.02 lakh including sales tax. This amount
included Rs. 1.20 lakh as cost of faculty training.

The software was to be installed in 120 computers in the schools.
An agreement was executed with the firm on 23 February 2006 and the
material was delivered on 15 March 2006. The firm was paid Rs. 5.83 laktt
in June 2006 i.e. 75 per cent against the delivery of material after
deducting Rs. 1.20 lakh being the cost of training as no training was
provided to faculty.
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Audit scrutiny of records of IT Department revealed that against
supply order of installation of the Oracle Software in 120 computers, upto
May 2006 the software was installed only in 36 computers and by
February 2007 it was installed in 80 computers as configuration of other
computers (Pentium II) available with the schools was not compatible with
Oracle Software. The firm also did not provide training to the school
faculty till the date of audit (February 20O7). ln the absence of faculty's
training, the utility of Oracle prograrnme education to the students needs
to be ascertained.

Thus, IT Deparfinent not only delayed the procurement of software
by about 2 years (April 2004 to March 2006) to meet the requirements of
Education Department, it also failed to assess the compatibility of the
existing computers before placing the supply order with the firm.
Resultantly, the Department incurred an unproductive expenditure of Rs.
5.83 lakh besides depriving the students of the desired facility of learning
Oracle as a programming language as provided for in the syllabus.

The matter was referred to the Department in May 2007; their
reply was awaited as ofJune 2007.
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The Department failed to take adequate steps for the recovery of
property tax from the defaulting parties. Resultantly, arrears of
property tax and penalty amounting to Rs. 323.09 crore could not
be recovered from 5405 parties as of 31 March 2|Nl6. Further,
recovery of Rs. 269.13 crore was involved in remand and cases
under stay.

Section 101 of the New Delhi Municipal Act stipulates that, if any
person liable to pay any tax does not pay the tax within 30 days of notice
of demand and if no appeal is preferred against such tax, he shall be
deemed to be in default and penalty, not exce{.,.i^ng 20 per cent of amount
of tax as determined by the chairperson, may be recovered as arrears of
tax in addition to the amount of tax. Section r02 of the Act further
provides that if the person liable for the payment of tax does not, within 30
days from the service of the notice of demand, pay the amount due, such
sum together with all costs and penalty may be recovered under a w,urant
by distress and sale of the moveable property or the attachment and sale of
the immoveable property of the defaulter.

It was, however, observed that despite specific provisions in the
Act for enforcing recovery of municipal taxes from the defaulting parties,
the Department did not take adequate action for enforcing recovery of
property tax. Resultantly, ilrrears of property tax remained very high.
Though, the matter was highlighted on various occasions in the previous
Annual Audit Reports, there was no significant improvement.

As per information available in the Department, recovery of
property tax and penalty amounting to Rs.323.09 crore was in arrears as of
I April 2006. The amount of Rs.323.09 crore included arrears of tax
amounting to Rs.315.34 crore and penalty of Rs.7.75 crore. The year-wise
break up of the arrears of tax was, however, not made available to audit.

In addition to the iurears of Rs.323.09 crore towards arrears of
property tax and penalty, recovery of property tax amounting to
Rs.269.13 crore was under dispute as of 3l March 2006. Out of the
amount of Rs.269.13 crore, recovery of Rs.139.31 crore was involved in
remand cases and Rs.129.82 crore was involved in cases under stay.
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It was further observed that while the amount involved in remand

cases declined from Rs.l4l.08 crore as of 31 March 2005 to Rs.139'31

crore as of 31 March 2006, marginal improvement of 1.25 per cent, the

amount involved in cases under stay increased from Rs.89.50 crore to

Rs.129.82 crore indicating a sharp increase of about 45 per cent. The

dates from which these cases were pending and reasons for the dispute

were not readily available. It was however, clear that the Department

could not settle these cases involving tax revenue of Rs.269.13 crore.

The analysis of outstanding zurears of tax revealed that while in
2995 cases, the arrears of tax against individual assesses were upto

Rs.one lakh, in 39 cases the tax outstanding against individual assesses

was more than Rs. one crore. The detailed analysis of outstanding tax

arrears of property tax and penalty is given in the table below:

It would be observed from the table above that though

5405 parties were in default of payment of house tax, penalty was

levieilin only 2004 cases i.e (about 31 per cent). No specific reasons

were explained to audit.

It is clear from the above facts that recovery of tax amounting to

Rs.592.22 crore was actually in arrears out of which tax recovery of
Rs.269.13 crore was involved in remand and stay cases. The overall

position was really unsatisfactory and indicated that Department had

not taken effective action as provided under the Act for recovery of tax

and settlement of disPutes.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007, their

reply was awaited as of June 2007.

Rs. in crore)

Amount of arrears House tax Penalty Total
ArrearsNo. of

cases

Amount No. of
cases

Amount

Uoto Rs.50.0fi) 2365 0.62 902 1.03 1.64

Ahnve Rs 50 ffn but less than Rs.l lakh 630 4.61 199 0.23 4.84

Above Rs.l lakh but less than Rs'5 lakh 1574 38.01 5',79 1.37 39,38

Above Rs.5 lakh but less than Rs.25 lakh 662 68.26 266 1.83 70.09

Above Rs.25 lakh but less thqS blqlak! 85 29.45 30 0.87 30.32

Above Rs.50 lakh but less than Rs.1 crore 50 34.97 19 l.1l 36.08

Above Rs.l crore 39 139.42 9 1.31 140.74

Total 5405 3t5.34 200,4 7.75 323.09
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Failure of the Department to take effective steps to recover service
charges in respect of central Government properties resulted in
non-recovery of service charges amounting to Ris. 42.37 crore in
respect of 958 properties as of 31 March 2006.

Article 285 of the constitution provides that the properties of the
Union shall, save in so far as Parliament may by law or otherwise provide,
be exempt from all taxes imposed by a State or by any authority within a
State. Section 65 of the New Delhi Municipal Council Act also stipulates
that the properties of the union shall be exempt from the property tax.

Notwithstanding the provisions contained in Article 285 of the
constitution, the Ministry of Finance, after taking into consideration
various representations and recommendations made by the Local Finance
Enquiry committee, decided in May 1954 that payment of service charges
in respect of central Government properties should be made to local
bodies with effect from I April 1954. The Ministry of Home Affairs
issued separate orders (April 1964) for payment of service charges at
75 per cent to Delhi Municipal Corporation and New Delhi Municipal
Committee in respect of central Government properties in the Union
Territory of Delhi. In partial modification of these orders, the Ministry of
Works & Housing communicated (August 1975) that service charges at
100 per cent will be paid in respect of Central Government properties in
the Union Territory of Delhi.

It was, however, observed that despite specific orders of the
Ministry of Finance, Ministry of Home Affairs and Ministry of Works &
Housing, Department could not recover service charges in respect of a
large number of properties of Central Government Departments located in
NDMC area. Resultantly, heavy arrears of service charges accumulated
against various Departments. Though, the matter was highlighted in
paras 6.2 of Annual Audit Reports for each of the year ended March 2004
and March 2W5, the position did not improve.

As per information available in the Department, service charges
amounting to Rs.42.37 crore were outstanding in respect of 958 properties

t2t
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of various Departments of Central Government as of 1 April 2006' Out of

total arreart o1Rt.42.37 crore, service charges of Rs.41.60 crore were due

in respect of 137 properties against which the amount of arrears was more

than is. one lakh each. The details of major defaulting Departments,

number of properties involved and the total alrears of service charges

against them are given in the table below:

S.No. Name of the Department No. of
properties

Arrears
(Rs.in crore)

I CPWD/PWD 84 19.23

2 Hospitals 8 6.68

3 Garrison Engineer and other Defence

Establishment

8 7.24

4 Soorts Authority of India I 3.65

5 Railways 32 2.96

6 Income Tax Department I 0.53

1 Central Administrative Tribunal I 0.88

8 Department of Post 2 0.43

Total 137 41.60

The dates from which the arrears of service charges were due from

these Departments and the reasons for non-payment could not be

ascertained from the record made available to audit. The break up of
service charges and penalty levied was also not intimated to audit despite

reminder.

Heavy iurears of service charges indicated that despite being pointed

out in audit, effective steps for the recovery of the service charges were

not taken. Resultantly, recovery of Rs.42.37 crore remained in uurears as

of 31 March 2006.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their reply

was awaited as of June 2007.

Section 62 of New Delhi Municipal Council Act stipulates that
property tax shall be levied in respect of all land and buildings except land
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The Department did not take adequate action to enforce recovery
of property tax from the defaulting institutes. Resultantly, heavy
arrears of property tax amounting to Rs. 11.61 crore accumulated
as of 31 March 2006.
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and buildings or portions of land and buildings exclusively occupied and
used for public worship or by a Society or body for a charitable purpose.

It was pointed out in Para 6.3 of Annual Audit Report for the year
ended March 2004 and again para 6.3 of Annual Audit Report for the year
ended March 2005 that adequate action was not taken by the House Tax
Department for the recovery of property tax from the schools and other
institutes. Resultantly, heavy arrears of property tax had accumulated
against a large number of institutes.

A further review of position of recovery of property tax from
institutes revealed that despite being pointed out in audit earlier, the
position had not improved. The total amears of property tax from
institutes increased from Rs.l 1.54 crore from 48 institutes as of
3l March2005 to Rs.l1.61 crore from42 institutes as of 3l March 2006
as detailed in Annexure XV. Though the number of defaulting institutes
declined marginally since last year, the .urears against some other
institutes increased considerably.

out of total arrears of Rs.ll.61 crore recovery of Rs.4.l7 lakh
remained under stay. However, the recovery of property tax involved in
remand cases increased from Rs.33.76 lakh (2 iases) io Rs.1.56 crore
(5 cases) since last year. The arrears against individual institutes ranged
from Rs.340 to Rs.1.17 crore. An analysis of outstanding arrears further
levealed that in eight cases, the amount of arrears of proplrty tax against
individual institutes was upto Rs. one lakh and in seven.^ur"r, the amount
of arrears of tax was more than Rs.50 lakh and upto Rs.l.l.7 crore. The
detailed analysis of the iurears of tax against institutes is given in the table
below:

S.No Range ofarrears No. of
institutes

Arrears
(Rs.in crore)

I U_oto Rsl lakh 8 0.02
2 Above Rs. 1 lakh and upto Rs. l0lakh t3 0.57
3 Above Rs. l0lakh and upto Rs. 25 lakh 6 r.03
4 Above Rs. 25 lakh and upto Rs. 50lakh 8 3.41
5 Above Rs.50lakh 7 6.58

Total 42 11.61

It would be seen from the table above that out of the total arrears of
Rs.l1.61 crore from 42 institutes, Rs.9.99 crore were due from
15 institutes.

The dates from which the institutes had not paid the tax and the
year-wise break up of the arrears were not made available to audit. It was
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further observed that penalty as required under the rules was not imposed
against all the defaulting institutes. The reasons for not levying the

penalty against these institutes were also not made known to audit.

The heavy zurears of property tax again$t institutes clearly indicate

that adequate action was not taken by the Department to enforce recovery

of tax which had resulted in non-recovery of property tax amounting to

Rs.I1.61 crore as of 31 March 2006.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their

reply was awaited as of June 2007.

The Department assessed rateable value of the property by taking the area as

l47.S rq.ft. rnt..eas the actual area was 1475 sq. ft. resulting in less recovery of

property tax amounting to Rs. 10.45lakh duringlgg4'9' to 2005'06.

Section 63 of the New Delhi Municipal Act, 1994 stipulates that

the rateable value of any land or building assessable to any property tax

shall be the annual rent at which such land or building might reasonably,

be expected to be let from year to year less a sum equal to ten per cent of

the said annual rent for repairs etc.

During survey conducted by the Department on 11 November

1994, propert-y GrAC irro II PtA203) at UGF, Kanchanjunga building was

found iocleA. The owner of the property was asked to furnish the details

of the property. However, the party did not reply. The Department,

therefoie, finatized the assessment of the property in April 1997 at annual

value of Rs.52144 less 10 per cent on comparable market rent basis for the

years 1994-95 and 1995-96. The assessment was finalised for 147 '5 sq' ft'

area ata market rent of Rs.29.46 per sq. ft. per month. The party did not

file any objection against the assessment. The same rateable value was

maintained for the year 1996-97 also.

It was, however, observed from the copy of indemnity bond dated

16 January 1999 submitted by the new owner of the property,

Smt. Kumkum Kanwaljit Singh, that the area of the property was

1475 sq. ft. and not 147.5 sq. ft. The assessment list for the year 2004-05
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also indicated that the actual area of the property was 1475 sq. ft. This
clearly proved that the rateable value of Rs. 46930 assessed in April 1997
for the assessment year 1994-95 and 1995-96 was not correct. The correct
rateable value for 1475 sq. ft. area at market rent of Rs. 29.46 per sq. ft.
per month worked out to Rs. 469298 (Rs. 521442 less 10 per cent). The
incorrect assessment of the rateable value based on incorrect area
continued for the subsequent years also, which resulted in less recovery of
tax amounting to Rs.10.45 lakh during 1994-95 to 2005-06 as per deiails
given below:

The Department failed to detect its error of taking the area
property for the assessmenr year 1994-95 as 147.5 sq.ft. instead
1475 sq.ft. while making assessment for subsequent years.

of
of

Thus, incorrect assessment of rateable value on the basis of
incorrect area resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs 10.45 lakh
during 1994-95 to 2005-06.

The matter was referred to the Department in November 2006;
their reply was awaited as of June 2O07.

Year Rateable value Rate
of tax

Property tax Less
recovery

(in Rs)

Fixed

(in Rs)

Due

(in Rs.)

Recovered

(in Rs)

Due

(in Rs)
1994-95 46900 4,69,200 12.5

Vo

5862 _58650 52788

1995-96 46900 4,69,200 15Vo 7035 70380 63345
1996-97 46900 4,69,200 l5Vo 7035 70380 63345
1997-98 46900 4,69.200 2O7o 9380 93840 8M60
1998-99 46900 4,69,200 2OVo 9380 93840 84460
1999-00 46900 4,69,200 3OVo 14070 140760 126690
2000-01 46900 4,69.200 3OVo 14070 140760 126690
2001-02 46900 4,69,2N 25Vo 1t725 l 17300 105575
2002-03 46900 4,69,2N ZOVo 9380 93840 84460'2003-o4 46900 4,69,200 2O7o 9380 93840 84460
2tN4-O5 46900 4,69,200 20Vo 9380 93840 84460
2005-06 46900 4,69,200 20Vo 9380 93840 84460

Total 10,45.193
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Management of Compost Plant, Okhla failed to run the plant
efficiently. The capacity utilization of the plant ranged between
17 per cent and 30 per cent during 2002'03 to 2005'06
(upto December 2005). Against the output norms of 50 per cent of
the quantity of garbage processed, actual production of compost
ranged between 20 per cent and 42 per cent. Further, the
management could sell only 40Z- MT out of L3289 MT compost
produced during the above period. As a result9265 MT valuing Rs.
3.61 crore had been Iying unsold. Further, stock registers were not
being maintained properly. Adequate arrangement for storage of
compost was also not made resulting in huge quantity of compost
lyrng in open space subject to deterioration and pilferage.

The Compost Plant was installed and commissioned at Okhla in
1985 at a total cost of Rs. 1.92 crore. Its day to day operations were
looked after by the Manager, Compost Plant under overall administrative
control of Health Department, NDMC. The plant was to be run in three
shifts for 300 days in a year with installed capacity of processing of
200 Metric Ton (MT) of garbage per day or say 60,000 MT per year. The
garbage was to be processed and converted into compost. The compost
produced was to be sold in bulk to Horticulture Department, NDMC or in
retail in the market at a price fixed by the Department. The sale price of
the compost was revised from Rs. 2500 per MT to Rs. 4000 per MT plus
loading and transportation charges w.e.f. I December 2002.

Audit scrutiny of records of Compost Plant revealed that Plant was

not being run efficiently. Statement showing details of garbage processed,

compost produced and its sale for the period 2002-03 to 2005-06 is given
below:-

l-.-\
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An analysis of the figures in the statement indicated that installed
capacity was not fully utilized. It ranged between l7 per cent and

30 per cent during 2002-03 to 2005-06 (upto December 2005). Further,
normally the compost produced should have been 50 per cent of the
quantity of garbage processed whereas, actual production of compost

ranged between 20 per cent and 42 per cent during the above period.

Audit also observed that the Department had been selling the

compost to Horticulture Department, NDMC in bulk and to outside

agencies in bags through its three outlets located at INA, Mandir Marg and

Sarojini Nagar in the NDMC area. The management of the compost plant

did not make effort to increase the sale of the compost. Rcsultantly,
against 13289 MT compost produced during 2002-03 to 2005-06
(upto December 05), the Department could sell only 4024 MT of compost

valuing Rs. 1.51 crore. This included sale of compost to Horticulture
Department of NDMC. 9265 MT of compost valuing Rs. 3.61 crore as

worked out by Audit on the basis of actual sale and amount realised, had

remained unsold during the above period. Audit also noticed that the

Department had not been maintaining stock registen properly and storage

of compost was also improper as huge quantity of compost was lying in
open space of the plant. Resultantly, audit could not ascertain position of
actual stock of compost lying unsold.

Thus, failure of the management to nrn the plant efficiently and

sell the compost in the market effectively, resulted in accumulation of
huge stock and consequential non-realisation of value of the unsold
stock. Besides, the compost was subjected to deterioration and pilferage
due to poor storage arrangement.

Year Totol
cspacity

(tnMT)

Garbage
intske

(lnMT)

Compost
produced

(inMT)

Rrt!
per
MT

(ln Rs.)

Qty.
sold

(lnMT)

aq.
unsold

(lnMT)

Amount
reallsed
by sale
(Rs. in
lath)

Value of
unsold

stock
(Rs. in
lakh)

2002-03 60,000 14251
(24%\

2956
(2r%\

2813 1204 1752 33.87 49.28

2003-04 60,000 177 q
o0%\

4326
(24%)

4138 915 341 I 37 .86 l4l. l5

2004-05 60,000 i0283
(r7%')

43tt
(42%)

,+160 1570 274'l 65.31 I14.03

2005-06
(upto
Dec. 05)

45.000 8663
(r9%)

1696
(207o)

4160 335 1361 t3.94 56.62

Total 13289 4024 9265 150.98 361.08
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the Deparrment in Apnl 2007; their

The public.Health Department of the Council is responsible fordaily surface cleaning of all tt 
" 

,t L"t, and removal of garbage from thecou.ncil area. The Department has a rarge n""t-"r o"partmentar vehiclesfor removar of garbage from the coun"it area and aulnping the same atSanitary Land Filr site. rhe Departm"rt also hires private trucks for thispurpose.

In a meeting herd on r August 2003, the senior supervisory staff ofsanitation Department pointed ou"t that due to condemnation and auctionof wheelbarrows and garbage ooir"ir, the garba!; ;; dumped by theresidents in open,la 
{e "rlrtirg gurbage tircks".ouiJro, negotiate rhenarrow Ianes and bye ranes. It"r,ias, therefore, proposed to hire smailvehicles (TATA-.4071 tor.".*a lr garuage i#'r;w ranes for aperiod of ar least rhree month. o, ,ilI L, *rr"iu;;;, 'rire 

purchased.

The proposar was in principre approved by the competent authorityon 13 Augusr 2q0: 
-subsequeritty, ,*"tio, io hire eighr TATA-407trucks at a rate of 

.Rs.6g0 p"r'ouy io, three montrrr-*ur-u..orded by thecompetent authority on I I September 2003. ,{Jcoroingly, eight

After 
"xpy of three months, the Department continued to hirefour trucks, instead of eight t .tr-ln the ground that the smail truckswere useful and effective in colecting garbage rro* nuoow lanes. Thetrucks were hired from the ru-.-.tnouctor on the same rcrms andconditions without inviting fresh tenders.

Meanwhile, the Depart-ment purchased 200 wheerbarrows at a costof Rs'3'12 lakh in July 2.n4 *i-lzoo wtreetuanJJ, u, a cost ofRs.27.60lakh in March jOOS.
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However, even after purchase of 1400 wheelbarrows at a cost of

Rs.30.72 lakh, the Department continued to hire the small trucks without

;;;;;r; irrtin..tior.' lncidentally' the Department had engaged four

i'r{il'iri*"t. a*ing z+ necenirer zoo3 tL 23 June 20o4' Thereafter'

il';p;;; saftedhidns five trucks from 2+ June 2004 without

.f'"U"r.',f"t ,r," iustification fo-t f iting additional *tH; ]h" practice of

ir".g nrJieri-4O7 trucks was stif continuing as of March 2006'

The Department had initially justified the.hiring of the small trucks

(TATA 407) for a limited p"iJlitm"" months or till the purchase of

*i.ifur."*v".u"y, on tt't gt*nd that after condemnation and auction

of wheelbarrows, difficulty *i U"ing experignced in,re:oval of garbage

ftom narrow lanes where tf'"'Uig ttutft could not reach' The hiring of five

TATA 40? trucks even uft"t p'ittt'^t of 1400 wheelbanows at a cost of

n..joiirru, ;as, therefore''not justified and resulted in avoidable extra

exoendirure of Rs.5.39 r"rr, i"pri.*.) auring ApriJ 
-2005 

to September

;ifi. d;il "'"jJ"urt "*ttu 
lip"'alt*e incurred onlhis account upto

March 2006 could not be *o'f"a out as the requisite information was not

made available to audit despite reminder'

Further, hiring of these trucks beyond 24 December 2003 to

March 2006 from the turn" Io'oo*to' without calling of fresh tenders was

also irregular *a A"p'iu"a t" 6"ocit tue uenentk better competitive

rates.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their

replY was awaited as of June 2007'
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The Department failed to properly maintain Game courts of
Laxmi Bai Nagar stadium which resulted in non-utilisation of the
stadium during 2003-06 and depriving the sports persons of the
benefit of infrastructure and sports racitities. Besides, it had alsoincurred expenditure of Rs. 9.40 takh durirrg the.said period on
the pay and allowances of staff posted at the stadium which was
continuing at the rate of Rs.0.26 takh per month.

As per Section 12 of the New Delhi Mui;icipal council Act, one ofthe_discretionary functions of the Council is to istablish and maintain
stadia for sports and games. For this purpose, the Cour.il has set upvarious stadia in the NDMC area.

welfare Pepartment, NDMC is responsible for the management of
:,rudju, 

orga}zilg sports acfivities therein and ensure their utilization inthe interest of sports.

Audit scrutiny revealed (May 2006) that Mini Stadium at LaxmiBai Nagar was co_nstructed in August 2000 at a cost of Rs. g.26 lakhwith facilities of Lawn Tennis, Easket ball, Badminton, volleybail,
Kabaddi Courts etc.

In the last three years i.e. 2003-2006 no sports activities wereconducted at the stadium. Non-utilization of stadiurn was attributed tobad condition of the Games Courts. The Department hal not taken anyaction to improve the condition of the courts to conduct sports activities inthe stadium. Resultantly, the stadium remained unutilized for more than
three years. This caused not only idling of investment of the councilbu-t also deprived the sports persons of the intended benefit ofinfrastructure and sports facilities created for them. Action taken toimprove the condition of the Courts was not found on the records of the
Department.

Audit also noticed that the Council
expenditure on the pay and allowances of

had also been incurring
staff(Game Attendant-one,
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Safai Karamchari-one, Peon-one and Security Guardtwo) posted at the

stadium. The expenditure on this account worked out in audit on the

minimum of the iay scale of this staff for the year 2003-04 to 2005-06'

was Rs. 9.40 lakh and was continuing at the rate of Rs' 0'26 lakh

(approximately) per month. In addition, the Council had also been

i*u.rirg explnditure on account of electricity and water charges' the

details o? which were not made available to audit despite requests'

Thus, failure on part of the Department in properly maintaining

and conducting sports 
-activities in the stadium resulted in idling of

investment of Rs. 8.26 lakh on construction of stadium and infructuous

expenditure of Rs. 9.40 lakh on pay and allowances of the^ staff' Besides'

it also deprived the sports persons of the benefit of infrastructure and

sports facilities for the last three years.

The matter was referred to the Department in April 2007; their

reply was awaited as of June 2007'

\D*2.5"tL,
(MEENAKSHI GUPTA)

CHIEF AUDITOR
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Annexure-I

{para 1.15.7.A(a)}

Statement of heads of account with Nil expenditure
in lakh

S.No Head of account and d€scription BE
200s-06

RE
2005-06

I c.1.8 Purchase of staff car 10.00 6.00
2. c.1.ll Travelling Allowance/Daily Allowance L00 I .00
3. c.14.9 Compensation payable to Deceased./Coufl for

Motor Accident Claims
r0.00 1.00

4. c.l4.l5 Building Maintenanc€ 8.00 L00
5. c.16. Engineer-in-chief 5.03 5.00
6. D.l.l.6 Running & Maintenance of jeeps I .00 1.00
7. D.t.2.'t Running & Maintenance of Bus 0.20 1.00
8. D.1.2.8(ii) Purchase and repair of fumiture & eouiDment r.00 1.00
9. D.1.2.t2 Development of common playgrounds for

NDMC schools
2.N 2.W

10. D.1.2.t7 Purchase of Sports Material 1.00 1.00
D.1.2.A.13 Sports Material 1.00 l.00

12. D.1.3.5(i) Free Text Books 1.00 1.00
13. D.1.3.5(vi) Lab/Library Fumitwe 1.00 1.00
14. D.1.3.l3 Spons Material 1.00 1.00
15. D.1.4.5(iii) Free Uniform(N/P) 25.00
16. D.1.4.5(iv) Supply of free stationary (Non Plan) 3.50
17. D.1.4.5(v) Furniture /PT Equipmenr 1.00 1.00
18. D.1.4.5(vi) Library Book 1.00 1.00
19. D.1.4.5(ix) Supply of Wool/Woolen Sweaters 9.00
20. D.1.4.5(x) SDorts Material 2.OO 2.U
21. D.1.4.5(xi) Musical Instruments 1.00 r.00
22. D.1.4.7 9riginal Works N/P(Cap. ) 102.m 54.00
23. D.l.4.9(ii)

(A)
SaJery & Allowance 10.22 8.08

24. D.1.7.6 - Organisation of Semina$/Talent Scholarships 1.00 1.00
25. D.1.7.6(iii) Improvemcnt of Science & Inservice

programme(N.P)
3.00

26. D.t.7.7,1 Salary &:arllowance 2.96 Ll9
27. D.l.8.l Salarv & Altor!,ance 1.50 t.53
28. D.1.10.5 Runninc & Mainrcnance of vans I .00 1.00
29. D.1.t0.9(i0 Other items 2.00 2,N
30. D.l.l0.l4 LTC 2.W 2.00
31. D.1.19.4 Other chargcs-scholarship & othcr

incentive(N/P)
2.00

32. D.1.20.4 Other charges 5.00 r .00
D.t.2l Cash Award to teachers for best p€rformance 1.50 1.50

34. D.1.22 Supply of canvas shoes N/P 6.00
35. D.2.2.7 Strengthenine of Hosnital Moti Bash N/P 100.00 10.00
36. D.2.2.ttE Strengthening of Thalasemia Unit (Cao.) 10.00 l _00
37. D.2.2.12.1 Salary & Allowances 19.62 20.t2
38. D.2.2.4.13 EPBA)VTelephone charges 1.00 1.00
39. D.2.5.8 Original works (Cap.) 3.00 1.00
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40. D.2.5.13 LTC 1.50 1.50

41. D.2.6.12 Strensthenins of NDMC Poly Clinic (N/P) 20.00 20.00

D.2.7.11 LTC l .00

43. D.2.8.7 Strensthenins of School Health Service (N/P) 2.W 2.N
44. D.2.10.4 Other charges 0. r0 1.00

45. D.2.11.1 Salary & Allowances 16.70 r'7 .16

46. D.2.12.4.4 Equipment 3.50

47. D.2.12.5 Diet 2.00

48. D.2.r3.4 Other charges 0.10 1.00

49. D.2.13.9 Running & Maintenance of vans 1.00 1.00

50. D.2.15.4 Running & Maintenance of vans 0.50 1.00

51. D.2.15.6 Other charges 1.m

52. D.2.t6.t3 Annual Repair & Maintena.nce of Dustbin (a)

Health
2.m 2.m

53. D.2.t6.14 Ex-Gratia 45.14 45.05

54. D.2.16.1'1 LTC 26.38 26.5E

55. D.2.17.8 Running & Maintenance of Diesel Ses l 00 r0.00

56. D.2.18.5 Cost of Police 20.00 20.00

57. D.2.20.1 Salary & Allowances 11.64 11.86

58. D.4.1.4 Maintenance (Civil) l0.m l0.m
59. D.4.3.1 Salary & Allowances t2.89 t3.24
60. D.4.4.7 Purchase of vehicles including water tanlers

for sDravins water on Road Berms
25.00 2s.00

61. D.4.4.8 Purchase of Equipment 9.00 10.00

62. D.4.4.9 Purchase of Tool & Plants 10.00 10.00

63. D.4.4.13 ComDost Plant (N/P) 1.00

64. D.4.5.1 Salary & Allowances 6r.82 61.03

65. D.4.5.6 Ex-sratia 1.09 r.07

66. D.4.6.6.9 LTC 1.m
67. D.4.7 .3 Palika Service Officers Institute 10.00 10.00

68. D.4.9.1.A Annual Repairs of Public Toilet & Urinals 7.00

69. D.4.11.4 Socio Economic Survey(N/P)- 22.N 2.10

70. D.4.13.6 LTC 1.00 1.00

71. D.5.OII) Electric 90.00 60.00

Office contingencies 1.00 1.00

72. D.8.4 Ex-gatia t.25 1.26
'73. D.ro(ii) Contribution to Nahrral Calamities Relief Fund t50.00 50.00
't4. E.2.2. Expenditure for Electric Consumer Grievances

Redressal Forum
20.00

'7 5. E.2.4 Payment for Consultancy feefl-egal
Fee/Professional charses

5.00

'16. F.l0 Purchase of Pick up Van 5.00 5.00
77. c.1.1.2 Special Repair & Maintenance 16.00
78. G.1.t.3 Repairing ofT&P & Canning of offrce

fumiture
1.00 5.00

79. G.1.1.5 Improvement to Mild Steel Chains & Channet
Guards

4.m

80. H.1.4 Repairs & Maintenance of Building(iv)
Reoairs to Commercial Proiects

25.00 20.00

El. H.l.t I Purchase of Stores I10.00 110.00
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82. H.1.18 Purchase ofTools & Plants 5.00 5.00
83. H.l.2l Travelling Allowance 1.00
4. H.3.4(a) Payment to DDA 1.00 1.00

H.6 Consultancy/Evaluation Studies 50.00 24.00
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Annexure.II
{Para 1 15.7.A(c))

Statement of heads of accounts with savlng exceeding 50 per cent of
revlsed eodmates

S.No. Hcad ol
account

Descrlptlon BE
2005.06

RE
2005-rx

Actual
Exp'

,001.06

Savlngs PercentaSe

I A.1.4 Othcr charrcs 2,N 2.00 0,31 1,53 81.5
2, 4,I.6 Bonus 0,15 0.17 r.07 r,l0 58.82
1 4,1.7 Hon./OTA 20,00 5.00 l ,51 90.2
4. c.1,9 Hon./OTA 4.00 4.00 1.98 2.02 50,5
5. c.l.l0 LTC 0.20 0.50 0.13 0,37 74
6. c,3.r(v)

(a)
Postage & Revenue 2.50 2.00 0.87 Ll3 56.5

7, c.3.8(XIII) Fire Fighting
Arrangcmcnt in
Mol. Blds.

168.00 23.00 8.15 14.85 64.57

8. c.3.8(xv) Bank Charees 5.00 7.00 3.38 3.62 51.71
9. c.4.4 Other Charees 40,00 t7 .56 22.44 56.1
10. c.5.7 Bonus 0.10 0.l5 0.02 0.13 86.67
ll c.7.s(IID Statr Welfare

Activity
10.00 37.50 t6.52 20.98 55.95

t2. c.8.6 Bonus 0.10 0.10 0.02 0.08 80
13. c.8.8 Hon./OTA 1.00 1.00 0.45 0.s5 55
14. c.10.4 Other charges 1.50 1.50 0.62 0.88 58.67
15. c.11 Propogation of

Puniabi
1.50 1.00 0.3s 0.65 65

16. c.12.7 Other Charges 35.00 20.00 7.55 12.45 62.2s
1'1 . c.14.13 LTC 0.75 5.00 0.26 4.74 94.8
18. c.l5.r Sdary &

Allowances

'72.03 73.95 t'7 .03 56.92 78.97

t9. D.l.l.l0 Hon./OTA 0.50 0.50 0.16 0.34 68
20. D.t.l.ll LTC 1.00 2.00 0.60 1.40 70
21. D.1.1.13 Setting up of

Computer Lab in
School & Providing
Addl. Computer in
School.

1.00 20.00 5.36 14.64 73.2

22. D.1.2.4 Scholarships 1.00 0.50 0.04 0.46 92
23. D.1.2.5 Science Equipment 1.00 1.00 o.3'7 0.63 63
24. D. r .2.8 1) Other Charges

Library Books
2.00 1.00 0.20 0.80 80

25. D. t.2.16 LTC 4.00 4.00 0.21 3.79 94.7 5
26. D.1.2.A.7 Library 1.00 0.30 0.05 0.25 83.33
2',1 . D.1.2.A.9 Science Equipment 1.00 1.00 0.21 0;19 79
28. D.1.2.A.11 LTC 3.00 3.00 1.50 1.50 50
29. D.1.2.A.12 Lab 1.00 0.50 .06 0.44 88
30. D.1.3.5(v) Other Charges

Other It€ms
3.00 3.30 4;19 28.21 85.48
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31. D.1.3.8 Qualitativc Imp. In
Elementary
Education(N/P
Fund)

8.00 0.'t9 7.2r 90.13

32. D.l3.l2 LTC 1.50 L00 0.22 0.78 78
33. D.1.4.5

(x)
Othcr Chargcs
Supply of woolcn
Swcaters

17.00 8.00 2.58 ,42 67,76

34. D,1.4.6 Grant-in-Aid
RM Girls Pry.
School No. I
Doctor Lrnc

44,00 30.00 13.90 16.10 53.57

Khalea Boye Pry.
School Bangla
SBhib

3 r.00 3r.00 8,49 22,51 72,6t

35. D,1.4.7(D) LTC 4.00 4.00 l.3l 2,69 61.25
36. D.1.4.9.(D) Ex-Gratia 0.10 0,10 0.0s 0,05 50

(E) Bonus 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 50
31. D.1.4.9(IIXD) Bonus 0.t2 0.t2 0.02 0. t0 83.33
38. D.1.5.4(rr) Other items 2.s0 2.50 1.07 1.43 57.2
39. D.1.5.13 LTC 2.00 2.00 0.05 l.95 9't .5

40. D.1.6.6 Scheme for Social
Education(N/P
Fund)

2.00 2.W 0.39 l.6l 80.5

41. D.1.7.6(V) LTC 0.30 0.30 0.03 0.27 90
42. D.1.7.6A.(r) Salary &

Allowances
9.99 5. l8 0.15 s.03 97 .10

43. D.1.8.4 Other charses 1.50 1.50 0.64 0.86 5't .33

44. D.1.10.1l Ex-slatia 0.42 0.42 0.r5 0.27 64.29
45. D.l.t0.t3 Honararium/OTA 0.10 0.15 0.02 0.13 86.67
46. D.1.14.4 Other charges 2.50 2.50 o.94 1.56 62.4
47. D.1.26 Educational

Vocation
Guidance(N/P)

4.00 0.39 3.61 90.25

48. D.2.1.7 .A Snengthening of
Central Medical
Store

o.20 0.20 0.07 0.13 65

49. D.2.1.10 Bonus 0.31 0.29 0.09 0.20 68.97

50. D.2.2.10.A Disposal of
Hosoita.l Waste

15.00 10.00 0.10 9.90 99

51. D.2.2.1t Original works Non
Plan Fund(CaD.)

58.00 26.00 6.31 t9.69 7 5.73

52. D.2.2.11.D LTC 10.00 1.84 8.16 81.6

53. D.2.2.14.4 Bonus 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 50

54. D.2.2.A.4 Original Worts
Non-Plan(Cap.)

392.00 92.00 0.14 91.26 99.20

55. D.2.2.4.12 Disposal of
Hospital Work

7.00 5.00 o.32 4.68 93.6

56. D.2.3.13 Original
work(Cap.)

32.m I 1.50 o.2t I t.29 98.17

57. D.2.3.20 LTC 6.00 5.00 0.95 4.05 8l
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58. D.2.4.13 LTC 1.55 1.55 0.49 1.06 68.39

59. D.2.5.4 Medicine 10.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 {n
60. D.2.5.10 Bonus 0.35 .16 0.27 0.89 76.72

61. D.2.6.8 Other Charges 0.70 0.70 0.44 0.26 59.10

62. D.2.7.7 Salary &
Allowances

24.41 25.94 6.94 19.00 73.25

63. D.2.1.8 Bonus 0.36 0.37 0.t2 0.25 61 .57

64. D.2.8.6 Running & Maint.
of vans

0.50 1.00 0.13 0.87 87

65 D.2.11.4 Other charses 0.15 5.00 0.24 4.16 95.2
66. D.2.12.t3 Running & Maint.

of vans
0.50 1.00 0.42 0.58 58

67. D.2.13.1 Sdary &
Allowancc

32.26 32.96 8.17 24.79 7 5,21

68. D.2.13.8 Bonus 0.20 0.20 0.05 0.15 75

69. D.2.14.1I L.T.C. 0.25 0.25 .01 0.18 12
70. D.2.15.1 Sdary &

Allowances
130.57 tu.1t 4t.57 83.14 66.67

71. D.2.15.9 Ex-sratia 0.85 0.95 o.22 0.73 76.84
72. D.2.15.12 L.T.C. 0.28 0.28 .01 o.2't 96.43

D.2.16.t3 Annual Repair &
Maint. Of Dustbin
(b)Civil

20.m 13.00 2.51 10.49 80.69

D.2.17.10 Other charges 2.W 2.00 .01 1.99 99.5
75. D.2.1',1.11 Original worts

& Sewerage Non
Plan(Cap.)

236.50 54.80 0.12 54.68 99.78

'76. D.2.1't .t6 Ex.gratia t4.67 14.57 r.02 13.55 93
't'1. D.2.19.6 Running & Maint.

of vans
2.N 3.00 t.q r .60 53.33

78. D.2.19.13 LTC 2.10 2.to 0.14 1.96 93.33
79. D.2.20.7 Rutrning & Maint.

of vans
0.50 1.00 0.33 0.67 6',t

80. D.2.21.t Salary &
Allowances

15.37 r 3.88 6.45 7 .43 53.53

8t. D.3.t.7 Disposal of
Hospital Waste

7.00 7.00 .08 6.92 98.86

82. D.3.1.10 Bonus 0.31 0.30 0.15 0.15 50
83. D.4.1.1 Sala.y &

A.llowance

'18.52 57.98 26.74 31.24 53.88

84. D.4.1.5 Other Charges 9.00 9.m 3.86 5.14 57.1I
85. D.4.1.9 Ex-gratia 0.91 0.91 0.30 0.61 67.03
86. D.4.1.10 Bonus 0.19 0.19 0.05 0.14 73.68

D.4.1.t2 LTC 0.40 I .00 0.02 0.98 98
88. D.4.2.t.5 Other charges 4.00 4.00 0.48 3.52 88
89 D.4.2.2.7 Bonus o.57 0.67 0.25. 0.42 62.69
90. D.4.4.4.8 Civil 80.00 66.50 19.89 46.61 70.os
9l D.4.4.tO Original Works

Non-Plan
Fund(Cap.)

77.90 l5l.50 55.00 96.50 63.70

92. D.4.4.t I Ex-gratia 2.61 4.2t t.97 2.24 53.2t
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93. D.4.6.4A Running & Maint.
of vans

2.00 3.00 0.35 2.65 EE.33

94. D.4.6.7.t Salary &
Allowances

38.20 40.00 2.53 37.47 93.68

95. D.4.7 .l Social & Cultural
Institutes

8.00 5.00 2.40 2.fi 52

96. D.4.7.2 Samaj Kalyan
Samiti

30.00 76.00 0.32 75.68 99.58

9',7 . D.4.12.1 Original works
Non-Plan Fund
(Cap.)

532.25 268.06 t22.tt 145.95 54.45

98. D.4.13.38 Bonus 0.07 0.07 0.02 0.05 't 1.43
99. D.4.13.3A Ex-gratia 0.10 0. r0 0.05 0.05 50
100. D.D.7.6 Other Charges 5.00 5.00 0.74 4.26 85.2
101. D.7.8 Bonus .07 o.2t 0.02 0.19 90.48
102. D.7.9 Honorarium,/OTA 0.30 0.30 0.07 o.23 76.67
103. D.8. t Sdary &

Allowances
69.29 72.10 0.79 71.31 98.90

104. E.4.3 Trxrls & Plants 31.30 22.W 3.04 18.96 86.18
105. 8.6(r) Purchase of

Vehiclcs Electric
KV/33 KV

15.50 12.00 5.26 6.74 56.17

106. E.6(vD Fumitur€
Elect.l lKv/33Kv

8.00 8.70 3.42 5.28 60.69

ta. 8.6(Vrr) Provision for
Security
Arrangement for
General Stores

0.50 0.50 0.0r 0.49 98

108. E.7 Ex-gratia 58.55 28.86 0.87 27 .99 96.99
109. E.l0 LTC 15.00 2s.w 1t.57 t3.43 53.72
110. E.t I Purchase of Store 600.00 950.00 119.01 830.99 8',t .47
111 E. t6 LTC s.00 ,o, t.o2 1.90 65.07
112. H.1.4 Repair & Maint. of

Bldg
(ii) Special Repairs
(iii) Minor Works

40.00

50.00

30.00

48.m

1.43

15.70

28.57

32.30

95.23

67 .29
113- H.l.8A Envfuonment Imp.

Along Road and
Nallahs Non
Plan(Cao.)

15.00 25.00 0.25 24.7 5 99

114. H.1.8.D Const. of Working
Gids Hostal

19.00 1.00 0.18 0.82 82

115. H.l.l3 Running &
Maintenance of
Storc

20.00 l0-00 0.20 9.80 98

116. H.l.l3.A Running &
Maintenance of
Material Testing
Lab

5.00 1.00 0.32 0.68 68

11'7 . H.1.20 LTC o.t2 25.00 5.19 19.81 79.24

l18. H.3.9 LTC 2.00 .04 1.96 98
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119. H.4.C Minto Road
Constituencv(Cao.)

100.00 50.92 10.41 40.51 79.56

120. I(a) Purchase of
Conveyance

30.00 20.00 9.82 10.18 50.9

tzt. (b) House Bldg.
Advance

40.00 20.00 r.89 l8.lt 90.55

122. (d) Computer Purchase
Advance

2.00 2.00 0.02 1.98 99

123. K0)
K(II)

Honiculture(Cap.)
Civit Enss.(Cao.)

2.W
200.00

2.00
59.00

0.26
27.99

1.74
31.01

87
52.56
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Annexure-III
{Para 1.1s.7.(d)}

statement of heads of account of persistent savings exceeding
50 per cent of revised estimates

tn
S.No. Head of description

account
Year BE RE Actual Savings Percentage

1 D.1.25
(10+2)

Pattern
of Education

2003-o4
2004-05
2005-06

1.00
1.00
0.10
0.10

r.00
0.10
0.10

100.00
100.00
100.00

2. c.12.7 Other
Charges

2W3-04
2004-05
2005-06

32.00
33.00
35.00

32.00
30.00
20.00

10.26
12.15
1.55

21.74
17.85
12.45

67.94
59.50
62.25

3. D.1.2.A.
t2

Labl
Library
Furniture

2003-o4
2004-05
2005-06

1.00
1.00
r.00

1.00
0.20
0.s0 0.06

1.00
0.20
0.44

100.00
100.00
88.00

4. D.1.2.4,t3 Sports
Material

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

1.00
1.00
1.00

2.00
0.20
1.00

2.00
0.20
1.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

5. D.1.4.7 Original
Works
(Cap.)

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

223.N
137.00
102.00

157.00
56.70
54.00

30,42
23.55_

126.58
33.15
54.00

80.62
58.47

r00.00
6. D.2.18.4 Running &

Maintenance
of vans

2003-04
200/,-05
2005-06

1.00
1.00
2.OO

1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
1.00
2.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

7. D.4.2.1.5 Other
charges

2N3-M
2004-05
2005-06

4.00
3.00
4.00

1.00
0.50
4.00

0.17
0.18
0.48

0.83
0.32
3.52

83.00
64.00
88.00

8. D.4.4.48 Civil 2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

30.00
30.00
80.00

75.00
30.00
66.50

17.05

9.42
19.89

57.95
20.58
46.6r

77.27
68.06
70.09

9. D.4.4.8 Purchase of
Equipment

2c0.3-04
2004-05
2005-06

15.00
9.00
9.00

10.00
0.10

r0.00

10.00
0.10

10.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

10. H.t.13 Running &
Maintenance
of Stores

2003-0/.
2004-05
2005-06

4.00
4.50

20.00

5.00
5.50

10.00

0.11
2.M
0.20

4.89
3.46
9.80

97.80
62.91
98.00

ll D.1.5.4 Other
Charges

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

4.50
4.50
2.50

3.30
1.90
2.50

1.10

0.32
t.o7

2.20
1.58
1.43

66.67
83,15
57.20
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Annexure'IV
{Para 1.15.7.A(e)}

Statement of heads of accounts of excess expenditure

Rs. in lakh

S.No. Head of
account

Description BE RE Actual Excess Percentage

I A.1.1 Salary &
Allowances

134.80 140.74 150.02 9.28 6.59

2. c.1.5 Other Charges 8.00 10.00 14.36 4.36 43.6

c.3.8 (iixA) Telephone
Exchange /PBX
Vidyut Bhawan

10.75 1 1.50 16.36 4.86 42.26

4. c.3.8(iii) Forms & Stationary 70.00 40.25 65.94 25.69 63.83

5. C.3.8(viii) Other Items
General

20.00 18.00 2t.ot 3.01 16.72

6. c.7.1 Salary &
Allowances

23.5s 24.48 43.4'7 18.99 '17.57

7. c.8.4 Other Charges 0.40 0.40 12.26 11.86 2965

8. c.t4.6 Running &
Maintenance of
Workshop
Machines

3.00 0.20 3.59 3.39 1695

9. c.15.5 Other Charses 50.00 2.OO 3.02 t.o2 51

10. c.1.1.4 Other Charges 60.00 95.00 96.41 1.41 1.48

l1 D.1.2.A.1 Salary &
Allowances

60t.26 573.6r 666.22 92.61 16.15

t2. D.1.4.1 Salary &
Allowances

817.85 885.33 r0@.16 178.83 20.20

13. D.1.4.6 R.M. Arya Girls
Prv. School-Il

36.00 18.00 30.32 12.32 68.44

14. D.1.4.7.B Bonus 11.49 12.00 13.81 1.81 r5.08

15. D.l.4.e(rxA) Salary &
Allowances

11.06 3,67 8.03 4.36 118.80

16. D.1.4.10 Primary Edn.
Enhancement
Project Non-
Plan(Cao.)

1008.97 r078.94 1t64.20 85.26 '7.9

t7. D.1.6.1 Salary &
Allowances

121.91 110.98 131.67 20.69 t8.64

18. D.t.7.t Salary &
Allowances

5.67 6.22 22.58 16.36 2.63

t9. D.1.11 G.I.A to Navyug
School Society

900.00 820.00 824.54 4.54 0.55

20. D.2.1.12 LTC 3.35 1.55 4.96 3.41 2.20

2t. D.2.2.t Salary &
Allowances

554.03 432.35 585.89 153.54 35.5 r

22. D.2.2.4.1 Salary &
Allowances

230.t8 206.29 230.91 24.62 11.93
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23. D.2.6.13 Running &
Maintenance of
vans

0.25 0.50 1.54 1.04 208

24. D.2.15.13(D Salary &
Allowances

18.73 19.23 29.25 10.02 52.11

25. D.2.17.9 Running &
Maintenance of
vans

3.00 3.00 4.lt 1.11 37

26. D.2.17.17 Bonus 0.07 0.07 10.56 10.49 14985.7t

27. D.4.t.4 MaintenanceGlect.) 8.00 8.60 12.70 4.10 47.67

28. D.4.2.2.1 Salary &
Allowances

28.00 28.05 5t.74 23.69 84.46

29. D.4.6.t Salary &
Allowances

32.73 33.46 48.63 15.17 45.38

30. D.6.7.4 Other Charses(N/P) 5.00 5.00 6.32 t.32 26.4

31. D.7.4 Maintenance of
Indoor Stadium

25.A0 40.00 58.63 18.63 46.58

32. D.8.3 Other Charges 50.00 50.00 68.31 18.31 36.62

33. E.l.l Salary &
Allowances

4261.27 2429.28 3459.72 1030.44 42.42

34. E.60V) Telephones 32.60 35.76 36.90 t.t4 3.19

35. E.8 Bonus 2.72 2.02 45.80 43.78 2167.32

36. F.5 Maintenance Works 55.00 55.00 57.09 2.09 3.8

37. G.2.5 Purchase of Tower
ladders

t2.a0 2.50 8.36 5.86 234.4

38. H.1.6 Repairs &
Maintenance of
vans

35.00 20.00 45.6t 25.61 128.05

39. H.|.7 Other Charses 24t.to 307.03 358.36 51.33 16.72

40. H.1.8 Original
Works(Cao.)

1755.00 329.90 354.39 24.49 7.42

41. H.|.14 Ex-gratia 26.77 8.34 11.93 3.59 43.05

42. H.2.4 Maint. of Works 540 500 665.2r 165.21 33.04

43. H.3.1 Salary &
Allowances

178.76 148.68 t73.48 24.80 16.68

M. H.3.4 Other Charges 7.00 2.50 5.98 3.48 139.2

45. K.Itr Electrical(Cap.) 450.00 450.00 595.93 145.93 32.43
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Annexure-V
(Para 2.8.2.1)

List showing works of original nature booked under head of account
ARMO Building during the period 2003-2006.

S.No Agreement
No.

Name of Work Total Cost
(inRs.)

BM-I Division (Agreements)

I
1U2003-04 Installation Of 25 H.P. Motor Pump at S.P. Mukerjee

Swimmins Pool
96,485

2.
13t2003-04 Installation of 7.5 H.P. Pump at S.P. Mukerjee Swimming

Pool.
95,937

3. 36t2003-04 Antitermite treatment in the basement of Palika Kendra. 62,146
4. 49t200.3-04 Replacement of damaged rolline shutters under sub-Div-Il 82,454

5.
100/2003-M P/F M.S. railing on boundary wall of Bapu Dham Housing

Complex.
1,38,148

6.
09t2003-04 Construction of room for the handicapped at the entry of

Palika Kendra.
64880

7.
14t2003-0/. Replacement of damaged running PVC rain water pipe in

Palika Dham
78116

8.
24t2003-0/ Water proofing treatment at mezzanine floor above dispensary

Palika Kendra
124320

9.
34t2003-04 Resurfacing at internal approach and opening space at Bapu

Dham Complex
324375

10.
38t2003-04 Replacement of broken door shutters at Aurangzeb Lane

school
12340

l1 4U2003-M Providing anti termite treatment at R.K.Ashram Mare 68772
12. 68t2W3-0/, Providing anti termite treatment in Kitchner Road School. 99285
13. 85t2003-04 Anti-termite treafinent at Sr.Sec.School, Bapu Dham 99407

14.
88/2003-04 Replacement of damaged doors & shutters at Bapu Dham

Housing Complex
84490

15.
tou2m.3-04 Replacement of damaged AC sheet with red stone slab etc. in

Homeopathic Dispensary, Tuelak Crescent
72933

16. to2/2m3-04 Replacement of broken windows etc. at Bapu Dham 845r9

17.
126t2003-04 Replacement of damaged sanitary and drainage system at

Palika Dham -

55643

18. 127t2003-04 Replacement of damqged RCC Chajla at SBS Place. 90306
19. t3U2m.3-04 Providing Anti treatment at Palika Niketan Housins Complex. tozt60
20.

48t2004-05 Prov. M.S. railing around sitting areas of Water body at T.K.
Garden.

43683

21.
5u2004-05 Replacement of flush door and steel wire public in toilet

windows at Swati Girls Hostel.
68547

22.
08/2004-05 Repair/Replacement of Motor pumps under Jaffary square

service centre.
65793

23.
17t2004-05 P/F M.S. cupboard shutters at M.S. Grills etc. in Auto-work

shop Mandir Marg
52095

24.
3312004-Os Anti Termite treatment in labs of N.P. Girls Sr. Sec. School,

Gole Market
104,587

25.
47/2N4-05 Providing fixing of sign boards in various buildings under

T.K. Indoor Stadium S/Center.
5Ml9
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26. 66/2m4-05 P/F Sign Boards in various Housing Complexes, S"t oot,
under Edward Square S/cenre

49739

27.
85t2m4-0s Providing Chamber for tubewell, fUrobi Ghat No.l,4,5j 6

GWs Vishwa Const.)
43593

28. 89t2m4-0s P/F Desh bastner to the existing granite store at palika
Kendra

115944

29.
74t2004-Os P/F Sign boards in various Housing Complex & schools under

Mandir Marg S/centre.
50507

30.
65t2N4-05 Replacement of damaged W.C. & door shutt€r ir L.B. Sadan

H.complex.
81644

31.
82/2W4-05 Replacement of Heat Exchanger for warm up pool of SpM.

Pool complex.
104321

32.
58t2ftt4-Os P/F Sign Boards in various school under Shivaji Stdm.

S/centre
62596

33.
05/2004-05 P/F. Poly vinyle tiles flooring, Venetian blinds erc. in SO,

SE(E) Rooms
68863

34.
23/2W4-0s Replacement of damaged bhatti & drain washing tub at Dhobi

GhatNo.4&6
6so52

35.
80/2004-05 hoviding anti-termite treatment in Hanuman Road Service

Centre
95281

36.
96t2N4-O5 Construction of Addl. Under ground water storage tank at

T.K.Garden
.71800

37.
98/2W4-05 Providing anti-termite treatment at N.P.Pry.School, Mandir

Marg
99976

38.
12012003-04 Providing anti-termite treatment in media centre and charge

room at T.K.Garden
91340

39.
29t2W5-06 Prov./fixing ceramic tiles etc. in the room of E.E( Elect.)

!{q!an Singh Place
77 589

40.
36t2W5-06 Clearing of Blockage sewer line under Mandir Marg service

centre
26234

41. 76/2N5-06 Replacement of G.I. pipe line in T.K. Garden 153126

42.
3U2W5-06 Providingflaying G.I. Pipes for steel Gate at sector-xl, Exm.

Rohini
t2r4M

Total 3600849

BM-II Division (Agreements)

I 165l2W3-A4 Providing & fixing display board in'B' Ayenue school at
Saroiini Naear.

73934

2 t93t2W3-U Providing and fixing sign boards at Electric Sub-station
Service centre and dispensaries under sub-Div-Il (BM-II)

r30628

J 51/2N3-M hoviding parapet wall in existing garage roof at Palika gam,
Saroiini Nasar.

65325

4 76t2N3-O4 Providing automatic pump system and water level indicator at
Barat Ghar. East Kidwai Nasar.

10t123

5 30t2m3-0/. P/F Collapsible shutters and MS sheet cupboard in OPD, CPH
Moti Bash.

123244

6 88/2003-04 Const. of temp room and Toilet for flat no.T-l ESS
Aurobindo Marg.

135946

,7 28/2W3-M Replacement of sanitary fitting and brick work at N.P.Co.ed
School L.B.Nagar

96506

8 1o312003-04 Anti termite treatment at Co-ed. School Kidwai Nagar 6fino

151



Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2006

BM.m (Division ) (Agreements)

5312003-04 Replacement of sanitary fittings wood doors & flooring tiles

at school of Mod Bag

47918

l0 t8'7 t2003-04 Renovation of toilets of N.P.Co.ed school East Kidwai
Nasar

67238

11 r96t2003-U ReDlacement of GI pipe at Pandara Road '72432

t2 2t5t2m3-04 hoviding & fixing of sign boards at various housing

complexs

94',7 51

13 08/2004-05 P/F sisn. boards at Aligani Housing complex 134708

14 r 2512004-05 hoviding Anti-termit€ teatment in Navyug school Vinay
Marq (Spl. Job).

1 17135

l5 57 t2U],1-05 Providing PVC overhead tanks and sanitary fitting at type-I

flats East Kidwai NaAar.

ll5629

16 76t2004-05 P/L Kota stone slabs at drive way in Type-V flats at Satya

Sadan and D-IVI75 Chankaya Puri.
1349r 8

t7 l8/2004-0s Improvement to toilet blocks attached with servant Qrs. Of
flats No.2tr5 and 21176, Lodhi cotony (Sh. V. Narula)

107788

18 57 t2$4-O5 Suppty and fixing of submersible monoblock pump set (5HP)

at N.P. Co-ed. Sec. School lndhi Estate.

27445

19 22t2005-06 P/F M.S. Railhg over existing compound wall of Type-I Qrs.
Vinav Mars.

118718

20 3/2005-06 Prov./Fixing M.S. Grill & Misc. repair work & toilets opening
at Ansari Ngr. School.

109148

2t 36t2005-06 hoviding of informatory sig. boards at Yaswant place,

service center.

10108

22 5'7 t2W5-06 Replacement/repair of Motor pump & accessories under
Malcha Marg S/centre.

104192

23 t70t20[5-06 Renovation of toilets blocks in Qr. No.1/V Palika Vihar. 38270

24 '15t2005-06 Rubbing, polishing, replacement of broken sanitary fittings at
Barat Ghar-Alieani.

100209

25 s1/2005-06 Providing & fixing glazed tiles in the walls of Homeopathic
Dispensarv at MultVstorey, Aligani (Sh. Surinder Pal)

379t4

Total 'trrEr11

I 105/2003-04 Replacement of damaged vertical pipes for drainage system at
Palika Parkins

111222

2 5?,2003-O4 P/F sheet cover in the service opening of false ceiling at
Palika Bazar.

I 11408

3 90t2003-o4 Replacement of pump sets for filter water supply at Palika
Bazal.

8',1372

4 to2/2$3-M Providing Anti termite treatment in shop of Palika Bazar
Extn. Mkt.

82r 80

5 079t2W3-04 Replacement of sewerline near Euro chamber at Palika
Parkinq.

41632

6 87 t2003-04. Replacement/repair of motor pumps & accessories under Sub-
division.-I

134837

't 11512003-M. Replacement of 10 HP monoblock submersible pump sets at
M.S. Place.

80299

8 44t2U)4-O5 Raisins the heisht of svmnasium atP.R. lane. 54681

9 68/2004-05 P/F aluminum windows/doors shutters etc. at N.P. Pry. School
Pandara Park.

136972
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l0 83t2004-05 Computerization of Birth/Death system at Babar road. 48513
11 75t2004-05 P/F aluminum partitions in Telephone Exchange at Vidyut

Bhawan.
123233

t2 90/200/,-05 Replacement of damaged G.I. pipeline at Type-I& II flars at
Kaka Nasar.

s6676

13 s3t2w5-06 P/F of porta cabin at entry gate for two wheelers of Palika
Parking.

31140

l4 1U2004-05 P/F Water level controller in sample of P.BazarlPalika
Parking etc.

1 14780

15 t7t2w4-05 Construction of small store near shop No.5. Palika Parkine. 51541
t6 t3t2N4-05 Replacement of damaged M.S. Chequered plates at B-2

Palika parkine
66970

t7 1512004-05 P/F ceramic glazed tiles on walls & stair case of Y.Place. 87203
l8 33t2W4-05 Providing rubber sets at Pump House, Palika Parking Palika

Bazar etc.
60502

t9 48t2004-05 P/F shaft doors with iron grills in Type-IV & tr flats Golf
Links sadan

90733

20 6t2004-0s Replacement of damaged broken RCC slab with PFRC slabs
at Palika parking.

l 17031

2I 34t2004-05 Repair/Replacement of G.I. sheet tray under expansion joints
in Palika parkins.

56r66

22 93t2W4-05 Replacement of sewerline at HCM lane flats. 98868
23 11312004-os P/F G.I. Tray under leakage train ceiling at Palika bazaar and

K.G. Mare.
52t24

24 52t2004-05 Anti termite treatment PSOI Nehru Park 83269
25 66t2W4-05 Anti termite treatment in the flats of Aditya Sadan Housing

comolex
97446

26 0l/2005-06 Replacement of damaged & chocked sewerline in P.R. lane
Orts.

71923

27 06t2w5-06 Cleaning, deslisting of shaft mainhole etc. under Kaka Nagar,
S.centre.

33574

28 39t2005-06 P/F Signage boards at various housing complexes under Sub-
Divn.-III

56791

29 5U2005-06 Replacement of A.C. sheet & false ceiling in Vidwt Bhawan. 84382
30 41t2005-06 Replacement of wooden partition with Aluminum partition

for SDC room at Palika Parking.
148571

Total z72639

BM-I Division(Work 0rders)

1 0U2003-04 Providing/fixing vertical ventilation at Poly Clinic SBS Place,
(Parasaon Business System)

24076

2 03t2003-o4 Providing of Bamboo Zaffary at the terrace of F.No.24
Greater Kailash R.O Secy. NDMC.

236/,6

j 1U2003-04 Providing/fixing PVC door/shutter of WC Bath in Palika
Awas, R.K. Marg

24913

4 3U2003-04 Providing/fixing of signage boards in schools at Malcha
Mars.

24543

5 34t2003-04 Prov. M.S. railing in boundary wall near pump house at
Palika Dham Housing Complex.

4'1974

6 24t2W3-M Anti-termite treatment at 48 Ashoka Road. 24596
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BM-II Division-(Work Orders)

1 46t2W3-M Improvement of drainage system of Patika Niketan Housing
Complex.

24377

8 t3t2m3-04, P/F Almn. strip over atumn. grill at International Inoculation
Centre. Mandir Marq.

t3'728

9 38/2N3-O4 P/F Black boards in Bapu Dham school 20r67
l0 6t2W3-04 P/F Rollins shutter & ceramic tiles in Poly Clinic, SBS Mars 14684

11 2U2W4-05 Renovation of toilets at Anchal School 2luN
12 58/2004-05 Providinq/fixing virtified tiles in the room of C.E (C ) 19265

13 70t20o4-05 Providine Tiles in the room of CE-tr Palika Kendra. 40725
t4 35t2N4-O5 P/F informatory disptay boards on various buildings under

Jaffery square Service centre.
24894

l5 33t2N4-O5 Repair/Replacement of motor pump at Palika Dham
H.Complex.

14872

l6 2612004-O5 Replacement of damaged slice valve & suction wheels at T.K.
Garden.

14t29

l7 3t/2N4-O5 Hirins of two nos. of JCBs at Mandir Mars, S/Centre. 19000
18 6',7 /2005-06 Replacement of broken poly sheet, roofrng at 36- Mahadev

Road.
390000

l9 47 n00s-06 P/F Vitrified tiles & Venetian blinds in Room No.1317 of Dir.
(E) Palika Kendra (Sh. Ashok Kumar)

43339

20 46t2ws-M P/F display boards in Poly clinic SBS Marg (Sh. Rajinder
Kumar)

13628

2t 96/2005-06 P/F IWS. sheet covem on under ground water tanks under
Edward square service Center

2036'7

Total 863927

I
24/2N3-O4 Replacement of defective surgical Mixer in O.T. of CPH Moti

Bagh
144.06

2 25/2m3-04 P/F Porta cabin for Police Assistance at Entry Gate of CPH
Moti Bagh.

41058

3 29/2N3-O4 Providing AC sheet shed at Ram Lila stage at PR Lane. 50046
4 40/2N3-O4 Renovation of attached toilet at Type-Mlat No.I above ESS

Golf link.
21564

5 2012w3-M Raising of Parapet wall at Flat No.-I Tvoe-IV. Golf Link. 60986
6 8912W3-04. Construction of additional toilet block and repair to existing

toilet block at ESS Begam Zaidi Moti Bagh
s0972

7 69t2W3-04 Improvement in old ground of newly constructed gym at PR
lane (lVUs Neet Kamal)

50320

8 74t2003-M Renewing glass panes and fixing glazed tiles at Barat Ghar,
Lodhi Colony.

4{J328

9 94t2N4-05 Repair of damage floor at F-I Type-fV Golf link sadan 49318
10 to/2u)4-05 Replacement of damaged tiles in Barat Ghar, t-odhi colony. 20s15
ll t5l20n,4-05 Providing & fixing false ceiling in the rooms at Auto-work

shop, Laxmibai Nagar.
24387

t2 03t2w4-05 Providing of fxing gale at Central Mkt. East Kidwai Nagar. 24855
l3 04t2w4-05 Providing, fixing door closer, floor polishing replacement of

W.C. & bath door, khunti, mixer etc. at CWC Matemity
Hospital Lodhi Colony

24805

t4 2',7 /2N4-O5 Supply of submersible pump set for borewell at Indira
Niketan Girls Hostal, Laxmibai Nagar.

1491I

t54



Annual Audit Report of NDMC of 2N6

l5 oa2w4-o5 hoviding & fixing ceramic glazed tiles at Central Market,
East Kidwai Nagar.

24917

l6 54t20[.4-05 Renovation of Kitchen block at Communitv Hall at S.p_

Marg.
32706

t7 05/2N4-05 P/F signage boards at ESS Aligani and No.2 and Trisri Hostel 24275
l8 gl2w-05 P/F Gate at Recrc4lion Hall, Aliganj 9563
t9 l0/2005-06 Replacement of damaged doors, shutters & cup boards in

Sarojini Nagar Q.No. I 8.
21380

20 28t2W5-06 Providing fiber glass sheets cover shaft and repair of damaged
_i!$ery at PSOI

22698

2t 3 8/2005-06 P/F fibre glass sheet, sun shade and grill in ventilator etc. at
V- 10 Satya Sadan.

l4?81

22 54t2W5-06 P/F Wooden beadine & Mfuor in PSOI Ch. Puri. 14629
t5 l8/2005-06 Construction of brick partition of walls at T/S Aliganj

qqmmunity Hall & Mandir (Aliganj) Balance work.
11115

t3t2w5-06 Providing & fixing 02 Additional submersible pump at UG
tank of T/S & D/S Alieani.

42625

25 39t2W5-06 Renovation of office unit D.4.320 at 3d Floor. SBS Place 2440t
Total 739961

BM-III Divislon (Work Ordem)

1 03t2003-u Replacement of damaged flooring, providing drainage and
other Misc. works at Palika Parking

88291

2 t5t2w3-0/. Providing & fixing Aqua guard Hi-flow water fitter-cum-
Durifier at Palika Bazar.

56640

3 59D$3-M hoviding & fixing wash basins in the office of EE,AE, DA &
HD at Palika Parkins CP ND.

23285

4 89nN3-U P/F anti skid ceramic tiles in toilets at V-12 Satva Sadan. 3738
5 55t2N3-U Augmentation of sewerline at ESS Netaii Naear t467 5

6 $nN3-M Providing Stainless steel platform at L.N. Bhawan and C.L.
Buildinc.

24749

7 10u2w3-u Lifting of Building malba/rubbish from basement and ground
floor of Lok Navak Bhawan.

24995

8 4tnN3-U Providing and Fixing informatory sign. Boards at Palika
Bazar and Mohan Sinsh place.

13587

9 tot2003-u Pmviding & fixing aluminum portion for the office of Supdt.
Tech (E) at Palika Bazar.

49351

l0 46/2N3-04 Providing fixing glass panes on the tables in the office of
J.E's. DA and diarins bmnch

14386

u l8/2003-04 Providing & fixing display Boards, making boards & looking
in CBM diY. at Palika Parkins.

14977

t2 06/2W3-M P/F Hydrolic door closers at Mohan Singh place due to fire
reouk€ment.

2t842

t3 04t2004-05 hov. & fixing water storage tank in fire conhol room and
replacement of broken glass panes of fire conEol room &
hydrant of Palika Bazar.

14927

t4 24t2004-05 Replacement of damaged missing fittin8 in toilets and
providing missing BCI pipes and fitting in shaft Lok Nayak
Bhawan.

24844

l5 4912@4-05 P/F Photo luminescent, Sign. Boards at Chander-Lok and
I-ok Nayak Bhawan.

24318
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l6 58/2004-05 Providing spiltoons h common area and staircase at Chander

Lok Blds.
t42U

l7 06t2N4-05 Providing & fixing Retro reflective sign. Boards for fire
control room at Palika Bazar, Parking and M. Singh Place.

24601

I8 07 t2w4-05 Providing masonry chambers for hydrants on the roof of
Palika Parkine, Palika Bazar.

t3428

l9 3U2UJ4-05 P/F vertical Fabric/Venetian blind in the room of A/c branch

of EE (BM-II) at 3'd Floor, Mohan Singh place.
14338

20 1u2004-o5 P/F Ceramic glazed tiles and gmnite stone on Hanuman

Mandir sub-way
16007

2l t9/2W4-05 P/F Aluminum Danition, Y3 Satya Sadan. 24028

22 za2u)4-o5 Prov. Aluminum partition & Venetian blinds etc. R.No.304 &
305 SBS Place.

23128

23 3U2004-O5 P/F Aqua Guard & shifting water center IIIrd Floor, MS
Place.

2t221

24 39/2005-06 Fabrication & Fixing MS gate at the entrance of N.P. Coed
Sec. School, Lodhi Estate.

20554

25 0l/2005-06 Providing adequate drinking water supply arangements at
TyDe-V flat ESS Golf link.

38001

Total 62/.tt5
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Annexure-VI
(para 2.8.3.1)

List showing deviation of actual expenditure with reference to tend€red cost

(Amount in Rs.)

{o.
Agreement

No.
Name of work Tendered

Cost
Admissible
deviation limit
(2OVo of
contract value
or Rs.20,fiX)
whicheveris
lover)

Total
Amount
Admissible

Actual
Exp.

Excess
Exp.

}M.I
1. t0u2m4-

05
Providing false ceiling at various floor
of Palika Kendra

269416 20000 289416 343t',78 53762

2. tu2N4-O5 Providing false ceiling at 3d Roor,
Palika Kendra

t s 1000 20000 171000 194611 236t 1

Tot!l 77373

BM-II
I t 65/03-04 P/f Display Boards in V-Avenue

School. Saroiini Nasar.
55930 lll86 67tt6 13934 6818

2 59/03-04 Wwashiog, distempering and painting
at CWC. H. Comolex. I-odhi Colony

1667 t4 20000 1867 t4 t9'1232 t0518

3 t93l03-o4 P/F Sign. Boards at ESS Service
Centers and Dispenseries

94619 \8924 I 13543 130628 r7085

4 30t03-(Y P/F Collapsible shutter & MS sheet

cuD boards at CPH. Moti Bash
9'7324 r 9465 I16789 123244 6,155

5 88/03-04 Construction of temporary room and
toilet for flat No.l, ESS, Arbindo
Mars.

105256 20000 125256 135946 10690

6 08/05-06 Addl./Atteration in operation ihreater,
Moti Basb.

269459 20000 289459 308344 t8{t85

,7
08/04-05 P/F Sign. Boards at Aligarj H.

ComDlex
96685 1933'l tt6022 134708 18886

8 t 0t /()4-05 Replacement of wooden doors,
shufters etc at Vinay Mars

72914 14583 8749'7 96387 8890

9 57lM-O5 Providing PVC overhead tanks and
sanitarv fittinEs at East Kidwai Nasar.

94146 18829 1t29',75 115629 2654

10 76,/04-05 P/F Kota stone slab at Satya Sadan,

C-lunakva Puri.
99008 19802 I r8810 134918 16108

ll 96/04-05 Repair of motoN and accessories under
Inmi Bai Nasar

90438 18088 108526 130445 2r919

t2 18/04-05 Imp. to toitet block attached widr
Servant Otrs.. lrdhi Colonv

91635 t8327 tw962 107788 2114

08/M-05 P/F sicn boards at Aligani H. Complex 96685 1933't I tfi22 134708 rtt686

t4 l7105-06 Repair and Maintenaoce of Residential
/Non-residential buildings under l,odhi
Road Service Center

85084 1'7017 r 02101 t06t'12 4071

l5 75l05-06 Rubbing, polishing & replacement of
broken sanitary fittings at Barat Ghar,
Alisani

68362 13612 82034 r 00209 18175

Total r82Ull
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BM-rII 2003-06

I '70/2W3-0/. Washing, painting,
distemDerins at SatYa Sadan

95672 t9134 I 14806 131003 t6rg't

2. 87t2N3-M Replacement of motor pump
under sub-division II

96640 19328 115968 134837 18869

3. 19t2N3-O4 Repairing of pump sets at 82
l,evel, Palika Parking & Palika
Bazar

94450 I8890 113340 129427 16087

4. 5t2004-05 Repair of damaged flmring at
Palika Parkins

102000 2oofi) 122xfi 120806 tt94

5 68t2U)4-O5 P/F aluminium windowVdoors
shutters etc. at N.P.Primary
School. Pandara Park

I t197 6 20000 131976 t36972 4996

6. 35t2UJ4-05 Replacement of damaged
wooden door with aluminum
door at Palika Bazar

t@822 20000 129822 t35254 s432

7. 38/2004-05 Repair of
monoblocldsubmersible pump
at Palika Bazar

97146 19549 |7295 133173 15878

8. 29DA)4-O5 Additior/alteration of of HA-
cum-Accountant Room at
Palika Parking

t18234 2ff)00 138234 152407 14173

9. 36/2004-05 Repair of plaster/flooring at
82 level Palika Parkine

99106 19821 11892',1 122075 3148

10. 59/2005-06 Overhauling/rcpairing of
submersible pump at Palika
Bazar

780/.9 15610 99659 l04l0l tM42

Total 106416
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Annexure-VII
(Para2.8.7.2\

Details of material issued without complaints

S.No. Name of Service
Centre/Division

No.of days on which material was issued
without anv comDlaint Details of material issued

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Total
BM-I Division

1 Hanuman Lale 4 3 6 13

3.5 cement bags, 2 GI union, 7.5
mtrs. GI pipe, I 6.5 litres paint, 2
PTMT push cocks.

2 Palika Kendra 4 2 5 ll

14 cement bags, l0 door stoppers,
one GI socket, PTMT push cock,
30 ke. distemDer.

3 Jaffery Square 3 4 4 11

8.5 cement bags, 2 bibcocks,6
stoD cocks. 4 litres Daint.

4 Mandir Marg 4 0 3 7

21.5 cement bags, 528 tiles, 3

brass cocks.

5 Shivaii Stadium 0 '7 0
,7

38 litres paint, one iron bib cock,
I bag cement.

6 Edward Square I 4 0 5

I cement bag, 3 GI nipples, 12
mtrs. GI DiDe. 7 socket 15 mm.

7 Rohini H. Complex 2 2 1 5

I cement bag, 15 kg. distemper, 4
brass stop cocks, 2 GI Union, 2
Socket NiDDles.

8 T.K. Garden 0 I 0 I
11 GI bib cocks, l0 plastic bib
cocks.

Total 18 23 19 60

BM-II Division

I Saroiini Nasar 5 0 0 5
4 brass Stop cocks, 2 GI Tee, 28 litres
oaint. 4 PVC bib cocks. 5 elbow.

2 Moti Baeh 5 I 2 8

6.5 cement bags, 2 bib cocks,
11.75 Mtr. GI pipe.

3 Malcha Marg I 4 1 6
17 litres paint, 2 looking minors,
2.9 mtrs. GI DiDe, 3 GI unions.

4 Bapu Dham 4 I 0 5

6 cement bags, 12 litres paint, 5

bib cocks. 19 MS plues. 12 GI Ts.

5 Yashwant Place I 2 I 4
12 litres paint, 2 stop cocks, 4
power bolts

6 Palika Bhawan 2 2 I 5

4 cement bags, 3 metres GI pipe,

30 litres paint, 3 PTMT cocks.

7 Laxmibai Nacar 0 0 5 5 4 cement bass. 2 sliding bolts.

8 Lodhi Road 2 2 1 5

3.66 mtrs. glass panes,2.5 meter
GI pipes, 35 litre paint, 4 PVC bib
cocks.

9 {lieani 1 3 0 4
18 cement bags, 68 litres paint, 20
PVC bib cocks, 132 alaz.edtiles.
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Total 2t t5 11 47

BM-III DiYision

1 Kaka Nagar 6 I 2 9

2 cement bags, 16.35 Meter GI
Pipes, 12 Kg. dry distemper, 16

GI sockets, 13 GI etbows, 3

aluminum handles.

2 Sanqali Mess 8 I 2 11

1.5 cement bags, 18 lhs. Paint, 7
mtrs. SCI pipe,22 Gl bands, 13

GI Tees & 8 GI valves.

3 Golf Link 4 3 0 7

1.75 cement bags, 22 GI Nipples,
5 GI sockets, 27 GI elbows, 9 GI
Tees.

4 Vidyut Bhawan 2 I 2 5

3 GI pipes, 7 PTMT push cocks,
50 kg. samosam, 11 GI nipple, 5

GI elbows. 12 bib cocks.

5 Chanderlok Building 5 4 5 t4

4 cement bags, 17 MS handle,
18.15 meter GI pipes, one looking
miror. 2 litres Daint.

6 Tees Jan. Lane 5 0 0 5

38 bag cement, 29 GI Ts, 3 GI
reducer.

't Palika Bazar 3 I 3 7

2.5 cement bags, 13 GI Nipples,
16 GI elbows, 69 mtrs. GI pipe,
84 litre paint.

8 Aditya Sadan 3 3 2 8

6.10 mrs. GI pipe, 3 GI sockets,
I I GI elbows, 7 GI nipples, 3 GI
Ts.

Total 16 t4 66
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Annexure-VIII
(Para 3.9.3.1)

List showing splitting of works on agreement basis

s.
No.

Agreement no. &
date

Name of the \ ork Name of agency Amount (Rs.)

I 24 dt. M.08.02 Painting of steet
tabular poles

IWs Goyal
Enterprises

190013

2 26 dt. 07 .08 .02 -do- -do- 175000
3 27 dt. 07 .08 .02 -do- M/s Bansal

Traders
r 94818

Total 559831

4 19 dt. 22.05.O3 Providing & fixing
of SMC Junction
boxes on street
lieht Doles

IWs Fairdeal
Elect. Co

186900

5 20 dt.22.05.03 -do- M/s Aman
Elecnicals

18720o

Total 374100
6 25 dt. t7 .06.03 -do- lvUs Kapila

Enqineers
t70281

7 26 dt. 17.M.03 -do- IWs Fair Deal
Elect. Co.

152635

Total 322916

8 28 dt. 24 .06 .03 -do- IWs Kapila
Engineers

151950

9 32 dt. 30.06.03 -do- -do- 1898,14

Total 341794

10 03 dt. 29.04.04 Replacement of
steel tabular poles

lv[/s Arcee
Tradine Com.

I r0825

1l 0,1.dt.29.U.04 -do- -do- t65293

Total 276118

t2 64 dt. 23.12.04 Dressing of street
lisht poles

M/s Goel Elect.
Work

r61885

l3 65 dr.24.12.M -do- lv7s Kamal
Electricals

181480

Total 343365

14 67 dt.28.12.04 -do- IWs Shubham
Elect. Works

194499

15 68 dt. 3l .12.04 -do- M/s Goel Elect.
Works

193805

Total 37E3M
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16 34 dt.20.12.05 Dressing of street
lieht noles

M/s Arcee
Tradins Com.

193664

17 35 dt.26.r2.O5 -do- M/s R.G. Engg.
& Associate

18837 4

t8 37 dt.27 .r2.O5 -do- M/s Kamal
Electricals

185279

19 38 dt.2'.1 .t2.O5 -do- M/s Goyal
Entemrises

r936l0

20 39 dt.27 .12.05 -do- -do- 167391

Total 928318
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Annexure-IX
(Para 3.9.3.1)

List showing splitting of works on worl/supply order basis

s.
No.

Work/ supply
order no. &
date

Name of work Name of agency Amount

(in Rs.)
I 12 dr.

09.07.0r
Painting cleaning and

numbering of street
lisht ooles

M/s Vardan Associates 20280

2 13 dt.
09.07.01

-do- M/s Seema Associates 44230

14 dt.
10.07.01

-do- lWs Goel Elect. Works 49880

Total 114390

4 16 dt.
12.07.01

Providing halogen and

metallic light around
Pakistan High
Commission

lWs Sarswati Enterprises 43840

5 t7 dt.t2.07.ol -do- M/s Delhi Tent & Furniture
House

38520

Total 82360

6 30 dr.13.09.01 Requirement of acrylic
cables of HPSV street
lieht fittine

IWs Twinkle Industries 75000

7 3l dt 13.09.01 -do- -do- 22000

Total 97000

8 44 dt.l2.ll.O1 Suoolv of Ignitors N{/s Twinkle Industries 10800

9 45 dt.
t2.1l.ol

-do- -do- r 0800

Total 21600

10 46 dt.
12.11.01

Supply of lamp IWs Arcee Trading CorP. 9800

l1 47 dt.lz.ll.ol Supply of choke -do- 23814

t2 48 dt.
12.11.01

Supply of lamp -do- r0729

Total 44343

13 5 dr.09.04.02 Painting of street light
ooles

M/s Bansal Traders 49800

t4 6 dt.l2.o4.o4 -do- M/s Goyal Enterprises 48920

l5 8 dt.15.04.02 -do- lWs Seema Associates 10730

Total 1094s0
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l6 l7 dt.
03.06.02

Purchase of lamp lWs Sumer Enterprises 14700

l7 18 dt.
05.06.02

-do- IWs Arcee Trading Corp. 12620

Total 27320

18 52 dt.
18.t2.02

Supply of PVC wire lWs Arcee Trading Corp. 14930

t9 53 dt.18.12.02 Supply of frosted glass -do- t4750

Total 29680

20 74 dr.
2t.03.03

Supply and fixing of
road signs

IWs Glow Ads. 44680

2t 76 dt.
21.03.03

-do- IWs Bakshi Elect. Co. 14880

Total s9560

22 75 dt.2t.O3.O3 Dismantling
erection of Road
Pillar

and
Light

lWs Kapila Engg. 30638

23 78 dt.24.03.03 -do- -do- 11216

Total 41854

24 I dt.23.04.03 Supply of prefix covers lWs Fairdeal Elect. Co. 49812
25 2 dt.25.04.03 -do- M/s Goyal Enterprises 48300

Total 98112

26 76 dt.t1 .ll.o3 Suoplv of lamp lvl/s Arcee Tradine Com 49250
27 77 dt.t7 .11.03 -do- -do- 41500

Total 907s0

28 85 dt 09.03.05 Supply of PVC Tapes M/s.A.S.Electricals 48585
29 87 dt.

10.03.05
-do- IWs Arcee Trading Corp. 46875

Total 9s460

30 87 dt.
10.01.06

-do- lWs Capcitech Engg. Pvt. Ltd. 47400

3l 89 dt.
10.01.06

Supply of metal holide
choke

lWs Arcee Trading
Com.

41400

Total 88800

32 93 dt 17.01.06 Supply of materials IWs Kamal Electricals 9600
33 95 dt 18.01.06 Supply of GLS lamp M/s Fair Deal Electricals 49500

Total 59100
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Annexure-X
(Para 4.9.8.1)

Statement showing details of violation of terms and conditions of licence deed

S.No. Premises Nature of
irresularities

Remarks

I Shops No.l15,
117,t23,126,
Palika Bazar

Non-adherence to fire
safety measures.

Allottees of shops constructed wooden loft, which
was against the fire safety measures. But no action
had been taken by the Department upto 3l March
2006.

2. Shop No. M-13,
M-43 Palika
Bhawan, and,25,
42,49,127 Pallka
Bazar

Non-renewal of
licence.

M-13:- The allottee of the shop had not applied for
renewal of licence as of 31 October 2006 while he
should have applied for renewal before 60 days of
expiry of the term. No action was also taken by
the Department.
M-43:- Renewal had not been made since
9 August 1999 and Deparrment failed to ger the
shop vacated.
25, Palika Bazar:- Term expired on 23 November
1983. Arrears due Rs.83010. No action was taken
by the Department as of 3l October 2006.
42, Pallka Bazar:- Licence deed expired on 8
January, 2001. No further renewal was made and
Department had not taken any action. File last put
up on 30 December 2003.
49, Palika Bazar:- Renewal was pending. Neither
allottee had applied for renewal nor any action was
taken bv the Department as of 31 October 2006.
127, Palika Bazaar- Term expired. Neither allottee
applied for the renewal of licence nor any action
was initiated by the Department.

3. Shop No.9, Palika
Parking, and
23,133,22 Palika
Bazar

Non-completion of
formalities required
for renewal of licence
deed

Shop No.9 Palika Parking:- Licensee had not
fulfilled the required formalities for renewal as of
31 October2006.

Shop No.23:- Renewal was pending due to non-
fulfillment of formalities. Allottee had requested
for renewal after depositing Rs.3284 vide letter
dated 24 October 2004. But Departmenr failed to
inform the allottee about requisite formalities as
of 3l October2O06.
Shop No.133, Palika Bazar:- Renewal of the
licence was pending due to non-fulfillment of
formalities for renewal.
Shop No.22, Palika Bazar:- Licence expired on
7 April 1997. Transfer case in favour of legal heir
was pending as of 3l October 2006.

4 M-5, Palika
Bhawan and Stall
No.3, Palika
Bazar.

Non-implementation
of the orders of
competent authority
for moving the case

M-5, Palika Bhawan:-_Allottee abandoned the
shop without paying ilrears of Rs. 6.53 lakh. But
no action was taken by Department to recover the
iuTeius.

165



Annual Au.dit Report of NDMC of 2N6

to Estate Officer's
Court for eviction &
recovery.

Stall No.3, Palika Bazar:- Licence of shop was

cancelled on 6 December 1992. Department
moved to EO court for eviction but failed to get

the shops evicted for the last 14 years.

5 50, Palika Bazar Encroachment of
Municipal space

outside the shop.

50 Palika Bazar:- Licence expired on 17 May
1999. Licensee/allottee encroached the Municipal
land on which no action was taken as of
3l October 2006 to remove the encroachment.

Rather, Department had renewed the licence on

deemed renewal basis upto 31 March 2005 inspite
of violation of terms and conditions.

4 M-5, Palika
Bhawan and Stall
No.3, Palika
Bazar.

Non-implementation
of the orders of
competent authority
for moving the case

to Estate Officer's
Court for eviction &
recovery.

M-5, Palika Bhawan:--Allottee abandoned the

shop without paying iurears of Rs. 6.53 lakh. But
no action was taken by Department to recover the

aurears.

Stall No.3, Palika Bazar:- Licence of shop was

cancelled on 6 December 1992. Department

moved to EO court for eviction but failed to get

the shops evicted for the last 14ypqq--
5 50, Palika Bazar Encroachment of

Municipal space

outside the shoP.

50 Palika Bazar:- Licence expired on 17 May
1999. Licensee/allottee encroached the Municipal
land on which no action was taken as of
3l October 2006 to remove the encroachment.

Rather, Department had renewed the licence on

deemed renewal basis upto 31 March 2005 inspite

of violation of terms and conditions.

6. l22,PallkaBazar,
6, CSC Sarojini
Nagar and Stall
no. 11, Palika
Bazar

Submission of forged
documents by the
allottees.

Shop no. 122, Paltka Bazar:- Allottee Sh. Tek

Chand expired on 3 January 1995 but the reply of
show cause notice was received by the Department

on 17 December 1996 with the signature of Sh.

Tek Chand.
Shop no. 6, CSC Sarojini Nagar:- Shop was

allotted to Sh. Arvind Tikoo and & Sh. Ajay
Kumar on 22 December 1981 for which licence

deed was executed. Later on, Sh. Ajay Kumar

made a complaint that Sh. Arvind Tikoo submitted
the documents by forging his signature for which
Ajay Kumar was called upon to appear on

30 August 1982. As per records he did not appear

and complaint was pending as there was no

clarification in this regard in the file. Licence of
shop was cancelled w.e.f. 2l December 1986.

Further, no licence fee was deposited by allottee
and dues amounting toRs.14542 were outstanding

as of 13 October 2005.
Stall no. ll, Palika Bazar:- Shri Ambey Lal
submitted affidavit for dissolution of partnership
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on 18 August 1988 but the same was signed by Sh.
Jasbir Singh. No action was taken by the
Department till 31 October 2006.

1. G-14, Palika
Bhawan

Security Deposit
amounting to Rs.
50596 untraceable &
unforfeited.

Security deposited by allonee Sh. Ravinder Singh
Rekhi was required to be forfeited after
regularization of shop in the name of new partner.
Same was not forfeited due to untracebility of the
said security deposit amount.

8. M-51,52 Palika
Bhawan

Clubbing of shops
and accumulation of
dues.

The allottee entered into partnership in respect of
Shop no. M-51 and 52 unauthorisedly without
making payment of licence fee to the tune of Rs.
6.91 lakh up to March 2005 as per record.

9. 1,2,3,6 XY Block,
Sarojini Nagar,
M-5 Bhagat
Singh Market
4, Hanuman
Temple
22,Gole Market
24,PahkaBazar

Pendency of transfer
cases.

Shop No. 1,2,6:- Transfer cases *"r" p.oAlrrg upto
3l October 2006 from last 2 to 8 years. Rs.lg59
and Rs.4149 were outstanding against shop no
7 and2 respectively.

Shop No.3:- Allotted to Sanjay
l0 October 1991. Appted for
partnership basis but no action was taken till date.
Du-es outstanding were Rs.3ggl7 as of g February
2006.

Lakra on
transfer on

M-5 Bhagat Singh Market.:- Transfer 
"as. 

p"naing
on partnership basis. All documents including
consent and confirmation by original allottee had
been submitted but case was still pending w.e.f.
May 1997 for transfer.
Shop No.4 Hanuman Temple:- T.*rf* 

""*pending. No action was taken upto 3l October
2006 by the Depa4ment.
22 Gole Market:- Transfer case on tegat trelr Uasis
was pending. Licence deed expired on
7 April 1997. No action was initiated for renewal
as of 3l October 2006
24 Paltka Bazar:- Transfer case pencling on
partnership and dissolution basis. No action was
taken upto 3l October 2006 to transfer.

10. G-3, Palika
Bhawan
Stall no. 2, CSC
Hailey Lane

Non-processing of
unit files.

Shop no. G-3, Patika Bhawan:- As per inspection
report, shop remained closed most of the time.
There were outstanding dues of Rs.46296 as on
Jan-2004. Final notice issued on 2 January 2004
for clearance of dues. But file was pending since
2 January 2OO4 till3l October 2006.
Stall no. 2, CSC Hailey Lane:- Strop re."aineA
closed since allotment i.e 13 November 2001.
Show cause notice issued for non-depositing
security. But upto 3l October 2006 no progress
was found in the records.
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58, SBS Place:- Allottee was served show cause

notice on 23 February 2W5, 12 April 2005 and

21 June 2005 for unauthorized construction of four

chambers instead of one chamber approved by

competent authority and for subletting shop to

panel of doctors whereas the shop was allotted for

the trade of chemist. Tilt 31 October 2006, no

further action was taken by the Department'

Violations made bY

the allottees.
58, SBS Place
Shop no. 5, SBS

Place
Stall no. 127,

Connaught circus,
Stall no.1, CSC
Kaka Nagar,
Shop no. 94, SBS
Place,
Shop no. 25, SBS

Place,
tZZ, SSS Place:1 Licence expired on I August

2002 and allottee changed the trade also for which

show cause notice was issued on 9 January 20O4'

Since then no further action was taken by the

Strtt Ntt, CSC Kaka Nagar:- Allottee had

31 October 2006 bY tbe

changed the allotted trade and failed to obtain the

health licence for which show cause notice was

issued on 31 March 2005. On the basis of reply

of alloffee on 19 April 2005 the stall was again

inspected on 16 June 2005 and it was found that

the allottee was dealing in trade other than

originally allotted. No further action was taken till

@e:- Allottee was served

notice on 13 Septermber 2000, 19 April 2005'

i3 May 2OOS und 8 Jon" 2005 for breaking of

RCC Jail and slab near window and letting the

shop to I{/s "Crime Free India Bureau" The

oudtanding amount was Rs'2'53 lakh as on 23

March 2006. Licence expired on 8 June 2004' No

action was taken upto 3l March 2006 by the

for cancellatioq 344-9yicti9n.

ilp No. x, ses ph"". Allottee was allowed the

trade of Restaurant but failed to obtain the Health

licence. Amount of Rs.91308 as of 30 September

2005 was outstanding as zllrears' But no action was

taken till 31 October 2006 by the Department'

@:- The allottee was served

show cause notice on 15 February 2005 for

subletting of shop, change of trade & non-

completi6n of formalities. No action was taken
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Annexure-XI
(Para 9.1)

Details of revenue loss and avoidabre expenditure on vacant staff
quarters

S.No. Quartcr No. Date from
which
lyrng

vacant

Date of
occupancy

Vacant
period

(in
months)

Licence fee
per month

(in Rs.)

Loss of
Licence fee

(itr Rs.)

iHRA pald
(in R&)

Tvpe I
I 137 Bapu Dham 6.2.2003 2.9.03 7 67 469 8033, 242 Bapu Dham 25.2.03 27.10.03 8 67 536 91803 6-CPH Compound Moti

Bagh
5.3.03 8.8..03 5 67 335 5738

4 20 Double Storey, P.R.
Lane

14.2.03 30.10.03 8 67 536 91 80

5 226 Baou Dham 25.8.03 2.5.M 8 67 536 91806 Harilan tsasti 7.4.03 17.12.03 8 120 960 91807 S 2 T/S Alieani 25.2.04 21.10.05 8 67 536 91808 96 Bapu Dham 23.6.04 04.4.05 9 67 603 103289 H 3 CPH, Moti Bash 29.11.05 30.5.06 6 67 402 6885l0 142 Bapu Dham 7.t.M 6.7.M 6 67 402 688511 37, D/S Aliganj 14.5.05 Not
allotted
till date
(Nov
2006)

l8 67

Total

1206

6521

20655

Tvm II twu
I J6, LjWU Lodi Colonv 10.4.04 10.3.0s lt 120

120
1320
1080

150982 8.6.04 4.3.O5 9
3 C-25 Palika Niketan,

R.K. Ashram

12353
23.6.M 25.4.05 l0

6

T

T

153 1530 13725

4 C-26 Palika Niketan,
R.K. Ashram

9.10.04 20.4.05 153

153

918 8235

5 H 3 Palika Niketan, R.K
Ashram

18.12.04 15.7.05 lo7t

Eo

9608

4-Cl21 Peshwa Road 3t.t2.M 5.7.05 120 96087 18, Prithvi Rai Market 14.1.05 24.8.0s 7 153 loTt 96088 1 ES Aurbindo Mars 17.9.05 18.4.06 7 120 840 96089 26.9.05 17.4.06 7 120 840 9608l0 C-41 Palika Kuni l 1.10.05 2'1.4.06 6 153 918 823511 41 CWC Lodhi Colonv 7.lo.o2 19.5.06 7 120 840 960812 C-14 R.K. Puram 29.t2.05 Not allotted
rill
(Nov.2fi)6)

ll 120 1320 15098

13 B-8 R.K. Puram 6.9.A --do--- 26 120 3t20 35685t4 B 7 R.K. Puram 25.8.U ---do--- 27 120 3240 37058l5 9 R. K. Puram, Palika
Niklan

9.12.o5 ---do-- l1 120 1320 15098

Total 20266 21E233

I E 25 Palika Niketan 15. I l.o2 29.5.03 6 239 1434 148502 S 3 Type III Lodi
Colony

31.1 .03 5.9.03 8 781 1445 19800

., Flat No 55, Itr, Aditya
Sadan

5.5.03 27.3.O4 9 245 2205 )J)1<

4 2 South Mkt. East
Kidwai Nasar

27.3.O4 2.9.M 6 l8l 1086 14850

5 F 2, CWC Lodi Colonv 10.4.04 1.5.05 t2 221 2652 29700
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6 20 Aditya sadan 30.4.M t4.2.05 9 181 t629 22275

38 Nitiya Sadan 30.4.04 i9.3.0s 9 181 t629 222'75

8 D 22 Palika Niketan 6.5.04 2.3.05 10 239 2390 24'750

9 Flat No.5 South Market
Kidwai Ngr.

2t.5.O4

2rto4

16.1r.M 6 181 1086 14850

15.2.05 8 22t 1768 r9800
10 F 2 Naroii Nagar Mkt.

221 22t0 24750
ll 18, XYZ Vihar Sarojini

Nasar

29.6.M 13.4.05 IU

181 1629 22275
ESS Tilak Lane .8.04

2368 29700
13 F 40 Palika Millan 21.7.M 19.7.05 t2

14 F 3 (m) ESS Hanuman
Road

9.11.M 12.8.05 9 221 1989 222'75

F 41 Palika Millan 30. r 1.04 13.5.05 6 239 1434 14850
l)

15.t2.O4 7.05 7 245 17 t5 17325

F 34 Palika Millan 22.t2.M 19.4.06 16 239 3824 39600

B 6 Palika Millan 1 1.8.05 8.2.06 6 239 1934 14850

19 J 23, Palika Niwas Lodi
Colony

16.12.05 21.8.06 8

8

245 1960

181 1448 19800
20 35 Aditya Sadan 5.1.06 19.8.06

2l 4411-C Sec. ll,DV
Area, Gole Mkt.

1.3.06 19.9.06 6 22t t326

445500
tl

22950Type IV
1

8.2.03
-r.---------I----- ,451 14'10

I Central Mkt. Kidwai
Nasar

14.8.02

27.9.O2 17.1.03

27.5.05

6 263 15'78 22950

19 245 4655 726'15

3 Principal Residence

Navvus School, S. Ngr.
31.10.03

30.10.03 26.r2..M t4 306 ffi-f srsso
4

14.1 I .03 1.5.04 6 245 1470 22950

5
26.6.04 16.4.05 l0 306 3060 38250

6 8 306 2448 30600

7 Flat No I ECS No.III
H.C. Matlq{349-

28.6.O4 15.2.06

8

10

245 1960 30600

8 F 3 Vety. HosiPtal Moti
Rash

30.3.04 26.4.UJ

324 3240 38250

9 Z Sa.o;i* Vihar, XY 1.3.05 28.1.06

r7.to6 l0 324 3240 38250
10 28 Sarojini Vihar 21.5.05

20.4.06 8 324 2592 30600
XY 9 Saroiini Vihar

Total 29997 40fi25

Type Y

t- 104, B Block
Duplex,Motia Khan,
DDA Complex

2t.l.M 15.12.05 1l

8

575 6325 59400

575 4600 432W
2 203, B Block

Simplex,Motia Khan,

DDA Complex

2t.t.M 29.9.M

8 5'75 4600 41200
3

4

604, B Block
Simplex,Motia Khan,

DDA ComPlex

21.1.M 29.9.U4

3 1.1.04 22.7.M 6 482 2892 32400

5 Y-10 Satya Sadan,
Chankva Puri

30.4.04 4.11.M 6 575 3450

9.1.06
t7.4.06

t3 4@ 6032 70200
6 I XY Saroiini Vihq{ tt.tz.M

575 9200 86400
7 6 Palika Kutir 8.r2.M

5'75 4600 43200
8

-z 

Pulftn sud"r, gcM
I-ane

7.3.O5 28.1 1.05

9 3 Palika Sadan, HCM
[,ane

28.3.05 10.10.05 6 5',75 3450 32400
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Annexure-XII
(Para 9.3)

Details of outstanding recoveries of rent against retired/family of

deceased employees t.t"i"i"g quarters unauthorisedly

Period Amount of
arrears(Rs.)S.No. Name and Address

From To

30.06.05 30.07.05 43,366
I Dr. Abhishek GuPta,

2, Palika Vihar, TYPe-

N
14.08.06
(vacated)

t,45,628
2. Sh. H.S. Dogra'

Ex.Eng.-in-chief
1 (Tvne-V) Satva Sadan

14.10.04

94,565
3. Stt Dharu*rir Singh,

F.10(T/5) Aliganj 

-

07.01.03 29.O'3.1J5

(vacated)

23.06.05
(vacated)

55,t74
4. Sh. Joginder Singh'

F.17, P.R. Lane

Exp. on 29.11.04

1,23,',l53
5. Sh. Itwari,

D-8, R.K. Puram

31.05.03 z).u /.ul
(vacated)

25.07.05
(vacated)

1,01,832
6. Sh. C. George

C-2, R.K. Puram, TYPe-

tr

30.06.uJ

05.08.06 15,547
1. Sh. Nand GoPal

Aesarwal
s-1" c.,tr Lirk( Tvpe-tr)

01.05.06

96;748
8. Sh. Shamsuddin

Qr.No.73, P.R. Lane

Subletting &
05.09.03

Cancelleo/
vacated
i1.10.05
26.02.03
(vacated)

99,5'19
9. Smt. Sohanwati

92(I) Harijan Basti, New

Delhi

31.01.2000

18.01.2000
(vacated)

t,21,488
10. Sh. Satya Nand

Qr. No. 187(I)' Harijan

Basti, New Delhi.-

19.07.UJ

1,84,213
ll Sh. Vishnu

278, BaPu Dham

Not available on
records

l6.ul.zwu
(vacated)

30.04.04 2t,450
12. St .P.U. Aggarwal

7(V), Palika S!4gq

3l.lz.o3

31.08.95 556
13. Sh. Lahd

6/82. BaPu Dhaq
Not available on

records
03.12.99 282

14. Sh. Dharam Pal

113, BaPu Dham

29.06.83

30.06.96 840
15. Sh. Jagan Nath

82, Harijan Basti

30.08.88

31.08.01 6,482
16. Sh. N.S. Saini

A-21, PalikaNiwas

18.03.94

14.08.01 tt,624
11. Sh. Ram Kumar

179, BaPu Dham

Not available on
records
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18. Smt. Kasturi. w/o
Pearey Lal
l8 G Hariian Basti

31.12.02 21.05.03
(vacated)

6t,964

19. h. Than Singh, Ex-Mali
D-7. R.K. Puram

30.06.03 01.01.0,1 6,549

20. Sh. Kalyan S/o Bhoma,
Mali
C-4, R.K. Puram

31.08.06 07.o2.o1 34,398

2t. Late Sh. Sant Ram
F-8, Palika Dham

25.05.03 30.09.05 93,367

22. Smt. Ramo Devi Wo
Late Sh. S.K.(C.No.3)
F-6. Palika Dham

Exp.07.02.05
Retd.3l .10.03

17.06.05 l,50,223

23. Sh. Bhim Sen, Ex-
Driver
C-9, Palika Niketan

01.02.2m0 21.05.01
(vacated)

7 4,007

Smt. Chand Kaur
37(I) Hariian Basti

Not available on
records

17.05.05
(vacated)

3,17 ,393

25. Sh. Saran Lal
Qr.No.43, Aditva Sadan

-do- 31.05.01 I ,t0,397

26. Smt. Kashmero
63 Bapu Dham

01.04.89 16.08.01 t,62,564

27. Sh. T.C. Gupta
1(Type-III), ECS, Bapu
Dham

30.09.03 01.09.05
(vacated)

2,59,068

28. Sh. Murari Lal
Lidhhoria
166(I) Hariian Basti

31.08.95 09.09.04
(vacated)

3,49,119

29. Late Sh. Babu Lal
178, Hariian Basti

20.07.2000 28.03.06
(vacated)

I,40,7 54

Total 28,8E,930
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Annexure-XIII
(Para 10.1)

Details of livery items lying surplus in store

S.No Name of item Quantity Dst€ of
purchase

Issue
during
the
period
200s06

Ralance as

on
31.03.2006

1. , 3. 4. 6.

1. Ankle shoes 38 pairs Before 1996 Nil 38 pairs

2. Blue Surge Clotlt 16.40 mtrs. Before 1996 Nil 16.40 mtrs.

3. Blue Drial cloth 225.50 mtrs. Before 1996 Nil 225.50 mtrs.

4. Gum Boots I pair Before 1996 Nil I pair

5. While Tenicot
Cloth for Blouse

567.20 mtrs. Before 1996 Nil 567.20 mtrs.

6. Wool 14.50 ke. r996-98 Nit 14.50 ks

'7. Pagri cloth 706.50 mtrs. Before 1996 Nil 796.50 mtrs.

8. Gents shoes 172 pairs N.A. Nil 172 pairs

9. Ladies Sandle 145 pairs N.A. Nil 145 pairs

10. Rain coat 2 nos. Before 1996 Nil 2 nos.

ll Suoer Woolen cloth 227 mtrs. N.A. Nil 221 mt'Is.

12. I Wa-rd Boys Dress

I (Pant)
8 nos. Before 1996 | Nil 1l nos.

13. Ward Boys Dress
(Shtut)

12 nos. Before 1996 Nil l2 nos.

t4. White P.T. Shoes 13 nos. Before 1996 | Nit 13 nos

15. Grey Long cloth 650 mtrs. 2001-02 NiI 650 mtrs.

16. Grey lrng Cloth
(Petticoat)

6916.50 mtls. 08.03.00 4842;15
mtrs.

2073.75mtls

1'l . Ladies Shoes 610 pairs Before
2000-01

2(n 410 pairs

18. Gents Chappal 100 pairs 1996-98 Nil 100 pairs

19. Socks 232'11 Pairs April 2000 17588 5683 pairs

20. White Terricot cloth
/Petticoat)

682.25 mtrs. March 2000 424 258.25 mas.
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4.nnexure-XIV
(Para 11.1)

Details of 19 Application Software Modules and other items of work
awarded to lWs CMC Ltd.

is Document
Test Document

Data Conversion
Screens for Master Data Creation

Software as detailed below:
Modules in Phase I
Public Grievance

-Bi(hs & Deaths

Roll Information S

Modules in Phase II

General Administration

and Trade Licenses

Chairman's Interface

Modules in Phase III

Horticulture
Social Welfare
Education

Administration Manual
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Annexure'XV
(Para 12.3)

Details of arrears of Property Tax amounting to 1l'61 crore against

Institutes as on 3L March 2006

Stay R€mand Penelty AddL N/I Total

Received

Balance

s.
No.

l

2.

Premises Demand
200.r-05

Addl.
Deman

d

S.6.H.K. Girls
Sr. Sec. school

c*tt"l-
Academy
School

6940

118880

0

0

75558

1306980

0

0

0 5739 0 50 0 88287

0 98076

].?7n

51183

o

0 50 0 1523986

0 50 0 2t)'l2l
3. Harcoun Butler

Sr. Sec. School.
Mandir Mars

16660 0 181255 0 L'

0 55 0 R86563

Krjst Raja
School, Dlz

?ffxo 0 761685 0

0 35 0 3107600

5. Coflvent Of
Jesus & Merry
Schoot, Bangla
Sahib Road

2@3Zs 0 2319619 0

0 10 156231 '7',l@2

6. Residential
Building in the

compound of
Carmd
Convent
School. Ma.lcha

Mary-

195M0 0 38823 0 0 0

50 0 23936
2045,+ 0 0 1552 L)

1. Khalsa BoYs

Primary School,
Bangla Sahib
Mars.

1880 0

50 0 567288
0 4a5'l26 0 368520

0

0

8. R.M. ArYa
Girls Sr. Sec.

school, Raja
Baz

,1.1660

204932 1r28

--

l0 0 430389

9. Behind Child
welfare Centre
Near XY Bl(xk

35640 0 71280 llr379

25 0 101685

10. Bidhan
Chandra
vidyalya, Moti
Bash

23920 0 11140 0 0

0 33144

ffi
- 66429

-lr57E

--45441

-40t1gt

0

0

:t0 235988 2691',73

1l Shyama
Parshad
Mukerjee Sr.

sec. School.

40160 0

45 0 4272862

t2. Delhi Kannada
Schoot. Lodhi
Estate

343400 0 3669?58 0

0

0

0 0

o

0

0

35 3o00(x) 't'14769

13. Kerla Education
Society Sr. Sec.

School

88540 o

50 0 178189

l4 Guru Teg
Bahadur Sr.

sec. school

1,rc20 0 152541 0 l,

l5 0 699551

l5 Nirmal Shiksha
Kendra School

55080 o 598995 0

40 0 7162'188

l6 Matiya
College

'724050 0 6636907 0 0
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1 Jesus and
Marrv Collese

208952 0 1730458 0 0 163550 0 l0 208952 1894018

I Lady Irwin
Collese

335050 0 3587050 0 0 254141 0 45 0 4t76286

t9 Lady kwin
College, Addl
Constructed
Flat

140 0 420 0 0 0 0 0 0 560

20 Lady Irwin
College, Addl.
Portion

960 0 960 0 0 0 0 5 0 1925

27 27-29 BhaiYir
Sineh

234525 0 t316354 0 0 0 0 5 122467 1488417

22 8, Bhai Vir
Singh Marg
School

94200 0 590025 0 0 42075 0 50 r02000 624350

23. Bharat Sandhu
Samai School

155560 0 t74z.14 0 0 t3268t 0 106 0 2030761

24 25, Bhar Vir
Sinsh Mars

355350 0 4193441 0 0 348621 0 40 0 4897452

25. 26, Bhai Vir
Singh Marg
School

342400 0 4052221 0 0 337474 0 40 0 4132135

26. Single Storey
four Rooms
Verandah
School

140 0 420 121612 0 0

72060

0 15 0 12218'.7

27 14, Bhai Vir
Singh Marg
School

522270 0 3822573 0 0 0 50 0 4416953

28. Sapru House,
Mandi House

65580 0 94082t4 48338 0 1881643 0 30 65580 r1338225

29 INTT Building
at one portion
8692,Bazat
lane

2020050 0 28351t7 0 0 0 0 46 964rN 389r 1 l3

30 India
International
Centre,40
Lodhi Estate

3120630 0 534247 0 0

t$98n5

0 0 15 2600535 105435'.7

3l Jawahar
Bhawan Trust,
Raisina Road,
New Delhi

1279770 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 lL678079

32 Masonic
Temple,
Janpath

1376370 0 8570092 73375 0 49129 0 60 0 1m69026

JJ GF, FF,2d
Floor, 3d Floor,
5. Nvava Mars

24t625 0 0 0 241625 0 0 5 0 483255

34. 5, Bhai Vir
Singh Marg,
School

319925 0 380720 I 0 0 318138 0 40 41271(fi 318138

35 Veerawali
International
Hospital,
Chanakvanuri

45500 0 0 0 0 0 110 8 34243 11375

36 172-B,l,l,dhl
Estate

409100 0 2670360 0 0 0 0 30 750000 2330090

37 11.12 Bhai Vir
Sinsh

395950 0 0 0 4189905 0 0 63 0 458s918

38 Sardar Patel
Vidyalaya,3
Res. Flats,
Lodhi Estate

560 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560
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39 Sardar Pat l
Vidyalaya, 3

Res. Flats,

340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

,t0 53, t-odhi
F-state

3206850 0 966',t4t1 0 0 0 0 20 ,tm0ux)

4t India, Law
Institute,
Bhagwan Das

2313750 0 8569409 0 0 0 0 5 0

42. Indian Society
of lntemational
I-aw, 9,

1312620 0 3702548 62235 0 135958 0 l0 0

Total

178


